

**GOVERNMENT OF NAGALAND  
DIRECTORATE OF ECONOMICS & STATISTICS  
NAGALAND: KOHIMA**

**PRESS RELEASE**

**CONSUMER PRICE INDEX NUMBERS WITH BASE YEAR 2010=100 FOR RURAL, URBAN & COMBINED FOR THE QUARTER OCTOBER-DECEMBER 2018**

The Directorate of Economics & Statistics, Nagaland is releasing the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for Rural, Urban & Combined with Base year 2010=100 for the Quarter October-December 2018. In addition to CPI for Rural, Urban & Combined, Consumer Food Price Index (CFPI) for Rural, Urban and Combined are also being estimated and released for the same Quarter. All Nagaland Inflation rates (on point to point basis i.e. current Quarter over the 3<sup>rd</sup> Quarter 2018) and monthly changes based on General Indices and Consumer Food Price Index (CFPI) are also provided.

The State General (all-Groups), Group and Sub-Group level for CPI & CFPI numbers for the 4<sup>th</sup> Quarter 2018 for Rural, Urban and Combined are given in **Annexure I**. The General Indices for the 4<sup>th</sup> Quarter for Rural, Urban & Combined are 125.87, 124.83 & 123.37 respectively. The CFPI for Rural, Urban & Combined are 124.26, 123.29 & 121.92 respectively.

The monthly changes in the General Indices show that in the rural areas, the CPI (General) has increased by 0.20% during the period October-November and during the period November-December the index has remain constant. In the Urban areas the CPI (General) has increased by 0.92% during the period October-November. Whereas, during the period November- December the index has decreased by -0.65%. For the Combined sector (Rural and Urban) the index has increased by 0.34% during October-November. Whereas, during the period November-December the index has decreased by -0.42% . The CFPI for rural areas has increased by 0.30% and 0.10% during the period October-November and November-December respectively. In the urban areas the CFPI has increased by 0.35% during October-November whereas, the index has decreased by -1.08% during the period November-December. The CFPI for the combined sector has increased by 1.52% during the period October-November whereas, the index has decreased by-1.52% during November-December.

**All Nagaland Quarterly Inflation rates (%) based on CPI (General) and CFPI**

Indices	Current (Oct-Dec.) over previous (July-Sept. 2018)		
	Rural	Urban	Combined
CPI (General)	0.75	1.08	0.51
CFPI	0.32	1.22	0.18

The 4<sup>th</sup> quarter inflation rates base on CPI (General) for Rural, Urban and Combined has shown an increasing rate of 0.75%, 1.08% and 0.51% respectively over the 3<sup>rd</sup> quarter 2018. Similarly, the CFPI for Rural, Urban and Combined has also increased by 0.32%, 1.22% and 0.18.% respectively over the previous quarter.

AVERAGE RETAIL PRICE OF ESSENTIAL COMMODITIES IN 11 URBAN CENTRES, NAGALAND FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2019														(In Rs.)	
Sl no	Commodities	Specification	Unit	Dimapur	Kohima	Phek	Mkg	Zbto	Wokha	Tsg	Mon	Peren	Lnglg	Kiphire	Average
<b>I</b>	<b>Cereals &amp; Products</b>														
	Rice*	1.Andhra Arham*	Kg	40.00	40.00	42.00	38.00	40.00	35.00	38.00	38.00	35.00	34.00	43.00	38.45
		2.Boil Rice	"	40.00	40.00	42.00	40.00	40.00		38.00	38.00	35.00		45.00	39.78
		3.PDS		4.00	5.00	4.00	3.00	3.00	3.00	3.00	3.00	3.00		3.00	3.40
	Chira (Oats)	Common	"	240.00	240.00	230.00	240.00	240.00	240.00	240.00	240.00	247.00	235.00	240.00	239.27
	Muri (Puffed rice)	"	"	70.00	130.00	70.00	120.00	120.00	100.00			150.00		80.00	105.00
	Wheat/atta *	1.Common	"	35.00	30.00	35.00	38.00	40.00	40.00	38.00	38.00	30.00	40.00	35.00	36.27
		2.PDS													
	Maida	Common	"	40.00	35.00	40.00	38.00	45.00	45.00	40.00	40.00	30.00	30.00	40.00	38.45
	Suji	"	"	40.00	40.00	50.00	40.00	45.00	48.00	40.00	40.00	50.00	40.00	40.00	43.00
	Bread*	"	Per pkt	30.00	30.00	40.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	20.00	20.00	29.09
	Maize & Products	Corn flakes (kelloggs)	250 gm	100.00	92.00	110.00	97.00	100.00	96.00			150.00	92.00	120.00	106.33
<b>II</b>	<b>Pulses &amp; Products</b>														
	Arhar dal*	Common	Kg	80.00	120.00	120.00	90.00	120.00	80.00	100.00	100.00	160.00	120.00	120.00	110.00
	Masur*	"	"	70.00	70.00	80.00	100.00	100.00	90.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	80.00	100.00	90.00
	Soyabean*	"	"	60.00	80.00	70.00	80.00	70.00	80.00	60.00	60.00	90.00	100.00	100.00	77.27
	Gram(split)*	"	"	60.00	80.00		120.00	150.00	90.00	100.00	100.00	130.00	100.00	100.00	103.00
	Gram(whole)	"	"	80.00	80.00		100.00	145.00	120.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	130.00	120.00	107.50
	Moong	"	"	90.00	100.00	120.00	100.00	120.00	90.00	120.00	120.00	120.00	100.00	120.00	109.09
	Urad dal(kala Dal)	"	"	110.00	110.00	100.00	100.00	110.00	120.00	120.00	120.00		100.00	150.00	114.00
	Peas*	"	"	60.00	60.00	70.00	70.00	60.00	45.00	40.00	40.00	60.00	80.00	70.00	59.55
	Naga dal	"	"	70.00	60.00	80.00	80.00	60.00	90.00	60.00	60.00	80.00	50.00	50.00	67.27
	Rajma (kholar)	"	"	90.00	120.00	100.00	100.00	70.00	110.00	50.00	50.00	40.00	60.00	50.00	76.36
<b>III</b>	<b>Oils &amp; Fats</b>														
	Mustard oil*	Common	1 litre	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	90.00	100.00	100.00	110.00	100.00	110.00	100.91
	Vanaspati*	Dalda	Kg	110.00	110.00	120.00	120.00	110.00	110.00	110.00	110.00	100.00	120.00		112.00
	Edible oil(refined)	Sundrop/saffola etc	1litre	140.00	145.00					142.00	142.00				142.25
<b>IV</b>	<b>Egg,Fish &amp; Meat</b>														
	Eggs*	Common	Per plate	180.00	180.00	180.00	160.00	180.00	150.00	220.00	220.00	170.00	200.00	200.00	185.45
	Fish*	Rahu	Kg	180.00	200.00	220.00	200.00	190.00	200.00	190.00	190.00	220.00	200.00	190.00	198.18
	Mutton*	Common	"	500.00	560.00	350.00	450.00	400.00	600.00	240.00	240.00	400.00		350.00	409.00
	Beef*	"	"	190.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	180.00	180.00			180.00	200.00	180.00	190.00
	Pork*	"	"	220.00	220.00	240.00	220.00	220.00	220.00	230.00	230.00	230.00	240.00	180.00	222.73
	Chicken*	Broiler	"	160.00	150.00	200.00	200.00	180.00	160.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	260.00	230.00	194.55
	Duck	Water duck	"	320.00	350.00			230.00	350.00			300.00		230.00	296.67
<b>V</b>	<b>Milk &amp; Products</b>														
	Milk (liquid)*	Local	1 Litre	50.00	50.00	50.00	40.00	60.00	50.00	60.00	60.00	40.00	80.00	70.00	55.45
	Baby food(powder)	Lactogen (4)	400 gm	270.00	290.00	275.00	290.00	300.00	275.00	270.00	270.00		272.00	280.00	279.20
	Milk powder*	Everyday	Kg	340.00	380.00	395.00	360.00	380.00	360.00	340.00	340.00	380.00	379.00	390.00	367.64
	Ghee	Anik	Kg	520.00	520.00	530.00	520.00	550.00	580.00	550.00	550.00	550.00	530.00	540.00	540.00

	Butter*	Amul	1/2 kg	210.00	220.00	225.00	200.00	215.00	230.00	210.00	210.00	230.00	215.00		216.50
	Other milk products (lassi)	Dimul,Komul etc...	200 ml	20.00	20.00		25.00	25.00	20.00	28.00	28.00	20.00	20.00	30.00	23.60
<b>VI</b>	<b>Condiments &amp; Spices</b>														
	Salt*	Tata	Kg	20.00	20.00	25.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.45
	Garlic*	Common	"	100.00	140.00	220.00	120.00	140.00	120.00	120.00	120.00	130.00	100.00	110.00	129.09
	Ginger*	"	"	80.00	80.00	40.00	60.00	50.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	30.00	40.00	50.00	50.00
	Turmeric(haldi)*	"	100 gm	25.00	20.00	28.00	24.00	35.00	25.00	25.00	25.00	32.00	25.00	25.00	26.27
	Black pepper	"	"	130.00	140.00		140.00	140.00		145.00	145.00				140.00
	Dry chillies*	"	Kg	180.00	200.00	200.00	160.00	200.00	190.00	140.00	140.00	140.00	150.00	180.00	170.91
	Curry powder*	Garam Masala	100 gm	75.00	75.00		75.00	75.00	75.00			75.00	75.00		75.00
	Cardamom dry	Common	Kg	1300.00	1500.00	2000.00	700.00	800.00		1020.00	1020.00	800.00		1000.00	1126.67
	Clove	"	"	1000.00	1100.00					1050.00	1050.00				1050.00
	Bay leaves (tej patta)	"	Per Bundle	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
<b>VII</b>	<b>Vegetables</b>														
	Potato*	Common	Kg	30.00	20.00	25.00	25.00	30.00	20.00	30.00	30.00	20.00	40.00	35.00	27.73
	Onion*	"	"	30.00	50.00	70.00	60.00	80.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	70.00	40.00	70.00	53.64
	Arum(yam)	"	"	40.00	60.00		50.00	50.00	40.00	30.00	30.00	25.00		40.00	40.56
	Radish	"	"		40.00	40.00				40.00	40.00	20.00		60.00	40.00
	Carrot*	"	"		120.00	80.00		120.00	50.00	65.00	65.00	50.00		80.00	78.75
	Turnip	"	"							30.00	30.00				30.00
	Squash	"	"	40.00	50.00	20.00	20.00	40.00		20.00	20.00	20.00		20.00	27.78
	Beetroot	"	"	100.00						150.00	150.00	50.00			112.50
	Sweet potato	"	"	40.00	70.00	50.00		35.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00			34.38
	Pumpkin*	"	"	50.00	60.00	60.00	20.00	25.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	20.00			36.11
	Gourd	"	"	50.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	30.00	25.00	30.00	30.00	30.00			48.33
	Bitter gourd	"	"	60.00	80.00	70.00	80.00	70.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	70.00			67.78
	Cucumber*	"	"	50.00	50.00	30.00	40.00	40.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00		46.00
	Cauliflower*	"	"	60.00	70.00	60.00	50.00	50.00		60.00	60.00	50.00	40.00	80.00	58.00
	Cabbage*	"	"	50.00	50.00	30.00	40.00	50.00	30.00	40.00	40.00	30.00	60.00	80.00	45.45
	Brinjal*	"	"	40.00	50.00	40.00	60.00	40.00	25.00	40.00	40.00	20.00			39.44
	Lady's finger*	"	"	60.00	80.00	60.00	80.00	75.00	30.00	60.00	60.00	40.00	60.00		60.50
	Palak*	"	Bundle	20.00			60.00	20.00							33.33
	French beans *	"	kg	70.00	80.00		80.00	45.00		40.00	40.00	40.00	50.00		55.63
	Tomato*	"	"	40.00	50.00	70.00	80.00	60.00	40.00	45.00	45.00	50.00	40.00	80.00	54.55
	Green peas	"	"	60.00	120.00	50.00		60.00	60.00	40.00	40.00	80.00	70.00		64.44
	Chilli(green)*	"	"	100.00	120.00	80.00	60.00	150.00	80.00	100.00	100.00	80.00	80.00	100.00	95.45
	Capsicum	"	"	100.00	200.00		80.00			80.00	80.00				108.00
	Lemon	"	"	60.00	100.00	70.00	80.00	80.00	130.00	80.00	80.00	30.00	50.00	100.00	78.18
	Other vegetables	Local	Per Bundle	20.00	20.00		20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	30.00	21.00
<b>VIII</b>	<b>Fruits</b>														
	Banana*	Local	Per Bunch		50.00	20.00	50.00	60.00	60.00	50.00	50.00	30.00	50.00	50.00	47.00
	Jackfruit(green)	Common	Kg	50.00	100.00		50.00	50.00	60.00						62.00

	Watermelon	"	"		100.00	50.00		50.00	50.00	40.00	40.00		50.00		54.29
	Pineapple*	Local	Per Piece	40.00	50.00	40.00	50.00	40.00	25.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	50.00	50.00	39.55
	Coconut Dry	Common	Kg	200.00	260.00		240.00	250.00		240.00	240.00	300.00		350.00	260.00
	Coconut Green	"	Per Piece	60.00	50.00	70.00	40.00	40.00	30.00	50.00	50.00	40.00			47.78
	Guava	Local	Kg	40.00	50.00		40.00	35.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	20.00			38.13
	Orange*	Common	"	120.00	160.00	60.00			100.00	120.00	120.00	60.00			105.71
	Papaya *	Local	Per Piece	50.00	60.00	30.00		30.00	20.00	30.00	30.00	20.00			33.75
	Mango*	Common	Kg	110.00	150.00	100.00		110.00	180.00	140.00	140.00	120.00			131.25
	Pears(naspati)	Local	"		50.00			25.00							37.50
	Berries (gooseberry)	Common	Per Cup	30.00	20.00			20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00			21.43
	Leechi	Local	Per Bundle					100.00	80.00						90.00
	Apple*	Common	Kg	120.00	180.00	200.00	140.00	180.00	160.00	180.00	180.00	120.00	200.00	170.00	166.36
	Grapes*	"	"	200.00	200.00	220.00	160.00	230.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	180.00	200.00		199.00
	Pomegranate	"	"	160.00	200.00		180.00	250.00	250.00	230.00	230.00	160.00	220.00		208.89
	Groundnut	"	"	120.00	160.00					280.00	280.00				210.00
	Cashewnut*	"	"	1100.00	1200.00			1200.00							1166.67
	Walnut	"	500 gm	410.00	515.00		400.00	500.00		560.00	560.00				490.83
	Raisin/kishmish	"	"	170.00	200.00		240.00	260.00		280.00	280.00				238.33
<b>IX</b>	<b><u>Sugar etc</u></b>														
	Sugar *	1.Common	Kg	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00
		2.PDS			35.00	25.00		30.00	30.00	35.00	35.00	25.00	25.00		30.00
	Gur	Common	"	100.00	120.00		80.00	70.00	130.00				60.00	160.00	102.86
	Honey	Local	Per bottle	300.00	600.00	800.00		500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	400.00	500.00	510.00
<b>X</b>	<b><u>Non-Alcoholic beverages</u></b>														
	Prepared tea *	Common	Per cup	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
	Tea leaf*	Maaza Gold etc..	Kg	250.00	275.00	275.00	280.00	290.00	280.00	265.00	265.00	270.00	300.00	280.00	275.45
	Prepared coffee*	Common	Per cup	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00
	Mineral water*	Common	1 Litre	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00
	Cold beverages*	Sprite,Pepsi etc...	1.2 ltr.	65.00	60.00	70.00	70.00	70.00	60.00	65.00	65.00	65.00	65.00	80.00	66.82
	Fruit juice *	Maaza,fruity etc	1.2 ltr.	70.00	65.00	75.00	70.00		65.00	70.00	70.00	70.00	70.00	80.00	70.50
<b>XI</b>	<b><u>Prepared meals etc.</u></b>														
	Biscuits*	1.Britania marie gold*	300 gm	28.00	28.00	30.00	20.00	28.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	28.00	35.00	28.82
		2.Parle	200 gm	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
	Cake*	Plain	Per Pound	90.00	100.00	140.00	80.00	100.00	100.00			100.00	80.00	150.00	104.44
	Puri	Common	Per plate	20.00	20.00	30.00	30.00	20.00	20.00	30.00	30.00	20.00	20.00	30.00	24.55
	Salted refreshments	Potato Chips	Per pkt	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
	Pickles*	Mothers,Priya	400 gm	90.00	110.00	110.00	110.00	85.00	110.00	90.00	90.00	90.00		120.00	100.50
	Sauce	Kissan	Kg	130.00	140.00	160.00	120.00	140.00	140.00	130.00	130.00	145.00	140.00	145.00	138.18
	Jam*	"	500 gm	120.00	135.00	170.00	120.00	130.00	125.00	126.00	126.00	130.00		150.00	133.20
<b>XII</b>	<b><u>Pan,tobacco and intoxicants</u></b>														
	Pan Leaf *	Common	100 Nos	450.00	400.00	600.00	500.00	470.00	450.00	450.00	450.00	450.00	500.00	700.00	492.73
	Pan Finished*	"	Per pan	7.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	7.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	7.00	10.00	9.18

	Ingredients For Pan	Bettlenut(supari)	Kg	360.00	360.00	500.00	400.00	370.00	350.00	280.00	280.00	400.00	400.00	400.00	372.73
	Bidi*	Sankha	Per Pkt	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00
	Cigarettes *	Wills flake	Per Pkt	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00
	Zarda Kiman Surdi	120 zarda (BABA)	50 gm	350.00	440.00	480.00	350.00	350.00	350.00	470.00	470.00	350.00	450.00	450.00	410.00
	Other Tobacco Products	Kaka	Per Pkt	7.00	7.00	7.00	8.00	7.00	7.00	7.00	7.00	7.00	7.00	7.00	7.09
	Country Liquor*	Local Wine	Per bottle	50.00	70.00	30.00		50.00	50.00	40.00	40.00	100.00			53.75
	Beer *	Rice Beer/local	1 Cup	30.00	40.00	50.00		30.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00			28.75
<b>XIII</b>	<b>Fuel &amp; Light</b>														
	Firewood*	Common	Thak	3500.00	4500.00	3500.00	2200.00	3600.00	3000.00	2500.00	2500.00	2000.00	1500.00	2500.00	2845.45
	Electricity (std Unit)*	250 kwh	Per meter	5.50	5.70	6.55	4.00	4.20				5.70	7.00	6.50	5.64
	Kerosene*	1.Retail	1 Litre	60.00	60.00	35.00	25.00	36.50	50.00	32.00	32.00	40.00	50.00	50.00	42.77
		2.PDS		40.00	18.00	25.00	19.00		28.00	35.00	35.00	25.00	25.00		27.78
	Matchbox*	Camel	Per box	1.00	1.00	2.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	2.00	2.00	1.00	1.27
	LPG*	Domestic (14.2kg)	Per Nos	670.00	700.00	740.00	60.00	750.00	800.00	770.00	770.00	870.00	850.00	850.00	711.82
	Charcoal	Common	1 Bag	450.00	600.00	400.00		400.00	350.00	350.00	350.00	500.00	500.00	350.00	425.00
	Candle *	"	Per pkt	30.00	30.00	35.00	30.00	35.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.91
<b>XIV</b>	<b>Housing</b>														
	House rent*	RCC.Per Room	Per Month	1000.00	1500.00	1500.00	1500.00	1200.00	1000.00	1500.00	1500.00	1000.00	1000.00	2000.00	1336.36
<b>XV</b>	<b>Clothing And Bedding</b>														
	Cloth for Shirt*	Common	Per Mtr	190.00	250.00	200.00	180.00	200.00	200.00	160.00	160.00	120.00	300.00		196.00
	Cloth for Trousers *	"	"	200.00	300.00	220.00	300.00	260.00	300.00	360.00	360.00	250.00			283.33
	Shawl*	"	Per Piece	150.00	350.00	300.00	400.00	370.00	500.00	300.00	300.00	200.00	300.00	500.00	333.64
	Lungi	"	"	120.00	200.00			240.00	150.00	280.00	280.00			250.00	217.14
	Towel *	Medium size	"	150.00	200.00	300.00	250.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	220.00	200.00	250.00	215.45
	Dhoti	Common	"	140.00	300.00		250.00	300.00		270.00	270.00			300.00	261.43
	Mekhela*	"	"	250.00	500.00	700.00	400.00	450.00	300.00	300.00	300.00	200.00	300.00	460.00	378.18
	Belt	Leather	"	180.00	300.00	300.00	250.00	200.00	300.00	350.00	350.00	150.00	300.00	200.00	261.82
	Sweater*	Woolen	"	500.00	700.00	600.00	500.00	580.00	500.00	450.00	450.00	500.00	600.00	800.00	561.82
	Knitting Wool	Common	Per Roll	60.00	60.00	70.00	60.00	80.00	60.00	40.00	40.00	70.00	40.00	100.00	61.82
	Bed Sheet Cover *	Common (medium)	Per Piece	190.00	500.00	300.00	400.00	350.00	300.00	260.00	260.00	250.00	400.00	250.00	314.55
	Blanket *	Common(double)	"	1400.00	1700.00	1800.00	2200.00	1500.00	2000.00	1500.00	1500.00	1200.00	1500.00	1800.00	1645.45
	Pillow*	Common	"	120.00	200.00	300.00	250.00	180.00	200.00	300.00	300.00	130.00	200.00	250.00	220.91
	Mattress	Single bed size	"	700.00	1500.00	1300.00	800.00	800.00	800.00	1200.00	1200.00			800.00	1011.11
	Cloth for Curtain	common	Per Mtr	120.00	300.00	200.00	140.00	170.00	100.00	90.00	90.00	90.00		100.00	140.00
	Mosquito Net *	Single bed size	Per Piece	200.00	300.00	400.00	250.00	280.00	300.00	260.00	260.00	200.00	180.00	250.00	261.82
	Mats	Cotton	"	200.00	350.00	400.00	300.00	450.00	200.00	180.00	180.00		250.00	200.00	271.00
	Cotton	White cotton	Kg	180.00	300.00	350.00	300.00	320.00	180.00	230.00	230.00			300.00	265.56
<b>XVI</b>	<b>Footwear</b>														
	Leather shoe*	Common Adult	Pair	1500.00	1700.00	1600.00	1800.00	1600.00	1500.00	800.00	800.00	600.00	1200.00	900.00	1272.73
	Leather Sandal etc (Pair)*	"	"	250.00	400.00	300.00	200.00	300.00	400.00	300.00	300.00	400.00	250.00	300.00	309.09
	Rubber/ PVC Footwear*	"	"	250.00	300.00	200.00	300.00	200.00	350.00	230.00	230.00	200.00		200.00	246.00
	Leather boots ladies*	Ankle length Adult	"	1000.00	2000.00	2000.00		1700.00	2500.00	1500.00	1500.00		1500.00		1712.50

<b>XVII</b>	<b>Medical Care</b>														
	Medicine*	Paracetamol	Per strip	10.00	10.00	10.00	15.00	15.00	10.00	15.00	15.00	10.00	13.00	30.00	13.91
	X-ray*	Chest X-Ray	Per/rate	300.00	300.00	400.00	400.00	400.00	300.00	300.00	300.00	400.00		300.00	340.00
	Doctor consultation fee*	Common	Per visit	300.00	300.00	250.00	200.00	200.00	250.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	100.00	200.00	218.18
<b>XVIII</b>	<b>Education, Stationery etc.</b>														
	Exercise book*	180 Pages*	Per Nos	60.00	60.00	80.00	60.00	65.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	80.00	64.09
		140 Pages	"	50.00	50.00	60.00	50.00	55.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	70.00	53.18
		108 Pages	"	40.00	40.00	50.00	40.00	35.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	50.00	41.36
	Newspaper*	Local	Per Paper	5.00	5.00	6.00	7.00	7.00	5.00	6.00	6.00	5.00	6.00	7.00	5.91
	Envelope	Brown (4 x 9)	Per Piece	2.00	2.00	5.00	2.00	2.00	3.00	5.00	5.00	1.00	2.00	5.00	3.09
	Pencil	Common	"	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00
	Pen	Common (ball Pen)	"	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
	Geometry Box	Common	"	80.00	70.00	80.00	70.00	200.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	45.00	130.00	70.00	89.55
	Photocopying (XEROX*)	A 4 size	Per sheet	2.00	2.00	5.00	3.00	5.00	2.00	5.00	5.00	3.00	5.00	5.00	3.82
	Tuition*	Private Tuition(below cl-X)	Per month	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	350.00	500.00	500.00	486.36
<b>XIX</b>	<b>Recreation &amp; Amusement</b>														
	Football*	Common	Per Ball	600.00	800.00	800.00		1500.00	750.00	600.00	600.00	600.00	800.00		783.33
	Cable *	DTH(airtel,tata sky,Dish Tv)	Per cnction	2000.00	2300.00			2300.00		2500.00	2500.00		2500.00		2350.00
<b>XX</b>	<b>Transport &amp; Communication</b>														
	Bus Fare*	NST													
		Kma-Dmp (Super Deluxe)*	Per head	150.00	150.00										150.00
		Semi Deluxe	"	100.00	100.00										100.00
		Kma-Wokha (Super Deluxe)	"		200.00				200.00						200.00
		Semi Deluxe	"		150.00				150.00						150.00
		Kma-Mkg (Super Deluxe)	"		240.00		240.00								240.00
		Semi Deluxe	"		210.00		210.00								210.00
		Kma-Tsg (Super Deluxe)	"												
		Semi Deluxe	"		340.00					340.00	340.00				340.00
		Kma-Phek (Super Deluxe)	"												
		Semi Deluxe	"		190.00	190.00									190.00
		Kma-Zbto (Super Deluxe)	"												
		Semi Deluxe	"		200.00			200.00							200.00
		Kma-Kiphire (Super Deluxe)	"												
		Semi Deluxe	"		330.00									330.00	330.00
	Taxi*														
		Kma- Dmp*	Per head	300.00	300.00		450.00								350.00
		Kma- Wokha	"		230.00				230.00						230.00
		Kma- Mkg	"		450.00										450.00
		Kma-Tsg	"		700.00					700.00	700.00				700.00
		Kma-Phek	"		400.00	400.00									400.00
		Kma- Zbto	"		650.00			650.00							650.00
		Kma-Longleng	"		650.00								650.00		650.00

		Kma-Kiphire	"		700.00									700.00	700.00
	Petrol*	Common	1 Litre	72.22	72.77	78.00		77.28	78.95	75.73	75.73	72.42	10.00	76.00	68.91
	Diesel*	"	1 Litre	65.80	65.26	67.00		66.83		65.64	65.64	64.30	50.00	66.00	64.05
<b>XXI</b>	<b><u>Personal care and effects</u></b>														
	Spectacles*	Plastic (full Frame)	Per nos	200.00	300.00	450.00	300.00	500.00	500.00	200.00	200.00	200.00		200.00	305.00
	Torch*	Dual Battery(Pencil)	"	150.00	200.00	250.00	180.00	180.00	150.00	150.00	150.00	200.00		180.00	179.00
	Lock	Medium size	"	50.00	100.00	120.00	70.00	180.00	80.00	95.00	95.00	50.00	60.00	150.00	95.45
	Umbrella*	Common(folding)	"	200.00	300.00	300.00	200.00	250.00	200.00	250.00	250.00	150.00	150.00	300.00	231.82
	Lighter(gas stoves)	Common	"	120.00	120.00	120.00	150.00	180.00	130.00	100.00	100.00	110.00	120.00	150.00	127.27
	Toilet Soap*	1.Lifebuoy (59 gm)*	"	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
		2. Lux (75gm)	"	25.00	25.00	30.00	25.00	25.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	25.00	30.00	30.00	27.73
	Toothbrush*	Common*	"	20.00	20.00	30.00	25.00	25.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	20.00	25.00	25.91
	Toothpaste	Common	100gm	47.00	46.00	46.00	60.00	60.00	45.00	40.00	40.00	52.00	52.00	50.00	48.91
	Talcum Powder*	Johnson n Johnson	"	67.00	65.00	60.00	60.00	65.00	65.00	75.00	75.00	70.00	60.00	80.00	67.45
	Hair oil*	All Clear	150 MI	108.00	108.00	110.00	108.00	110.00	105.00	105.00	105.00	105.00	110.00	110.00	107.64
	Shaving Blades*	Common	Per pkt	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
	Shaving Cream	"	100 gm	60.00	70.00	60.00	65.00	70.00	60.00	75.00	75.00	90.00		60.00	68.50
	Batteries	Eveready(pencil)	Pair	42.00	30.00	40.00	30.00	25.00	25.00	25.00	25.00	24.00	25.00	30.00	29.18
	Sanitary Napkins*	Common	Per pkt	50.00	50.00	35.00	45.00	50.00	40.00	68.00	68.00	40.00	70.00	35.00	50.09
	Electric Bulbs*	60 w*	Per bulb	18.00	15.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	15.00	18.00	18.00	15.00	15.00	15.00	17.18
		100 w	"	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	15.00	22.00	22.00	15.00	20.00	20.00	19.45
	Water Bucket*	Plastic (15ltrs)	Per piece	105.00	200.00	250.00	200.00	200.00	180.00	160.00	160.00	140.00	150.00	180.00	175.00
	Feeding Bottle	common	"	50.00	100.00	70.00	100.00	130.00	75.00	70.00	70.00	50.00	70.00	30.00	74.09
	Agarbatti	Onam	Per pkt	15.00	25.00	10.00	15.00	15.00	20.00	18.00	18.00	10.00	15.00	25.00	16.91
	Washing Soap*	1.Rin*	250 gm	29.00	25.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	28.00	28.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	29.09
		2.Vim	250 gm	22.00	25.00	25.00	23.00	25.00	25.00	25.00	25.00	20.00	25.00		24.00
<b>XXII</b>	<b><u>Household requisites</u></b>														
	Bedstead	Wooden	Single	2500.00	6000.00			2000.00	4000.00	5000.00	5000.00	2500.00			3857.14
	Almirah steel	common (double door)	Per nos	6500.00	8000.00	9000.00	8500.00	8500.00	9000.00	8500.00	8500.00			9500.00	8444.44
	Chair*	Plastic	"	400.00	400.00	450.00	450.00	450.00	380.00	400.00	400.00	400.00	400.00	500.00	420.91
	Suitcase *	26 Inch (Medium)	"	1200.00	200.00	3000.00	2000.00	2500.00	1500.00	2200.00	2200.00		1500.00	1500.00	1780.00
	Leather bag	Ladies hand bag	"	600.00	1200.00	1000.00	800.00	750.00	600.00	600.00	600.00	400.00	1000.00	700.00	750.00
	Carpet*	.65 mm synthetic	Per mtr	300.00	300.00		600.00	250.00	300.00	250.00	250.00	200.00	350.00	380.00	318.00
	TV*	22 inch (non HD)	Per nos	11900.00	12000.00	13000.00	15000.00	15000.00	12500.00				13800.00	12500.00	13212.50
	Radio	Transister(small)	"	600.00	500.00	800.00	850.00	800.00	450.00	1000.00	1000.00			850.00	761.11
	DVD player(single Disk)*	Sony,LG etc..	"	2300.00	3000.00		3000.00	3000.00		4000.00	4000.00				3216.67
	Compact disc(CD)	CD-R(Blank Disc)	Per Disc	20.00	20.00		20.00	20.00	25.00	30.00	30.00	10.00	20.00	30.00	22.50
	Stainless steel utensils*	common (2 litre)	Per piece	700.00	850.00		800.00	900.00						800.00	810.00
	Other metal utensils*	Aluminium	kg	320.00	370.00		350.00	550.00	400.00	360.00	360.00	350.00		350.00	378.89
	Crockery items*	casseroles/thermos(common 2ltr)	per piece	750.00	800.00		700.00	850.00							775.00
	Electric fan*	Ceiling fan (common)	per Piece	900.00	1300.00	1200.00	1500.00	1700.00	1500.00	1200.00	1200.00	1200.00	1400.00	1500.00	1327.27
	Washing Machine*	LG/Samsung 7kgs	"	12000.00	13290.00	14500.00	14200.00	15000.00	15000.00	12500.00	12500.00			13000.00	13554.44

	Lamp	Common	"	230.00	300.00	450.00	350.00	350.00	300.00	300.00	300.00	150.00		500.00	323.00	
	Sewing machine	Non Electric (Usha etc..)	"	4000.00	5800.00	4000.00	4500.00	4000.00	4500.00	5600.00	5600.00			5000.00	4777.78	
	Stove	common(Double burner)	"	1300.00	1500.00	1800.00	1500.00	1800.00	1500.00	1200.00	1200.00	1200.00		1800.00	1480.00	
	Pressure cooker*	Prestige(5 Litre)	"	1500.00	1760.00	2200.00	2000.00	2000.00	2770.00	1700.00	1700.00	1800.00		1800.00	1923.00	
	Refreigerator*	180 ltr	"	13000.00	12190.00		13000.00	16000.00	11500.00	13000.00	13000.00			15500.00	13398.75	
	Water filter*	14ltr(plastic)	"	970.00	1600.00	1700.00	1500.00	1700.00	1000.00	900.00	900.00	1100.00	1100.00	1800.00	1297.27	
	Electric iron *	Common	"	610.00	600.00	600.00	700.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00		950.00	596.00	
	Tyres & tubes*	Air Pump (light vehicles)	Per tyre	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00		10.00	10.00	
	Wall Clock*	Common(plastic small size)	Per nos	150.00	180.00	200.00	180.00	200.00	300.00	180.00	180.00	150.00	170.00	180.00	188.18	
	Photography	Passport size Photo(colour)	4 nos	40.00	40.00	50.00	40.00	60.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	50.00	60.00	80.00	49.09	
	Personal Computer*	Dual core 2GB ram 500HDD	Per nos	21000.00	30000.00		29000.00	24000.00						27000.00	26200.00	
	Mobile handset*	Base model/without internet facility	"	1200.00	1400.00	1600.00	1500.00	1800.00		1500.00	1500.00	1200.00	1200.00	2000.00	1490.00	
	Gold ornaments*	24 carat	1 tola	39000.00	38000.00										38500.00	
<b>XXIII</b>	<b>Others</b>															
	Tailor*	Adult size shirt	Per piece	250.00	200.00	300.00	250.00	200.00	200.00	150.00	150.00	200.00	260.00	240.00	218.18	
	Hair cut*	Adult(male)	Per person	40.00	40.00	50.00	50.00	40.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	40.00	50.00	40.00	40.00	
<b>XXIV</b>	<b>Building materials</b>															
	Cement	Acc	Per bag	450.00	435.00	580.00		570.00	450.00	580.00	580.00			630.00	534.38	
		Lafarge	"	460.00			470.00	570.00		560.00	560.00				524.00	
		Star	"	480.00	450.00	580.00	460.00	540.00	480.00	550.00	550.00	450.00	530.00	630.00	518.18	
	Rod	6mm	Per qtl	5850.00	5600.00	7000.00	6000.00	5700.00	5500.00	6400.00	6400.00	5000.00	6500.00	6000.00	5995.45	
		10mm	"	5650.00	5000.00	6800.00	5800.00	5400.00	5800.00	5400.00	5400.00	4800.00	5600.00	6000.00	5604.55	
		12mm	"	5500.00	5500.00	6800.00	5700.00	5300.00	5700.00	5350.00	5350.00	4800.00	5560.00	5700.00	5569.09	
		16mm	"	5250.00	5500.00	6200.00	5600.00	5300.00	5600.00	5400.00	5400.00	4800.00	5500.00		5455.00	
		20mm	"	5050.00	5800.00			5300.00					5800.00		5487.50	
	Sand	Doepani	Per cuft	70.00	65.00	170.00	60.00	70.00	60.00	150.00	150.00	60.00	100.00	150.00	100.45	
		Local	"	27.00	35.00	100.00	25.00	50.00	35.00	105.00	105.00	25.00	65.00	100.00	61.09	
	CGI sheets	Tata shakti/30mm	Per bundle	3500.00	3500.00	4000.00	3800.00	4500.00	3700.00					3600.00	4000.00	3825.00
		Jendal/28mm	"	3000.00	3000.00	3500.00	3300.00	3800.00	3000.00	3800.00	3800.00	3300.00	3400.00	3400.00	4100.00	3454.55
		Jendal/25 mm	"	2800.00	2800.00		3000.00	3300.00	2800.00	3650.00	3650.00		3400.00	3300.00	3188.89	
		Jendal/22 mm	"	2500.00	2500.00	2800.00	2700.00	3000.00	2500.00	3450.00	3450.00	2700.00	2900.00	3000.00	2863.64	
	Nails	1/2 inch	Kg	80.00	80.00	90.00		90.00	90.00	100.00	100.00	80.00	80.00	100.00	89.00	
		1 inch	"	80.00	80.00	100.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	83.64	
		2 inch	"	80.00	80.00	100.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	81.82	
		3 inch	"	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	70.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	79.09	
		4 inch	"	80.00	80.00	80.00	40.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	76.36	
		5 inch	"	80.00	80.00	70.00	80.00	70.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	78.18	
		6 inch	"	80.00	80.00	70.00	80.00	70.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	78.18	
	Shovel (bilcha)	Plastic handle	Per nos	300.00	400.00		350.00		300.00	350.00	350.00		300.00	350.00	337.50	
		Wooden handle	"	260.00	320.00	320.00	380.00	400.00	320.00	280.00	280.00	335.00	450.00		334.50	
	Binding wire	Black wire(Metal)	Kg	90.00	80.00	120.00	100.00	80.00	80.00	85.00	85.00	120.00	120.00	100.00	96.36	
		Coconut	"	80.00	75.00	100.00	80.00	75.00	80.00	85.00	85.00	90.00	100.00	120.00	88.18	



	Bricks	1st class	Per piece	9.00		20.00	12.00	13.00	13.00	18.00	18.00	12.00	20.00	16.00	15.10
		2nd class	"	7.00	10.00		10.00	10.00	10.00	17.00	17.00	9.00	18.00	14.00	12.20
	Water Tank	Sentex	500 ltr.	3000.00	3250.00		3000.00	2500.00	3400.00	3000.00	3000.00	2800.00	3000.00	3000.00	2995.00
		Polycon	"	2300.00	2500.00	2800.00		2600.00	2500.00	2300.00	2300.00	2800.00	2500.00	2700.00	2530.00
	Glass sheet	2 mm	Per Sq.ft	28.00	32.00								70.00		43.33
		3 mm	"	38.00	38.00	75.00	45.00	55.00	48.00			50.00	80.00	40.00	52.11
		4 mm	"	48.00	48.00	85.00	55.00	60.00	55.00	70.00	70.00	60.00	85.00	65.00	63.73
		6 mm	"	80.00	85.00	120.00		80.00		90.00	90.00				90.83
	Plywood	4 mm	"	15.00	16.00	20.00	20.00	25.00	18.00	15.00	15.00	15.00	26.00	35.00	20.00
		6mm	"	24.00	25.00	30.00	30.00	25.00	32.00	25.00	25.00	26.00	38.00	40.00	29.09
		12 mm	"	34.00	35.00	45.00	60.00	60.00		40.00	40.00	35.00	45.00	60.00	45.40
		19 mm	"	50.00	51.00	75.00	70.00	70.00		45.00	45.00	52.00		80.00	59.78
	Timber size	Gamari	Per cuft.	450.00	750.00	550.00	480.00	400.00	460.00			400.00	350.00	300.00	460.00
		Holog	"	700.00	850.00	550.00	500.00	400.00	450.00	380.00	380.00	600.00	400.00	380.00	508.18
		Khokhon	"	555.00	600.00	450.00						600.00	500.00	350.00	509.17
		Teak	"	700.00	800.00			800.00	750.00			600.00			730.00
		Rose wood	"	2000.00											2000.00
		Bonsom	"	700.00	750.00	550.00	500.00	600.00	480.00	380.00	380.00	600.00		350.00	529.00
		Tita Chap	"	700.00	600.00	550.00	600.00	600.00	750.00			600.00		380.00	597.50
		Alder	"	450.00	480.00				750.00						560.00
		Pine	"	500.00	550.00	450.00		500.00	550.00	380.00	380.00			350.00	457.50
	Bamboo	25 ft	Per Piece	60.00	130.00	50.00	140.00	150.00	50.00	60.00	60.00	90.00	50.00	75.00	83.18
		12ft	"	30.00	60.00	25.00	80.00	100.00	30.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	30.00	30.00	45.91
	Stone	15 mm gauge	Per cft	35.00	25.00		40.00	40.00	30.00	50.00	50.00	25.00	50.00	53.00	39.80
		20 mm "	"	35.00	30.00		40.00	35.00	35.00	45.00	45.00	31.00	55.00	48.00	39.90
		40 mm "	"	40.00	60.00		40.00	30.00	45.00	35.00	35.00	25.00	60.00	48.00	41.80
		Boulder	Per Truck	3500.00	4000.00	7000.00		2300.00	2500.00	3000.00	3000.00	2800.00	3500.00	5000.00	3660.00
		Size Rada	Per piece	20.00	20.00	30.00	25.00	25.00	30.00				15.00	39.00	25.50
		Rada	"	9.00	16.00	20.00		25.00	15.00				13.00		16.33
<b>XXV</b>	<b>Labour Charge</b>														
	1st class mason	Common	Per Day	600.00	800.00	700.00	700.00	600.00	800.00	600.00	600.00	500.00	700.00	700.00	663.64
	unskilled mason	"	"	300.00	500.00	400.00	500.00	350.00	600.00	300.00	300.00	300.00	400.00	350.00	390.91
	1st class carpenter	"	"	600.00	800.00	700.00	700.00	700.00	800.00	600.00	600.00	500.00	800.00	700.00	681.82
	unskilled carpenter	"	"	300.00	500.00	400.00	500.00	400.00	600.00	300.00	300.00	300.00	400.00	400.00	400.00
<b>XXVI</b>	<b>Tiles</b>														
	Orient	2*2 sqft	Per box	920.00	1000.00		1280.00	1250.00							1112.50
	Marbeto	"	"	880.00			1350.00	1200.00							1143.33
	Oasis	"	"	800.00			1380.00	1300.00		1100.00	1100.00				1136.00
	Bajaj	"	"	800.00			1400.00	1500.00		1000.00	1000.00				1140.00
<b>XXVII</b>	<b>Sanitary wares</b>														
	P.V.C Pipes	1 inch	Per pipe	230.00	380.00		500.00	270.00		300.00	300.00	270.00			321.43
		2 inch	"	510.00	850.00		800.00	520.00		600.00	600.00				646.67

<b>XXVIII</b>	<b>Electric fittings</b>														
	Copper wire	1mm	90mt.	1020.00	1025.00	1100.00	1400.00	1200.00	1400.00	1300.00	1300.00	940.00	900.00	1700.00	1207.73
		1.5mm	"	1400.00	1710.00	2050.00	1800.00	1700.00		1800.00	1800.00	1380.00	1250.00	2400.00	1729.00
	Switch	Anchor/Havells	Per piece	15.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	25.00	20.00	36.00	36.00	20.00	20.00	35.00	24.27
	Three pin plugs	Anchor/Havells	"	30.00	60.00	30.00	40.00	45.00	80.00	70.00	70.00	30.00	30.00	120.00	55.00
	Holder	Common	"	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	35.00	35.00	10.00	20.00	20.00	21.82
	Fluorescent tubes	Common	"	50.00	55.00	50.00	45.00	60.00	80.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	60.00	60.00	55.45
	CFL Bulbs	15 w	"	151.00	165.00	170.00	160.00	190.00	150.00	150.00	150.00	140.00	165.00	180.00	161.00
		20 W	"	205.00	205.00	215.00	200.00	220.00	210.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	210.00	205.91

**BLANK CELLS : REPORT NOT RECEIVED**

**AVERAGE RETAIL PRICE OF ESSENTIAL COMMODITIES IN 11 RURAL CENTRES, NAGALAND FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2019**

**(In Rs.)**

<b>Sl no</b>	<b>Commodities</b>	<b>Specification</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Dimapur</b>	<b>Kohima</b>	<b>Phek</b>	<b>Mkg</b>	<b>Zbto</b>	<b>Wokha</b>	<b>Tsg</b>	<b>Mon</b>	<b>Peren</b>	<b>Lnglg</b>	<b>Kiphire</b>
<b>I</b>	<b>Cereals &amp; Products</b>													
	Rice *	1.Andhra Arham*	Kg	36.00	42.00	40.00	38.00	40.00	35.00	37.00	40.00	35.00	38.00	38.00
		2.Boil Rice	"	35.00	44.00	40.00	38.00	40.00		36.00	40.00	35.00	38.00	
		3.PDS			5.00	5.00	4.00	3.00	5.00	3.00	6.00	5.00		
	Chira (Oats)	Common	"	199.00	240.00	400.00	240.00	240.00	240.00	240.00	240.00		230.00	
	Muri (Puffed rice)	"	"	50.00	120.00	70.00		130.00	80.00					30.00
	Wheat/atta *	1.Common	"	30.00	30.00	35.00	38.00	50.00	40.00	40.00	46.00	30.00	48.00	40.00
		2.PDS												
	Maida	Common	"	45.00	32.00	40.00	30.00	45.00	30.00	40.00	45.00		48.00	30.00
	Suji	"	"	65.00	40.00	70.00	35.00	45.00	48.00		50.00		30.00	40.00
	Bread (Bakery)*	Common	Per pkt	30.00	30.00	30.00		30.00	35.00	30.00	30.00	35.00		30.00
	Maize & Products	Corn flakes (kelloggs)	250 gm	95.00	95.00	110.00	100.00	100.00	95.00		95.00			96.00
<b>II</b>	<b>Pulses &amp; Products</b>													
	Arhar dal*	Common	Kg	80.00	100.00	120.00	80.00	120.00	120.00	90.00	120.00			120.00
	Masur*	"	"	70.00	80.00	110.00		100.00	90.00	80.00	100.00	110.00		120.00
	Soyabean*	"	"	75.00	75.00	70.00		70.00	90.00		60.00	80.00		80.00
	Gram(split)	"	"	80.00	140.00	130.00	90.00	150.00			150.00			120.00
	Gram(whole)	"	"	90.00	110.00	120.00	90.00	145.00	120.00		100.00			90.00
	Moong	"	"	100.00	110.00	120.00		120.00	140.00	90.00	100.00	120.00		120.00
	Urad dal(kala Dal)	"	"	100.00	140.00	150.00	80.00	120.00						
	Peas	"	"	60.00	60.00	90.00	80.00	60.00	40.00	50.00	50.00			70.00
	Naga dal	"	"	60.00	70.00	100.00		70.00	50.00		50.00	60.00		
	Rajma (kholar)	"	"	100.00	70.00	70.00	120.00	80.00		50.00	40.00	30.00	100.00	
<b>III</b>	<b>Oils &amp; Fats</b>													
	Mustard oil*	Common	1 litre	90.00	120.00	100.00	120.00	110.00	110.00	90.00	120.00	100.00	100.00	100.00
	Vanaspati*	Dalda	Kg	110.00	120.00	110.00	115.00	90.00			120.00	100.00		
	Edible oil(refined)	Sundrop/saffola etc	1litre	165.00			145.00	140.00		130.00	190.00			
<b>IV</b>	<b>Egg,Fish &amp; Meat</b>													
	Eggs*	Common	Per plate	170.00	190.00	180.00	160.00	180.00	150.00	220.00	180.00	180.00		160.00
	Fish*	Rahu	Kg	170.00	180.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	180.00	220.00	220.00	200.00	200.00
	Mutton*	Common	"	500.00		350.00	450.00	500.00						400.00
	Beef*	"	"	200.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	180.00		200.00	180.00	200.00	180.00
	Pork*	"	"	230.00	220.00	230.00		200.00	220.00		240.00	200.00	240.00	200.00
	Chicken*	Broiler	"	170.00	200.00	200.00		180.00	160.00	230.00	280.00	200.00	200.00	
	Duck	Water duck	"	260.00		350.00		200.00	350.00			300.00		
<b>V</b>	<b>Milk &amp; Products</b>													
	Milk (liquid)*	Local	1 Litre	60.00	40.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	50.00		50.00	50.00		50.00
	Baby food(powder)	Lactogen (4)	400 gm	290.00	360.00	280.00	290.00	300.00	275.00		300.00		300.00	270.00
	Milk powder*	Everyday	Kg	350.00	350.00	350.00	360.00	380.00	415.00	360.00	360.00	380.00	380.00	370.00
	Ghee	Anik	Kg	470.00	540.00	580.00	530.00	550.00		540.00	550.00			560.00
	Butter	Amul	1/2 kg	220.00	240.00	200.00	220.00	215.00	250.00	205.00	275.00		240.00	20.00

	Other milk products (lassi)	Dimul,Komul etc...	200 ml	20.00	20.00			25.00				20.00		
<b>VII</b>	<b>Condiments &amp; Spices</b>													
	Salt*	Tata	Kg	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00
	Garlic*	Common	"	160.00	100.00	200.00	120.00	150.00	120.00	150.00	120.00	150.00	140.00	150.00
	Ginger*	"	"	160.00	90.00	50.00	60.00	50.00	40.00	60.00	50.00	25.00	50.00	70.00
	Turmeric(haldi)	"	100 gm	25.00		30.00	24.00	35.00		25.00	25.00		30.00	25.00
	Black pepper	"	"	100.00	160.00		160.00	140.00						200.00
	Dry chillies*	Common	Kg	150.00	200.00	350.00	250.00	200.00	190.00	150.00	300.00	160.00	180.00	200.00
	Curry powder	Garam Masala	100 gm	75.00	75.00	75.00		75.00	75.00	30.00			70.00	75.00
	Cardamom Dry	Common	Kg	3000.00	1500.00			700.00		750.00		800.00	1400.00	2000.00
	Clove	"	"	1000.00	1200.00									200.00
	Bay leaves (tej patta)	"	Per Bundle	10.00	10.00	20.00	20.00	10.00	20.00		20.00	20.00	18.00	
<b>VIII</b>	<b>Vegetables</b>													
	Potato*	Common	Kg	20.00	25.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	25.00	25.00	20.00		20.00
	Onion*	"	"	80.00	50.00	70.00		60.00	80.00	40.00		50.00		40.00
	Arum(yam)*	"	"	50.00	40.00	40.00		50.00	30.00	50.00		20.00		20.00
	Radish	"	"	60.00		80.00			25.00					
	Carrot	"	"	120.00		70.00	20.00	150.00	25.00					50.00
	Turnip	"	"	60.00										
	Squash	"	"	30.00				40.00			20.00	20.00		
	Beetroot	"	"	90.00										
	Sweet potato	"	"	50.00	30.00	40.00		25.00	20.00		20.00	15.00		
	Pumpkin*	"		30.00		30.00		25.00	30.00		20.00	20.00		
	Gourd	"	"	40.00		60.00		30.00	25.00		20.00	20.00		60.00
	Bitter gourd	"	"	40.00		70.00	60.00	70.00	40.00			70.00		
	Cucumber*	"	"	40.00		40.00		40.00	40.00	40.00	50.00	40.00		40.00
	Cauliflower*	"	"	70.00		60.00	40.00	50.00	50.00	50.00		60.00		50.00
	Cabbage*	"	"	50.00	25.00	35.00	40.00	50.00	20.00	40.00	30.00	30.00		
	Brinjal*	"	"	30.00	40.00	40.00		40.00	20.00			15.00		
	Lady's finger*	"	"	40.00		80.00		75.00	40.00			40.00		
	Palak*	"	Bundle				50.00	20.00						
	French beans	"	kg	70.00				45.00				60.00		
	Tomato*	"	"	60.00	60.00	50.00	60.00	60.00	25.00	70.00	80.00	50.00		80.00
	Green peas	"	"			90.00		60.00	30.00			60.00		
	Chilli(green)*	"	"	120.00	120.00	90.00	80.00	100.00	40.00	80.00	100.00	80.00		80.00
	Capsicum	"	"	120.00			100.00							
	Lemon	"	"	120.00	100.00	60.00		80.00	80.00					120.00
	Other vegetables	Local	Per Bundle	20.00	20.00	20.00	40.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	40.00	20.00	50.00	20.00
<b>IX</b>	<b>Fruits</b>													
	Banana*	Local	Per Bunch	30.00	60.00	50.00		60.00	25.00	50.00	60.00	20.00		30.00
	Jackfruit(green)	Common	Kg		80.00	30.00		50.00					20.00	
	Watermelon	"	"		40.00			50.00						
	Pineapple*	Local	Per Piece	30.00	40.00	40.00		40.00	30.00		30.00	25.00		

	Coconut Dry	Common	Kg	280.00	260.00		250.00	250.00	240.00				200.00	
	Coconut Green	"	Per Piece	35.00	50.00	70.00		50.00	30.00		30.00	30.00	60.00	
	Guava*	Local	Kg	40.00	50.00			35.00		20.00		40.00	20.00	
	Orange*	Common	"	140.00	120.00	120.00						70.00		
	Papaya *	Local	Per Piece	25.00	70.00	40.00		30.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	10.00	20.00	
	Mango*	common	Kg		150.00			110.00			100.00			
	Pears(naspati)	Local	"					25.00					20.00	
	Berries (gooseberry)	Common	Per Cup	20.00	20.00		30.00	20.00				10.00		
	Leechi	Local	Per Bundle					100.00					20.00	
	Apple*	Common	Kg	110.00	190.00	200.00		180.00					200.00	
	Grapes*	Common	"	150.00	150.00	160.00		230.00		120.00		100.00	200.00	
	Pomegranate	"	"	140.00	150.00			250.00				200.00	1,000.00	
	Groundnut	"	"	110.00	160.00									
	Cashewnut	"	"	900.00	1160.00			850.00					1,000.00	
	Walnut	"	500 gm	390.00	515.00									
	Raisin/kishmish	"	"	300.00	300.00			260.00					200.00	
<b>X</b>	<b><u>Sugar etc</u></b>													
	Sugar *	1.Common	Kg	50.00	50.00	55.00		50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	55.00	55.00	50.00
		2.PDS			35.00	35.00		30.00				30.00		
	Gur	Common	"	60.00		100.00	120.00	70.00		60.00	50.00			
	Honey	Local	Per bottle	300.00	600.00	800.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	400.00	200.00	500.00	300.00	220.00
<b>XI</b>	<b><u>Non-Alcoholic beverages</u></b>													
	Prepared tea *	Common	Per cup	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
	Tea leaf*	Maaza Gold etc..	Kg	250.00	280.00	275.00	280.00	290.00	275.00	275.00	275.00	280.00	300.00	280.00
	Prepared coffee*	Common	Per cup	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00					
	Mineral water*	Common	1 Litre	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00
	Cold beverages	Sprite,Pepsi etc...	1.2 ltr.	70.00	60.00	80.00	75.00	65.00	75.00	70.00	100.00	80.00	65.00	80.00
	Fruit juice	Maaza,fruity etc	1.2 ltr.	65.00	65.00	80.00	80.00	75.00	70.00	65.00	100.00	100.00	65.00	70.00
<b>XII</b>	<b><u>Prepared Meals</u></b>													
	Biscuits*	1.Britania marie gold*	300 gm	30.00	30.00	35.00	28.00	28.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	25.00	28.00	28.00
		2.Parle	200 gm	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
	Cake*	Plain	Per Pound	120.00	100.00	140.00	80.00	55.00			110.00			150.00
	Puri	Common	Per plate	20.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	20.00	20.00	30.00	20.00	20.00		
	Salted refreshments	Potato Chips	Per pkt	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	20.00	10.00		10.00
	Pickles	Mothers,Priya	400 gm	90.00	100.00	90.00	90.00	85.00	150.00	95.00	110.00			90.00
	Sauce	Kissan	Kg	130.00	135.00	130.00	130.00	145.00	140.00	100.00	140.00		140.00	140.00
	Jam	"	500 gm	130.00	140.00	160.00	130.00	140.00	140.00		135.00		142.00	
<b>XIII</b>	<b><u>Pan,tobacco and intoxicants</u></b>													
	Pan Leaf *	Common	100 Nos	500.00	400.00	760.00	400.00	480.00	350.00	420.00	400.00	450.00	480.00	450.00
	Pan Finished*	"	Per pan	10.00	7.00	7.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
	Ingredients For Pan	Bettlenut(supari)	Kg	360.00	400.00	500.00	500.00	370.00	380.00	380.00	400.00	400.00	450.00	400.00
	Bidi*	Sankha	Per Pkt	20.00	20.00	20.00		20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00
	Cigarettes *	Wills flake	Per Pkt	50.00	70.00	50.00	50.00	60.00	50.00	60.00	60.00	50.00	60.00	60.00

	Zarda Kiman Surdi	120 zarda (BABA)	50 gm	440.00	370.00	400.00	400.00	360.00	400.00	420.00	450.00	350.00	450.00	450.00
	Other Tobacco Products	Kaka	Per Pkt	7.00	7.00	10.00	10.00	7.00	7.00	7.00	10.00	7.00	7.00	7.00
	Country Liquor*	Local Wine	Per bottle	150.00	100.00			80.00		40.00		100.00		
	Country Beer*	Rice beer/local	1 Cup	20.00	50.00	40.00		30.00	20.00	20.00	50.00	20.00		20.00
<b>XIV</b>	<b>Fuel &amp; Light</b>													
	Firewood*	Common	Thak	3000.00	3900.00	5000.00	3000.00	2500.00	4000.00	4000.00	2300.00	2000.00	1500.00	2000.00
	Electricity (std Unit)*	250 kwh	Per meter	5.50	5.50	6.55	4.60	4.20	4.20			5.70		
	Kerosene*	1.Retail	1 Litre	50.00	60.00	30.00		36.50	50.00	40.00		50.00		
		2.PDS			35.00	25.00	19.00					30.00	40.00	
	Matchbox*	Camel	Per box	1.00	1.00	2.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	2.00	2.00	1.00
	LPG*	Domestic (14.2kg)	Per Nos	700.00	900.00	820.00	600.00	750.00	700.00	300.00	1000.00	920.00	1200.00	1200.00
	Charcoal	Common	1 Bag	370.00	500.00	400.00		550.00		300.00		450.00		
	Candle *	"	Per pkt	30.00	30.00	30.00		30.00	30.00	25.00	40.00	25.00		50.00
<b>XV</b>	<b>Housing</b>													
	House rent	RCC.Per Room	Per Month	1000.00	1500.00	1500.00	500.00	1000.00	1000.00	1500.00	1000.00	800.00	800.00	1200.00
<b>XVI</b>	<b>Clothing And Bedding</b>													
	Cloth for Shirt*	Common	Per Mtr	50.00	200.00	300.00	200.00	200.00	210.00		200.00	150.00		200.00
	Cloth for Trousers *	"	"	100.00	360.00	300.00		260.00	260.00		250.00	270.00		200.00
	Shawl*	Plain	Per Piece	100.00	300.00	250.00	400.00	370.00	350.00	200.00	350.00	230.00		400.00
	Lungi	"	"	100.00		250.00		240.00	240.00		150.00			
	Towel *	Medium size	"	100.00	250.00	250.00		200.00	200.00	140.00	160.00	240.00		200.00
	Dhoti	Common	"	100.00				300.00	300.00					
	Mekhela*	"	"	100.00	400.00	500.00	450.00	450.00	450.00	180.00	300.00	230.00		400.00
	Belt	Leather	"	150.00	300.00	300.00		200.00	300.00	200.00	180.00			
	Sweater*	Woolen adult size	"	500.00	450.00	800.00	300.00	550.00	800.00	500.00	500.00	550.00		600.00
	Knitting Wool	Common	Per Roll	120.00	85.00	80.00		100.00	70.00		60.00			70.00
	Bed Sheet Cover *	Common Medium	Per Piece	150.00	260.00	300.00		320.00	250.00		80.00	270.00		200.00
	Blanket *	Common Double	"	700.00	1700.00	2000.00		1500.00	1500.00	1500.00	2000.00			2000.00
	Pillow*	Common	"	150.00	200.00	300.00		250.00	200.00	250.00	250.00	130.00		150.00
	Mattress	Single bed size	"	300.00		1300.00		800.00	700.00		1200.00			
	Cloth for Curtain	common	Per Mtr	60.00	70.00	200.00		200.00	120.00		80.00			
	Mosquito Net	Single bed size	Per Piece	200.00	200.00	500.00	180.00	280.00	370.00	280.00	240.00			
	Mats	Cotton	"	350.00			90.00	300.00	210.00		350.00			
	Cotton	White cotton	Kg	140.00		350.00	320.00	320.00	170.00					
<b>XVII</b>	<b>Footwear</b>													
	Leather shoe *	Common Adult	Pair	1500.00	1100.00	1200.00	1000.00	1000.00	1500.00	600.00	900.00	650.00		
	Leather Sandal etc *	Common Adult	"	900.00	340.00	600.00	240.00	300.00	500.00	250.00	350.00			
	Rubber/ PVC Footwear*	Common Adult	"	200.00	300.00	200.00	250.00	200.00	170.00	250.00	220.00	250.00		
	Leather boots ladies*	Ankle length Adult	"	2000.00			200.00	1200.00	1200.00	1700.00	700.00			
<b>XVIII</b>	<b>Medical Care</b>													
	Medicine*	Paracetamol	Per strip	10.00	10.00	20.00	16.00	15.00	10.00	10.00	14.00	10.00		30.00
	X-ray*	Chest X-Ray	Per/rate	300.00	250.00	400.00	500.00	400.00	400.00	500.00				
	Doctor consultation fee*	Common	Per visit	300.00	250.00	300.00	250.00	200.00	200.00	150.00	200.00			

<b>XIX</b>	<b>Education,Stationery etc.</b>													
	Exercise book*	180 Pages*	Per Nos	40.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	65.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	80.00
		140 Pages	"	30.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	55.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	70.00
		108 Pages	"	20.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	35.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	50.00
	Newspaper*	Local	Per Paper	5.00	5.00	6.00	6.00	7.00	6.00	8.00	6.00		8.00	7.00
	Envelope	Brown (4 x 9)	Per Piece	2.00	3.00	5.00	2.00	2.00	5.00	5.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	5.00
	Pencil	Common	"	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	10.00	5.00
	Pen	Common (ball Pen)	"	5.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
	Geometry Box	Common	"	80.00	100.00	60.00	90.00	120.00	70.00	80.00	50.00	80.00	90.00	80.00
	Photocopying (XEROX)*	A 4 size	Per sheet	2.00	2.00	3.00	5.00	3.00	3.00	5.00	5.00	3.00	5.00	5.00
	Tuition fees*	PrivateTuition(below cl-X)	Per month	500.00	400.00	350.00	600.00	500.00	400.00	400.00	400.00	200.00	500.00	300.00
<b>XX</b>	<b>Recreation &amp; Amusement</b>													
	Football*	Common	Per Ball	500.00	600.00	800.00	750.00	1500.00						
	Cable TV *	DTH(airtel,tata sky,Dish Tv)	Per cncction	2000.00			2500.00	2400.00					2000.00	
<b>XXI</b>	<b>Transport</b>													
	Bus Fare*	NST		110.00										
		Kma-Dmp (Super Deluxe)*	Per head	90.00										
		Semi Deluxe	"											
		Kma-Wokha (Super Deluxe)	"											
		Semi Deluxe	"											
		Kma-Mkg (Super Deluxe)	"											
		Semi Deluxe	"											
		Kma-Tsg (Super Deluxe)	"											
		Semi Deluxe	"											
		Kma-Phek (Super Deluxe)	"											
		Semi Deluxe	"											
		Kma-Zbto (Super Deluxe)	"											
		Semi Deluxe	"											
		Kma-Kiphire (Super Deluxe)	"											
		Semi Deluxe	"											
	<b>Taxi</b>													
		Kma- Dmp	Per head	320.00										
		Kma- Wokha	"											
		Kma- Mkg	"											
		Kma-Tsg	"											
		Kma-Phek	"											
		Kma- Zbto	"											
		Kma-Longleng	"											
		Kma-Kiphire	"											
	Petrol*	Common	1 Litre	72.48		75.00	74.00	77.28	85.00	80.00	90.00			60.00
	Diesel*	"	1 Litre	65.22		65.00	66.00	66.83	75.00		80.00			60.00
<b>XXII</b>	<b>Personal care and effects</b>													
	Spectacles	Plastic (full Frame)	Per nos	150.00		450.00		450.00						

	Torch*	Dual Battery(Pencil)	"	80.00		150.00	120.00	180.00	150.00	120.00		150.00	170.00	
	Lock	Medium size	"	130.00		100.00	70.00	180.00	50.00	50.00	80.00	60.00	70.00	60.00
	Umbrella*	Common(folding)	"	180.00		260.00	200.00	250.00		180.00	260.00	200.00	200.00	240.00
	Lighter(gas stoves)	Common	"	120.00		130.00	100.00	180.00	150.00		130.00	120.00	100.00	
	Toilet Soap*	1.Lifebuoy (59 gm)*	"	10.00	10.00	10.00		10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
		2. Lux (75gm)	"	30.00		30.00	28.00	25.00	25.00	20.00	30.00	25.00	30.00	
	Toothbrush*	Common	"	18.00	20.00	40.00	30.00	30.00	20.00	20.00	30.00	30.00	48.00	20.00
	Toothpaste	Common	100gm	46.00	50.00	50.00		60.00	60.00	40.00	55.00	52.00	60.00	60.00
	Talcum Powder*	Johnson n Johnson	"	64.00	60.00		60.00	65.00	65.00		75.00		60.00	60.00
	Hair oil*	All clear	150 ML	105.00	108.00	108.00	110.00	110.00	110.00		110.00	100.00	110.00	100.00
	Shaving Blades	Common	Per pkt	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00		10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
	Shaving Cream	"	100 gm	80.00	50.00	60.00	65.00	70.00			70.00	100.00		60.00
	Batteries	Eveready(pencil)	Pair	30.00	30.00	30.00	24.00	25.00	35.00		25.00	25.00	25.00	30.00
	Sanitary Napkins	Common	Per pkt	30.00	40.00	45.00	50.00	50.00	50.00		50.00	45.00	60.00	30.00
	Electric Bulbs*	60 w*	Per bulb	15.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	15.00	20.00	20.00	15.00	15.00	15.00
		100 w	"	20.00		20.00	20.00	20.00	15.00		25.00	15.00	20.00	160.00
	Water Bucket*	Plastic(15ltr)	Per piece	150.00	200.00	220.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	140.00	250.00	200.00
	Feeding bottle	Common	"	65.00	130.00	70.00	100.00	130.00	80.00	80.00	60.00	80.00	80.00	25.00
	Agarbatti	Onam	Per pkt	70.00	20.00	15.00	15.00	15.00	15.00	20.00	15.00	12.00	15.00	80.00
	Washing Soap*	1.Rin*	250 gm	29.00	30.00	30.00	28.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00
		2.Vim	250 gm	22.00		30.00	25.00	25.00		25.00	25.00	20.00	20.00	
<b>XXIII</b>	<b>Household requisites</b>													
	Bedstead	Wooden	Single	1500.00				2000.00	3200.00		5000.00			
	Almirah Steel	common (double door)	Per nos	4000.00				9000.00	9500.00					
	Chair*	Plastic	"	280.00		400.00		450.00	450.00		350.00			
	Suit case*	26 inch medium	"	1200.00				1900.00	2000.00		1450.00			
	Leather bag	Ladies hand bag	"	500.00				750.00	750.00		700.00			
	Carpet	.65 mm synthetic	Per mtr	300.00	250.00	300.00		250.00	280.00	240.00	280.00			
	TV*	21 inch (Non HD)	"	6500.00				15000.00	13000.00					
	Radio	Transister(small)	Per piece	750.00	500.00			700.00	450.00					
	DVD player(single Disk)*	Sony,LG etc..	"	1800.00				3000.00						
	Compact disc(CD)	CD-R(Blank Disc)	Per Disc	10.00				30.00	30.00					
	Stainless steel utensils*	common (2 litre)	Per piece	700.00										
	Metal utensils*	Aluminium	kg	330.00		450.00		550.00		360.00	350.00			
	Crockery items	casseroles/thermos(common 2ltr)	per piece	700.00										
	Electric fan*	Ceiling fan (common)	per piece	1500.00				1200.00	1200.00		1500.00			
	Washing Machine	LG/Samsung 7kgs	"	1200.00				16000.00	16000.00					
	Lamp	Common	"	500.00		450.00		400.00	400.00		500.00			
	Sewing machine	Non Electric (Usha etc..)	"	4000.00				4000.00	5500.00					
	Stove	Common(Double burner)	"	1000.00				1800.00	2500.00		1900.00			
	Pressure cooker*	Prestige(5 Litre)	"	1880.00			1300.00	1500.00	1350.00		1100.00			
	Refreigerator	180 ltr	Per nos	12000.00			13000.00	15000.00	15000.00		14500.00			
	Water filter	14ltr(plastic)	"	800.00		1600.00	800.00	1700.00	1500.00		1500.00			



	Electric iron	Common	"	650.00		600.00		900.00	600.00		500.00			
	Tyres & tubes	Air Pump (light vehicles)	Per tyre	5.00				10.00	10.00		10.00			
	Wall Clock*	Common(plastic small size)	Per piece	180.00		300.00		250.00	150.00		150.00			
	Photography	Passport size Photo(colour)	4 nos	50.00		50.00		80.00	40.00		60.00			
	Personal Computer	P IV 2GB ram 500HDD	Per nos	1200.00				26000.00	26000.00					
	Mobile handset*	Base model/without internet facility	"	1000.00				2000.00	1800.00	1500.00	1800.00			
	Gold ornaments	24 carat	1 tola	37880.00										
<b>XXIV</b>	<b>Others</b>													
	Tailor*	Adult size shirt	Per piece	250.00	250.00	200.00	300.00	220.00	220.00		150.00	250.00		
	Hair cut/Barber*	Adult (male)	Per person	40.00	40.00	50.00	30.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00		
<b>XXV</b>	<b>Building materials</b>													
	Cement	Acc	Per bag	420.00		560.00		570.00	570.00					
		Lafarge	"	420.00				570.00	570.00		580.00			
		Star	"	430.00		500.00		540.00	540.00		580.00			
	Rod	6mm	Per qtl	5100.00		6800.00		5700.00	5700.00					
		10mm	"	5000.00		5700.00		5400.00	5400.00					
		12mm	"	4950.00		5700.00		5300.00	5300.00					
		16mm	"	4900.00		5700.00		5300.00	5300.00					
		20mm	"	5050.00		5700.00								
	Sand	Doepani	Per cuft	50.00	90.00	90.00		70.00	70.00		120.00			
		Local	"	15.00	50.00	70.00		50.00	50.00		60.00			
	CGI sheets	Tata shakti/30mm	Per bundle	4100.00	3500.00		3800.00		4300.00					
		Jendal/28mm	"	3400.00	3000.00			3800.00	3900.00					
		Jendal/25 mm	"	3200.00	2800.00			3300.00	2900.00					
		Jendal/22 mm	"	3100.00	2500.00	100.00		2700.00	2600.00					
	Nails	1/2 inch	Kg	80.00	90.00		80.00	90.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	80.00	90.00	100.00
		1 inch	"	80.00	85.00	80.00	75.00	90.00	100.00	100.00	90.00	80.00	90.00	80.00
		2 inch	"	80.00	80.00	90.00	70.00	90.00	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	90.00	80.00
		3 inch	"	80.00	80.00	90.00	70.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00
		4 inch	"	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00
		5 inch	"	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00
		6 inch	"	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00
	Shovel (bilcha)	Plastic handle	Per nos	350.00	400.00			350.00		80.00			450.00	
		Wooden handle	"	350.00			350.00	400.00	400.00	80.00	400.00		400.00	
	Binding wire	Black wire(Metal)	Kg	80.00	100.00	90.00		80.00	80.00	130.00	90.00	120.00	100.00	150.00
		Coconut	"	80.00	100.00	100.00		90.00	90.00	160.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	
	Bricks	1st class	Per piece	10.00	12.00	15.00		13.00	13.00	25.00	16.00	10.00		16.00
		2nd class	"	8.00		15.00		10.00	10.00	23.00	14.00	9.00		
	Water Tank	Sentex	500 ltr.	3500.00				3800.00	3100.00		3500.00		2500.00	
		Polycon	"	2300.00	3000.00			2600.00	2700.00		3000.00			
	Glass sheet	2 mm	Per Sq.ft	35.00										
		3 mm	"	38.00				55.00	55.00					
		4 mm	"	46.00				60.00	60.00	80.00				

		6 mm	"	80.00				80.00	80.00	100.00				
	Plywood	4 mm	"	16.00	18.00		25.00	17.00	17.00	20.00				
		6mm	"	23.00	28.00		28.00	25.00	25.00	30.00				
		12 mm	"	32.00	32.00		45.00	40.00	50.00	50.00				
		19 mm	"	50.00	50.00		55.00	50.00	50.00					
	Timber size	Gamari	Per cuft.	700.00		550.00		400.00	400.00		700.00	350.00		
		Holog	"	750.00		550.00	450.00	400.00	400.00	350.00	700.00	550.00		
		Khokhon	"	1000.00				800.00	350.00	350.00	700.00	550.00		
		Teak	"	550.00				800.00	600.00	350.00	900.00	550.00		
		Rose wood	"	2000.00										
		Bonsom	"	1000.00		550.00	500.00	600.00	600.00		700.00	550.00		
		Tita Chap	"	1600.00	450.00	550.00	600.00	600.00	600.00	350.00	600.00	550.00		
		Alder	"	600.00				650.00	450.00	300.00				
		Pine	"	100.00		500.00		500.00	500.00	300.00	600.00			
	Bamboo	25 ft	Per Piece	50.00		100.00	100.00	150.00	50.00	150.00	110.00	50.00	50.00	
		12ft	"	50.00		50.00	50.00	100.00	25.00		60.00	30.00	30.00	
	Stone	15 mm gauge	Per cft	25.00	45.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00		45.00	25.00	50.00	
		20 mm "	"	50.00	35.00	30.00	40.00	35.00	35.00	30.00	40.00	30.00	55.00	
		40 mm "	"	40.00	36.00		40.00	30.00	30.00		38.00	25.00	60.00	
		Boulder	Per Truck	8500.00	3000.00	4500.00	4000.00	2000.00	2000.00	1000.00	4500.00	2600.00	3000.00	
		Size Rada	Per piece	14.00	18.00	30.00	15.00	25.00	25.00		15.00			
		Rada	"	10.00		25.00	12.00	25.00	25.00		5.00			
<b>XXVI</b>	<b>Labour Charge</b>													
	1st class mason	Common	Per Day	600.00	800.00	600.00	600.00	500.00	600.00	800.00	700.00	500.00	700.00	500.00
	unskilled mason	"	"	400.00	300.00	400.00	400.00	300.00	400.00	400.00	350.00	300.00	500.00	300.00
	1st class carpenter	"	"	600.00	800.00	500.00	600.00	700.00	600.00	600.00	700.00	500.00	700.00	300.00
	unskilled carpenter	"	"	400.00	500.00	400.00	400.00	400.00	400.00	300.00	350.00	300.00	400.00	250.00
<b>XXVII</b>	<b>Tiles</b>													
	Orient	2*2 Sqft	Per box	1080.00				1200.00	1400.00					
	Marbeto	"	"	1120.00				1300.00	1200.00					
	Oasis	"	"	1600.00				1400.00	1300.00					
	Bajaj	"	"	1140.00				1500.00						
<b>XXVIII</b>	<b>Sanitary wares</b>													
	P.V.C Pipes	1 inch	Per pipe	200.00		500.00		270.00		360.00	295.00			
		2 inch	"	1300.00		600.00		520.00			500.00			
<b>XXIX</b>	<b>Electric fittings</b>			13.00										
	Copper wire	1mm	90mt.	25.00	1200.00	1900.00	1400.00	1200.00	1200.00	1650.00				
		1.5mm	"	20.00	2500.00			1500.00	1500.00	1800.00				
	Switch	Anchor/Havells	Per piece		20.00	20.00	20.00	30.00	20.00	20.00	25.00	20.00		
	Three pin plugs	Anchor/Havells	"			45.00	50.00	45.00	45.00	40.00	30.00	30.00	25.00	
	Holder	Common	"		20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	15.00	20.00	20.00	10.00		
	Fluorescent tubes	Common	"		50.00	60.00	45.00	65.00	60.00	50.00	50.00	50.00		
	CFL Bulbs	15 W	"		25.00	170.00	160.00	190.00	150.00	150.00	160.00	150.00		

		20 W	"		205.00	210.00	200.00	220.00	210.00	205.00	200.00	200.00		
--	--	------	---	--	--------	--------	--------	--------	--------	--------	--------	--------	--	--

**BLANK CELLS : REPORT NOT RECEIVED**

<b>Average</b>
38.09
38.44
4.50
252.11
80.00
38.82
38.50
47.00
31.11
98.25
105.56
95.56
75.00
122.86
108.13
113.33
118.00
62.22
65.71
73.33
105.45
109.29
154.00
177.00
197.27
440.00
194.00
220.00
202.22
292.00
53.33
296.11
368.64
540.00
208.50

21.25
20.00
141.82
64.09
27.38
152.00
211.82
68.75
1450.00
800.00
16.44
25.50
58.75
37.50
55.00
72.50
60.00
27.50
90.00
28.57
25.83
36.43
58.33
41.25
53.75
35.56
30.83
55.00
35.00
58.33
59.50
60.00
89.00
110.00
93.33
26.36
42.78
45.00
45.00
33.57

246.67
44.38
34.17
112.50
28.33
120.00
22.50
20.00
60.00
176.00
158.57
348.00
135.00
977.50
452.50
265.00
51.50
32.50
76.67
438.18
10.00
278.18
20.00
20.00
74.55
75.91
29.27
10.00
107.86
24.44
11.00
100.00
133.00
139.63
462.73
9.45
412.73
20.00
56.36

408.18
7.82
94.00
30.00
3018.18
5.18
45.21
29.80
1.27
826.36
428.33
32.22
1072.73
190.00
250.00
295.00
196.00
193.33
233.33
346.00
232.86
555.00
83.57
228.75
1612.50
208.89
860.00
121.67
281.25
260.00
260.00
1050.00
435.00
226.67
1166.67
14.50
392.86
231.25

60.45
50.45
38.64
6.40
3.18
5.45
9.55
81.82
3.73
413.64
830.00
2225.00
150.00
76.72
68.29
350.00



140.00
85.00
218.89
128.75
10.00
27.00
27.82
53.30
63.63
107.10
10.00
69.38
27.90
45.00
17.73
35.00
196.36
81.82
26.55
29.73
24.00
2925.00
7500.00
386.00
1637.50
675.00
271.43
11500.00
600.00
2400.00
23.33
700.00
408.00
700.00
1350.00
11066.67
450.00
4500.00
1800.00
1426.00
13900.00
1316.67

650.00
8.75
206.00
56.00
17733.33
1620.00
37880.00
230.00
40.00
530.00
535.00
518.00
5825.00
5375.00
5312.50
5300.00
5375.00
81.67
49.17
3925.00
3525.00
3050.00
2200.00
91.00
86.36
82.73
80.91
81.82
81.82
81.82
326.00
340.00
102.00
102.22
14.44
12.71
3280.00
2720.00
35.00
49.33
61.50

85.00
18.83
26.50
41.50
51.00
516.67
518.75
625.00
625.00
642.86
655.56
500.00
416.67
90.00
49.38
38.89
38.00
37.38
3510.00
20.29
17.00
627.27
368.18
600.00
372.73
1226.67
1206.67
1433.33
325.00
730.00
1225.00
1464.00
21.88
38.75
18.13
53.75
144.38



AVERAGE RETAIL PRICE OF ESSENTIAL COMMODITIES IN 11 URBAN CENTRES, NAGALAND FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2019														(In Rs.)	
Sl no	Commodities	Specification	Unit	Dimapur	Kohima	Phek	Mkg	Zbto	Wokha	Tsg	Mon	Peren	Lnglg	Kiphire	Average
<b>I</b>	<b>Cereals &amp; Products</b>														
	Rice*	1.Andhra Arham*	Kg	40.00	40.00	40.00	38.00	40.00	35.00	40.00	40.00	35.00	34.00	43.00	38.64
		2.Boil Rice	"	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00		38.00	40.00	35.00		45.00	39.78
		3.PDS		4.00	5.00	4.00	5.00	3.00	3.00	3.00	5.00	3.00		3.00	3.80
	Chira (Oats)	Common	"	240.00	240.00		240.00	240.00	240.00	230.00	235.00	247.00	235.00	240.00	238.70
	Muri (Puffed rice)	"	"	70.00	120.00	70.00	120.00	115.00	100.00		150.00	150.00		80.00	108.33
	Wheat/atta *	1.Common	"	35.00	30.00	40.00	38.00	50.00	40.00	40.00	35.00	30.00	40.00	35.00	37.55
		2.PDS													
	Maida	Common	"	40.00	35.00	40.00	38.00	50.00	45.00	45.00	40.00	30.00	48.00	40.00	41.00
	Suji	"	"	40.00	40.00	50.00	40.00	40.00	45.00	40.00	50.00	50.00	40.00	40.00	43.18
	Bread*	"	Per pkt	30.00	30.00	35.00	20.00	30.00	25.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	20.00	20.00	27.27
	Maize & Products	Corn flakes (kelloggs)	250 gm	100.00	97.00	110.00	97.00	100.00	90.00		115.00	150.00	92.00	120.00	107.10
<b>II</b>	<b>Pulses &amp; Products</b>														
	Arhar dal*	Common	Kg	80.00	120.00	100.00	100.00	120.00	80.00	100.00	100.00	160.00	120.00	120.00	109.09
	Masur*	"	"	80.00	80.00	100.00	100.00	80.00	90.00	100.00	80.00	100.00	80.00	100.00	90.00
	Soyabean*	"	"	70.00	80.00	70.00	50.00	70.00	80.00	60.00	60.00	90.00	100.00	100.00	75.45
	Gram(split)*	"	"	60.00	80.00		120.00	140.00	90.00	100.00	140.00	130.00	100.00	100.00	106.00
	Gram(whole)	"	"	60.00	80.00	90.00	100.00	145.00	120.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	130.00	120.00	104.09
	Moong	"	"	80.00	100.00		100.00	110.00	90.00	120.00	110.00	120.00	100.00	120.00	105.00
	Urad dal(kala Dal)	"	"	110.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	110.00	120.00	120.00	120.00		100.00	150.00	113.00
	Peas*	"	"	55.00	60.00	70.00	70.00	60.00	45.00	40.00	70.00	60.00	80.00	70.00	61.82
	Naga dal	"	"	80.00	60.00	70.00	60.00	80.00	90.00	60.00		80.00	50.00	50.00	68.00
	Rajma (kholar)	"	"	90.00	130.00	100.00	100.00	80.00	110.00	50.00		40.00	60.00	50.00	81.00
<b>III</b>	<b>Oils &amp; Fats</b>														
	Mustard oil*	Common	1 litre	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	90.00	110.00	110.00	100.00	110.00	101.82
	Vanaspati*	Dalda	Kg	110.00	100.00		120.00	100.00	100.00	110.00	110.00	100.00	120.00		107.78
	Edible oil(refined)	Sundrop/saffola etc	1litre	140.00	150.00					150.00					146.67
<b>IV</b>	<b>Egg,Fish &amp; Meat</b>														
	Eggs*	Common	Per plate	180.00	170.00	200.00	150.00	200.00	150.00	200.00	170.00	170.00	200.00	200.00	180.91
	Fish*	Rahu	Kg	180.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	190.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	220.00	200.00	190.00	198.18
	Mutton*	Common	"	500.00	500.00	350.00	450.00	400.00	600.00			400.00		350.00	443.75
	Beef*	"	"	190.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	180.00	180.00		200.00	180.00	200.00	180.00	191.00
	Pork*	"	"	220.00	220.00	240.00	220.00	220.00	220.00	230.00	220.00	230.00	240.00	180.00	221.82
	Chicken*	Broiler	"	160.00	150.00	220.00	200.00	180.00	150.00	200.00	250.00	200.00	260.00	230.00	200.00
	Duck	Water duck	"	320.00	350.00	350.00		230.00	350.00			300.00		230.00	304.29
<b>V</b>	<b>Milk &amp; Products</b>														
	Milk (liquid)*	Local	1 Litre	50.00	40.00	60.00	40.00	60.00	50.00	70.00	60.00	40.00	80.00	70.00	56.36
	Baby food(powder)	Lactogen (4)	400 gm	270.00	272.00	275.00	290.00	300.00	275.00	307.00	280.00		272.00	280.00	282.10
	Milk powder*	Everyday	Kg	350.00	330.00	395.00	350.00	400.00	360.00	340.00	360.00	380.00	379.00	390.00	366.73

	Ghee	Anik	Kg	520.00	520.00	520.00	520.00	550.00	580.00	550.00	550.00	550.00	530.00	540.00	539.09
	Butter*	Amul	1/2 kg	210.00	220.00	225.00	225.00	215.00	230.00		253.00	230.00	215.00		224.78
	Other milk products (lassi)	Dimul,Komul etc...	200 ml	20.00	20.00		25.00	25.00	20.00	28.00		20.00	20.00	30.00	23.11
<b>VI</b>	<b><u>Condiments &amp; Spices</u></b>														
	Salt*	Tata	Kg	20.00	20.00	25.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.45
	Garlic*	Common	"	150.00	120.00	220.00	120.00	140.00	100.00	120.00	130.00	130.00	100.00	110.00	130.91
	Ginger*	"	"	80.00	70.00	40.00	60.00	80.00	40.00	40.00	60.00	30.00	40.00	50.00	53.64
	Turmeric(haldi)*	"	100 gm	25.00	25.00	28.00	24.00	25.00	25.00	30.00	25.00	32.00	25.00	25.00	26.27
	Black pepper	"	"	130.00	140.00		140.00	140.00		150.00	160.00				143.33
	Dry chillies*	"	Kg	180.00	180.00	180.00	160.00	200.00	190.00	140.00	220.00	140.00	150.00	180.00	174.55
	Curry powder*	Garam Masala	100 gm	75.00	75.00		75.00	75.00	75.00		75.00	75.00	75.00		75.00
	Cardamom dry	Common	Kg	1300.00	1500.00	2000.00		1100.00		1020.00	500.00	800.00		1000.00	1152.50
	Clove	"	"	1000.00	1100.00					1050.00	1200.00				1087.50
	Bay leaves (tej patta)	"	Per Bundle	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00		10.00	10.00
<b>VII</b>	<b><u>Vegetables</u></b>														
	Potato*	Common	Kg	30.00	20.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	20.00	30.00	20.00	20.00	40.00	35.00	27.73
	Onion*	"	"	40.00	45.00	70.00	40.00	80.00	40.00	40.00	80.00	70.00	40.00	70.00	55.91
	Arum(yam)	"	"	50.00	70.00	30.00	30.00	60.00	40.00		50.00	25.00		40.00	43.89
	Radish	"	"	60.00	40.00		35.00	55.00		40.00		20.00		60.00	44.29
	Carrot*	"	"	60.00	80.00		60.00	120.00	45.00		60.00	60.00	50.00	80.00	68.33
	Turnip	"	"	60.00	70.00		30.00								53.33
	Squash	"	"	40.00		20.00	30.00	40.00			20.00	20.00		20.00	27.14
	Beetroot	"	"	100.00			80.00			150.00		50.00			95.00
	Sweet potato	"	"	50.00	60.00	20.00	20.00	30.00		20.00	20.00	20.00			30.00
	Pumpkin*	"	"	50.00	60.00	60.00	20.00	40.00	30.00	30.00	20.00	20.00			36.67
	Gourd	"	"	60.00	55.00	80.00		30.00	20.00	30.00	20.00	30.00			40.63
	Bitter gourd	"	"	60.00	55.00	70.00	80.00	80.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	70.00			66.11
	Cucumber*	"	"	50.00	40.00	30.00	40.00	80.00	50.00	50.00		50.00	40.00		47.78
	Cauliflower*	"	"	60.00	40.00	50.00	80.00	60.00	20.00	60.00	120.00	40.00	40.00	80.00	59.09
	Cabbage*	"	"	40.00	30.00		30.00	80.00		40.00	40.00	30.00	50.00	80.00	46.67
	Brinjal*	"	"	40.00	52.50	30.00	40.00	50.00	30.00	40.00	40.00	20.00	50.00		39.25
	Lady's finger*	"	"	70.00	60.00	40.00	50.00	80.00	25.00	60.00	70.00	40.00	60.00		55.50
	Palak*	"	Bundle	30.00		20.00	40.00	20.00							27.50
	French beans *	"	kg	70.00	75.00		50.00	80.00		40.00		40.00	50.00		57.86
	Tomato*	"	"	40.00	40.00	70.00	50.00	60.00	40.00	60.00	80.00	50.00	40.00	80.00	55.45
	Green peas	"	"	50.00	110.00		80.00	60.00	60.00	40.00		80.00	70.00		68.75
	Chilli(green)*	"	"	100.00	120.00	80.00	60.00	150.00	80.00	100.00	120.00	80.00	80.00	100.00	97.27
	Capsicum	"	"	100.00	200.00		80.00			100.00					120.00
	Lemon	"	"	60.00	100.00	70.00	80.00	80.00	130.00	80.00	40.00	30.00	50.00	100.00	74.55
	Other vegetables	Local	Per Bundle	30.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	30.00	21.82
<b>VIII</b>	<b><u>Fruits</u></b>														
	Banana*	Local	Per Bunch	50.00	50.00	30.00	50.00	80.00	60.00	50.00	80.00	30.00	50.00	50.00	52.73

	Jackfruit(green)	Common	Kg		100.00			50.00	60.00					70.00	
	Watermelon	"	"		100.00	40.00		45.00	30.00	40.00			50.00	50.83	
	Pineapple*	Local	Per Piece		55.00	30.00	30.00	40.00	50.00	30.00	20.00	30.00	50.00	50.00	38.50
	Coconut Dry	Common	Kg	200.00	260.00	260.00	240.00	250.00		240.00	280.00	300.00		350.00	264.44
	Coconut Green	"	Per Piece	60.00	50.00		40.00	50.00	50.00	50.00		40.00			48.57
	Guava	Local	Kg		50.00	20.00	50.00	30.00	40.00	50.00		20.00			37.14
	Orange*	Common	"		160.00			120.00	100.00	100.00		60.00			108.00
	Papaya *	Local	Per Piece	50.00	60.00	30.00	30.00	40.00	20.00		40.00	20.00			36.25
	Mango*	Common	Kg		160.00			120.00	180.00	120.00		120.00			140.00
	Pears(naspati)	Local	"					30.00							30.00
	Berries (gooseberry)	Common	Per Cup	30.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00			21.11
	Leechi	Local	Per Bundle					100.00	80.00						90.00
	Apple*	Common	Kg	120.00	150.00	200.00	120.00	180.00	160.00	200.00	150.00	100.00	200.00	170.00	159.09
	Grapes*	"	"	180.00	200.00	200.00	140.00	250.00	200.00	220.00	200.00	180.00	200.00		197.00
	Pomegranate	"	"	150.00	250.00	200.00	200.00	250.00	250.00	230.00		160.00	220.00		212.22
	Groundnut	"	"	120.00	160.00	200.00	140.00				150.00				154.00
	Cashewnut*	"	"	1200.00	1200.00		1000.00	1200.00			1100.00				1140.00
	Walnut	"	500 gm	410.00	515.00			500.00		560.00					496.25
	Raisin/kishmish	"	"	170.00	200.00		240.00	260.00		280.00	460.00				268.33
<b>IX</b>	<b>Sugar etc</b>														
	Sugar *	1.Common	Kg	50.00	50.00	55.00	53.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.73
		2.PDS			35.00	25.00	23.00	25.00	30.00	35.00	25.00	25.00	25.00		27.56
	Gur	Common	"	100.00	120.00	120.00	70.00	80.00	130.00		50.00		60.00	160.00	98.89
	Honey	Local	Per bottle	300.00	600.00	800.00	500.00	380.00	500.00	500.00	600.00	500.00	400.00	500.00	507.27
<b>X</b>	<b>Non-Alcoholic beverages</b>														
	Prepared tea *	Common	Per cup	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
	Tea leaf*	Maaza Gold etc..	Kg	250.00	275.00	275.00	280.00	250.00	275.00	265.00	280.00	270.00	300.00	280.00	272.73
	Prepared coffee*	Common	Per cup	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	30.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.91
	Mineral water*	Common	1 Litre	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00
	Cold beverages*	Sprite,Pepsi etc...	1.2 ltr.	65.00	60.00	70.00	70.00	75.00	60.00	65.00	80.00	65.00	65.00	80.00	68.64
	Fruit juice *	Maaza,fruiti etc	1.2 ltr.	70.00	65.00	75.00	70.00	75.00	65.00	70.00	90.00	70.00	70.00	80.00	72.73
<b>XI</b>	<b>Prepared meals etc.</b>														
	Biscuits*	1.Britania marie gold*	300 gm	28.00	28.00	30.00	28.00	28.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	28.00	35.00	29.55
		2.Parle	200 gm	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
	Cake*	Plain	Per Pound	80.00	100.00	140.00	80.00	100.00	100.00		100.00	100.00	80.00	150.00	103.00
	Puri	Common	Per plate	20.00	20.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	20.00	30.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	30.00	24.55
	Salted refreshments	Potato Chips	Per pkt	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
	Pickles*	Mothers,Priya	400 gm	90.00	110.00	110.00	110.00	85.00	110.00	90.00	100.00	90.00		120.00	101.50
	Sauce	Kissan	Kg	130.00	140.00	160.00	140.00	140.00	140.00	130.00	140.00	145.00	140.00	145.00	140.91
	Jam*	"	500 gm	120.00	135.00	170.00	120.00	130.00	125.00	126.00	120.00	130.00		150.00	132.60
<b>XII</b>	<b>Pan,tobacco and intoxicants</b>														
	Pan Leaf *	Common	100 Nos	450.00	400.00	500.00	500.00	460.00	500.00	450.00	400.00	450.00	500.00	700.00	482.73

	Pan Finished*	"	Per pan	7.00	7.00	10.00	7.00	5.00	10.00	10.00	7.00	10.00	7.00	10.00	8.18
	Ingredients For Pan	Bettlenut(supari)	Kg	360.00	380.00	500.00	400.00	380.00	350.00	280.00	400.00	400.00	400.00	400.00	386.36
	Bidi*	Sankha	Per Pkt	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00
	Cigarettes *	Wills flake	Per Pkt	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	70.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.91
	Zarda Kiman Surdi	120 zarda (BABA)	50 gm	350.00	370.00	500.00	350.00	350.00	350.00	470.00	400.00	350.00	450.00	450.00	399.09
	Other Tobacco Products	Kaka	Per Pkt	7.00	7.00	7.00	8.00	7.00	7.00	7.00	10.00	7.00	7.00	7.00	7.36
	Country Liquor*	Local Wine	Per bottle	50.00	70.00	30.00	100.00	80.00	50.00	40.00		100.00			65.00
	Beer *	Rice Beer/local	1 Cup	30.00	40.00	50.00	60.00	30.00	20.00	20.00	50.00	20.00			35.56
<b>XIII</b>	<b><u>Fuel &amp; Light</u></b>														
	Firewood*	Common	Thak	3500.00	4500.00	4000.00	2200.00	3600.00	3000.00	2500.00	2000.00	2000.00	1500.00	2500.00	2845.45
	Electricity (std Unit)*	250 kwh	Per meter	5.50	5.70	6.55	4.00	4.20			5.50	5.70	7.00	6.50	5.63
	Kerosene*	1.Retail	1 Litre	60.00	60.00	30.00	25.00	32.00	50.00	32.00	45.00	40.00	50.00	50.00	43.09
		2.PDS		40.00	18.00	25.00	19.00		25.00	35.00		25.00	25.00		26.50
	Matchbox*	Camel	Per box	1.00	1.00	2.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	1.00	1.36
	LPG*	Domestic (14.2kg)	Per Nos	760.00	915.00	840.00	980.00	850.00	1050.00	770.00	880.00	870.00	850.00	850.00	874.09
	Charcoal	Common	1 Bag	500.00	600.00	500.00	380.00	400.00	350.00	350.00		500.00	500.00	350.00	443.00
	Candle *	"	Per pkt	30.00	30.00	35.00	30.00	35.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.91
<b>XIV</b>	<b><u>Housing</u></b>														
	House rent*	RCC.Per Room	Per Month	1000.00	1500.00	1500.00	1500.00	1200.00	1000.00	1500.00	2000.00	1000.00	1000.00	2000.00	1381.82
<b>XV</b>	<b><u>Clothing And Bedding</u></b>														
	Cloth for Shirt*	Common	Per Mtr	190.00	250.00	200.00	180.00	200.00	200.00	160.00	180.00	120.00	300.00		198.00
	Cloth for Trousers *	"	"	200.00	300.00	220.00	300.00	280.00	300.00	360.00	200.00	250.00			267.78
	Shawl*	"	Per Piece	150.00	300.00	300.00	350.00	370.00	500.00	300.00	400.00	200.00	300.00	500.00	333.64
	Lungi	"	"	120.00	200.00	250.00	300.00	200.00	150.00	280.00				250.00	218.75
	Towel *	Medium size	"	150.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	150.00	220.00	200.00	250.00	197.27
	Dhoti	Common	"	140.00	250.00		250.00	300.00		270.00				300.00	251.67
	Mekhela*	"	"	250.00	500.00	700.00	400.00	500.00	300.00	300.00	500.00	200.00	300.00	460.00	400.91
	Belt	Leather	"	190.00	200.00	250.00	250.00	200.00	300.00	350.00	250.00	150.00	300.00	200.00	240.00
	Sweater*	Woolen	"	600.00	600.00	600.00	500.00	600.00	500.00	450.00	900.00	500.00	600.00	800.00	604.55
	Knitting Wool	Common	Per Roll	60.00	60.00	70.00	50.00	80.00	60.00	40.00	50.00	70.00	40.00	100.00	61.82
	Bed Sheet Cover *	Common (medium)	Per Piece	190.00	300.00	300.00	400.00	350.00	300.00	260.00	300.00	250.00	400.00	250.00	300.00
	Blanket *	Common(double)	"	1400.00	1800.00	2000.00	2200.00	1500.00	2000.00	1500.00	2000.00	1300.00	1500.00	1800.00	1727.27
	Pillow*	Common	"	120.00	200.00	300.00	250.00	200.00	200.00	300.00	130.00	130.00	200.00	250.00	207.27
	Mattress	Single bed size	"	700.00	1100.00	1300.00	800.00	800.00	800.00	1200.00	1000.00			800.00	944.44
	Cloth for Curtain	common	Per Mtr	120.00	300.00	200.00	140.00	200.00	100.00	90.00	100.00	90.00		100.00	144.00
	Mosquito Net *	Single bed size	Per Piece	200.00	200.00	400.00	250.00	200.00	300.00	260.00	250.00	200.00	180.00	250.00	244.55
	Mats	Cotton	"	200.00	350.00		300.00	450.00	200.00	180.00			250.00	200.00	266.25
	Cotton	White cotton	Kg	180.00	300.00	350.00	300.00	350.00	180.00	230.00	250.00			300.00	271.11
<b>XVI</b>	<b><u>Footwear</u></b>														
	Leather shoe*	Common Adult	Pair	1500.00	1700.00	1600.00	1800.00	900.00	1500.00	800.00	1000.00	600.00	1200.00	900.00	1227.27
	Leather Sandal etc (Pair)*	"	"	250.00	400.00	300.00	200.00	300.00	400.00	300.00	500.00	400.00	250.00	300.00	327.27
	Rubber/ PVC Footwear*	"	"	250.00	300.00	200.00	300.00	200.00	350.00	230.00	230.00	200.00		200.00	246.00



	Leather boots ladies*	Ankle length Adult	"	1000.00	2000.00	2000.00		1700.00	2500.00	1500.00			1500.00		1742.86
<b>XVII</b>	<b>Medical Care</b>														
	Medicine*	Paracetamol	Per strip	10.00	10.00	10.00	15.00	15.00	10.00	15.00	15.00	10.00	13.00	30.00	13.91
	X-ray*	Chest X-Ray	Per/rate	300.00	300.00	400.00	400.00	450.00	300.00	300.00		400.00		300.00	350.00
	Doctor consultation fee*	Common	Per visit	300.00	300.00	250.00	200.00	200.00	250.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	100.00	200.00	218.18
<b>XVIII</b>	<b>Education, Stationery etc.</b>														
	Exercise book*	180 Pages*	Per Nos	60.00	60.00	80.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	80.00	63.64
		140 Pages	"	50.00	50.00	60.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	70.00	52.73
		108 Pages	"	40.00	40.00	50.00	40.00	30.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	50.00	40.91
	Newspaper*	Local	Per Paper	5.00	5.00	6.00	7.00	7.00	5.00	6.00	6.00	5.00	6.00	7.00	5.91
	Envelope	Brown (4 x 9)	Per Piece	2.00	2.00	5.00	2.00	2.00	3.00	5.00	2.00	1.00	2.00	5.00	2.82
	Pencil	Common	"	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00
	Pen	Common (ball Pen)	"	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
	Geometry Box	Common	"	80.00	70.00	80.00	70.00	120.00	80.00	80.00	50.00	45.00	130.00	70.00	79.55
	Photocopying (XEROX*)	A 4 size	Per sheet	2.00	2.00	5.00	3.00	3.00	2.00	5.00	5.00	3.00	5.00	5.00	3.64
	Tuition*	Private Tuition(below cl-X)	Per month	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	400.00	350.00	500.00	500.00	477.27
<b>XIX</b>	<b>Recreation &amp; Amusement</b>														
	Football*	Common	Per Ball	600.00	800.00	800.00	800.00	1500.00	750.00	600.00	700.00	600.00	800.00		795.00
	Cable *	DTH(airtel,tata sky,Dish Tv)	Per cncntion	2000.00	2300.00			2400.00		2500.00			2500.00		2340.00
<b>XX</b>	<b>Transport &amp; Communication</b>														
	Bus Fare*	NST													
		Kma-Dmp (Super Deluxe)*	Per head	150.00	150.00										150.00
		Semi Deluxe	"	100.00	100.00										100.00
		Kma-Wokha (Super Deluxe)	"		200.00				200.00						200.00
		Semi Deluxe	"		150.00				150.00						150.00
		Kma-Mkg (Super Deluxe)	"		240.00		240.00								240.00
		Semi Deluxe	"		210.00		210.00								210.00
		Kma-Tsg (Super Deluxe)	"												
		Semi Deluxe	"		340.00					340.00					340.00
		Kma-Phek (Super Deluxe)	"												
		Semi Deluxe	"		190.00	190.00									190.00
		Kma-Zbto (Super Deluxe)	"												
		Semi Deluxe	"		200.00			200.00							200.00
		Kma-Kiphire (Super Deluxe)	"												
		Semi Deluxe	"		330.00									330.00	330.00
	Taxi*														
		Kma- Dmp*	Per head	300.00	300.00		450.00								350.00
		Kma- Wokha	"		230.00				230.00						230.00
		Kma- Mkg	"		450.00										450.00
		Kma-Tsg	"		700.00					700.00					700.00
		Kma-Phek	"		400.00	400.00									400.00
		Kma- Zbto	"		650.00			650.00							650.00

		Kma-Longleng	"		650.00								650.00		650.00
		Kma-Kiphire	"		700.00									700.00	700.00
	Petrol*	Common	1 Litre	70.84	74.00	75.10	80.00	77.44	78.93	80.00	75.48	77.42	75.66	76.00	76.44
	Diesel*	"	1 Litre	63.65	69.00	60.40	67.00	66.52		67.00	65.38	63.42	65.43	66.00	65.38
<b>XXI</b>	<b>Personal care and effects</b>														
	Spectacles*	Plastic (full Frame)	Per nos	200.00	300.00	450.00	300.00	500.00	500.00	200.00	400.00	200.00		200.00	325.00
	Torch*	Dual Battery(Pencil)	"	150.00	250.00	250.00	180.00	180.00	150.00	150.00	130.00	200.00		180.00	182.00
	Lock	Medium size	"	50.00	110.00	120.00	70.00	150.00	80.00	95.00	120.00	50.00	60.00	150.00	95.91
	Umbrella*	Common(folding)	"	200.00	300.00	300.00	200.00	220.00	200.00	250.00	350.00	150.00	150.00	300.00	238.18
	Lighter(gas stoves)	Common	"	120.00	120.00	120.00	150.00	150.00	130.00	100.00	120.00	110.00	120.00	150.00	126.36
	Toilet Soap*	1.Lifebuoy (59 gm)*	"	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
		2. Lux (75gm)	"	25.00	25.00	30.00	25.00	25.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	25.00	30.00	30.00	27.73
	Toothbrush*	Common*	"	20.00	20.00	30.00	25.00	25.00	30.00	30.00	25.00	30.00	20.00	25.00	25.45
	Toothpaste	Common	100gm	47.00	46.00	46.00	60.00	60.00	45.00	40.00	50.00	52.00	52.00	50.00	49.82
	Talcum Powder*	Johnson n Johnson	"	67.00	65.00	60.00	60.00	65.00	65.00	75.00	70.00	70.00	60.00	80.00	67.00
	Hair oil*	All Clear	150 ML	110.00	108.00	110.00	108.00	110.00	105.00	105.00	105.00	105.00	110.00	110.00	107.82
	Shaving Blades*	Common	Per pkt	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
	Shaving Cream	"	100 gm	50.00	80.00	60.00	65.00	80.00	60.00	75.00		90.00		60.00	68.89
	Batteries	Eveready(pencil)	Pair	42.00	24.00	40.00	30.00	25.00	25.00	25.00	30.00	24.00	25.00	30.00	29.09
	Sanitary Napkins*	Common	Per pkt	50.00	50.00	35.00	45.00	65.00	40.00	68.00	50.00	40.00	70.00	35.00	49.82
	Electric Bulbs*	60 w*	Per bulb	18.00	15.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	15.00	18.00	20.00	15.00	15.00	15.00	17.36
		100 w	"	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	15.00	22.00	20.00	15.00	20.00	20.00	19.27
	Water Bucket*	Plastic (15ltrs)	Per piece	165.00	200.00	250.00	200.00	200.00	180.00	160.00	200.00	140.00	150.00	180.00	184.09
	Feeding Bottle	common	"	50.00	100.00	70.00	100.00	130.00	75.00	70.00	60.00	50.00	70.00	30.00	73.18
	Agarbatti	Onam	Per pkt	15.00	25.00	10.00	15.00	12.00	20.00	18.00	30.00	10.00	15.00	25.00	17.73
	Washing Soap*	1.Rin*	250 gm	29.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	28.00	35.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.18
		2.Vim	250 gm	22.00	20.00	25.00	23.00	25.00	25.00	25.00	25.00	20.00	25.00		23.50
<b>XXII</b>	<b>Household requisites</b>														
	Bedstead	Wooden	Single	2500.00	6000.00			2000.00	4000.00	5000.00	4750.00	2500.00			3821.43
	Almirah steel	common (double door)	Per nos	6500.00	8000.00	9000.00	8500.00	9000.00	9000.00	8500.00				9500.00	8500.00
	Chair*	Plastic	"	400.00	400.00	450.00	450.00	500.00	380.00	400.00	350.00	400.00	400.00	500.00	420.91
	Suitcase *	26 Inch (Medium)	"	1200.00	1800.00	3000.00	2000.00	2500.00	1500.00	2200.00			1500.00	1500.00	1911.11
	Leather bag	Ladies hand bag	"	610.00	800.00	1000.00	800.00	800.00	600.00	600.00	700.00	400.00	1000.00	700.00	728.18
	Carpet*	.65 mm synthetic	Per mtr	300.00	300.00		600.00	280.00	300.00	250.00	250.00	200.00	350.00	380.00	321.00
	TV*	22 inch (non HD)	Per nos	11900.00	13000.00	13000.00	15000.00	14000.00	12500.00				13800.00	12500.00	13212.50
	Radio	Transister(small)	"	600.00	550.00	800.00	850.00	800.00	450.00	1000.00				850.00	737.50
	DVD player(single Disk)*	Sony,LG etc..	"	2300.00	3000.00		3000.00	3000.00		4000.00					3060.00
	Compact disc(CD)	CD-R(Blank Disc)	Per Disc	20.00	20.00		20.00	20.00	25.00	30.00		10.00	20.00	30.00	21.67
	Stainless steel utensils*	common (2 litre)	Per piece	700.00	850.00		800.00	900.00						800.00	810.00
	Other metal utensils*	Aluminium	kg	320.00	350.00	420.00	350.00	550.00	400.00	360.00	380.00	350.00		400.00	388.00
	Crockery items*	casseroles/thermos(common 2ltr)	per piece	750.00	800.00		700.00	850.00							775.00
	Electric fan*	Ceiling fan (common)	per Piece	950.00	1100.00	1200.00	1500.00	1700.00	1500.00	1200.00	1500.00	1200.00	1500.00	1500.00	1350.00

	Washing Machine*	LG/Samsung 7kgs	"	12000.00	13000.00	14500.00	14200.00	15000.00	15000.00	12500.00	14000.00			13000.00	13688.89
	Lamp	Common	"	230.00	250.00	450.00	350.00	350.00	300.00	300.00	350.00	150.00		500.00	323.00
	Sewing machine	Non Electric (Usha etc..)	"	4000.00	5000.00	4000.00	4500.00	4000.00	4500.00	5600.00				5000.00	4575.00
	Stove	common(Double burner)	"	1300.00	1500.00	1800.00	1500.00	1800.00	1500.00	1200.00	1500.00	1200.00		1800.00	1510.00
	Pressure cooker*	Prestige(5 Litre)	"	1500.00	1800.00	2200.00	2000.00	2000.00	2770.00	1700.00	1770.00	1800.00		1800.00	1934.00
	Refreigerator*	180 ltr	"	13000.00	12500.00		13000.00	16000.00	11500.00	13000.00	14000.00			15500.00	13562.50
	Water filter*	14ltr(plastic)	"	970.00	1500.00	1700.00	1500.00	1700.00	1000.00	900.00	1400.00	1100.00	1100.00	1800.00	1333.64
	Electric iron *	Common	"	650.00	600.00		700.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00		950.00	600.00
	Tyres & tubes*	Air Pump (light vehicles)	Per tyre	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00		10.00	10.00
	Wall Clock*	Common(plastic small size)	Per nos	150.00	180.00	200.00	180.00	200.00	300.00	180.00	150.00	150.00	170.00	180.00	185.45
	Photography	Passport size Photo(colour)	4 nos	40.00	40.00	50.00	40.00	60.00	40.00	40.00	50.00	50.00	60.00	80.00	50.00
	Personal Computer*	Dual core 2GB ram 500HDD	Per nos	21000.00	28500.00		29000.00	24000.00						27000.00	25900.00
	Mobile handset*	Base model/without internet facility	"	1200.00	1550.00	1600.00	1500.00	1800.00		1500.00	1300.00	1200.00	1200.00	2000.00	1485.00
	Gold ornaments*	24 carat	1 tola	38500.00	38000.00		38000.00								38166.67
<b>XXIII</b>	<b>Others</b>														
	Tailor*	Adult size shirt	Per piece	300.00	200.00	300.00	250.00	200.00	200.00	150.00	200.00	200.00	260.00	240.00	227.27
	Hair cut*	Adult(male)	Per person	40.00	40.00	50.00	50.00	40.00	30.00	30.00	40.00	40.00	50.00	40.00	40.91
<b>XXIV</b>	<b>Building materials</b>														
	Cement	Acc	Per bag	450.00	435.00	600.00		550.00	450.00	580.00	530.00			630.00	528.13
		Lafarge	"	460.00			460.00	550.00		560.00	550.00				516.00
		Star	"	480.00	450.00	600.00	455.00	560.00	480.00	560.00	530.00	450.00	530.00	630.00	520.45
	Rod	6mm	Per qtl	5850.00	6200.00	6500.00	6000.00	560.00	5500.00	6400.00	5800.00	5000.00	6500.00	6000.00	5482.73
		10mm	"	5650.00	5800.00	6500.00	5800.00	5400.00	5800.00	5400.00	5700.00	4800.00	5600.00	6000.00	5677.27
		12mm	"	5560.00	6100.00	6100.00	5700.00	5400.00	5700.00	5350.00	5700.00	4800.00	5560.00	5700.00	5606.36
		16mm	"	5250.00	6200.00	6100.00	5600.00	5200.00	5600.00	5400.00	5500.00	4800.00	5500.00		5515.00
		20mm	"	5050.00	5800.00			5300.00			5900.00		5800.00		5570.00
	Sand	Doepani	Per cuft	72.00	65.00	160.00	60.00	80.00	60.00	150.00	120.00	60.00	100.00	150.00	97.91
		Local	"	28.00	35.00	100.00	25.00	50.00	35.00	105.00	60.00	25.00	65.00	100.00	57.09
	CGI sheets	Tata shakti/30mm	Per bundle	3500.00	3500.00	3800.00	3800.00	4500.00	3700.00		4800.00		3600.00	4000.00	3911.11
		Jendal/28mm	"	3000.00	3000.00	3500.00	3300.00	3900.00	3000.00	3800.00	4000.00	3300.00	3400.00	4100.00	3481.82
		Jendal/25 mm	"	2800.00	2900.00		3000.00	2500.00	2800.00	3650.00	3200.00		3400.00	3300.00	3061.11
		Jendal/22 mm	"	2500.00	2700.00	2800.00	2700.00	2200.00	2500.00	3450.00	3000.00	2700.00	2900.00	3000.00	2768.18
	Nails	1/2 inch	Kg	80.00	80.00	90.00		90.00	90.00	100.00	100.00	80.00	80.00	100.00	89.00
		1 inch	"	80.00	80.00	100.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	100.00	80.00	80.00	100.00	85.45
		2 inch	"	80.00	80.00	100.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	100.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	83.64
		3 inch	"	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	70.00	80.00	80.00	100.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.91
		4 inch	"	80.00	80.00	80.00	40.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	77.27
		5 inch	"	80.00	80.00	70.00	80.00	70.00	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	79.09
		6 inch	"	80.00	80.00	70.00	80.00	70.00	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	79.09
	Shovel (bilcha)	Plastic handle	Per nos	300.00	400.00		350.00		300.00	350.00			300.00	350.00	335.71
		Wooden handle	"	260.00	380.00	320.00	380.00	400.00	320.00	280.00	350.00	335.00	500.00		352.50
	Binding wire	Black wire(Metal)	Kg	90.00	80.00	120.00	100.00	120.00	80.00	85.00	100.00	120.00	120.00	100.00	101.36

		Coconut	"	80.00	75.00	120.00	80.00	120.00	80.00	85.00	100.00	90.00	100.00	120.00	95.45
	Bricks	1st class	Per piece	9.00		21.00	12.00	17.00	13.00	18.00	17.00	12.00	20.00	16.00	15.50
		2nd class	"	7.00	10.00	17.00	10.00		10.00	17.00	15.00	9.00	18.00	14.00	12.70
	Water Tank	Sentex	500 ltr.	3000.00	3250.00	3000.00	3000.00	3600.00	3400.00	3000.00	3500.00	2800.00	3000.00	3000.00	3140.91
		Polycon	"	2300.00	2500.00	2800.00		2600.00	2500.00	2300.00	3000.00	2800.00	2500.00	2700.00	2600.00
	Glass sheet	2 mm	Per Sq.ft	28.00	32.00						45.00		70.00		43.75
		3 mm	"	38.00	38.00	75.00	45.00	50.00	48.00		55.00	50.00	80.00	40.00	51.90
		4 mm	"	48.00	48.00	85.00	55.00	60.00	55.00	70.00	68.00	60.00	85.00	65.00	63.55
		6 mm	"	80.00	85.00	120.00		80.00		90.00	100.00				92.50
	Plywood	4 mm	"	15.00	16.00	20.00	20.00	25.00	18.00	15.00	20.00	15.00	26.00	35.00	20.45
		6mm	"	24.00	25.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	32.00	25.00	35.00	26.00	38.00	40.00	30.45
		12 mm	"	34.00	35.00	45.00	60.00	60.00		40.00	55.00	35.00	45.00	60.00	46.90
		19 mm	"	50.00	51.00	75.00	70.00	70.00		45.00	80.00	52.00		80.00	63.67
	Timber size	Gamari	Per cuft.	450.00	700.00	550.00	480.00		460.00		600.00	400.00	350.00	300.00	476.67
		Holog	"	700.00	850.00	550.00	500.00		450.00	380.00	700.00	600.00	400.00	380.00	551.00
		Khokhon	"	555.00	600.00	450.00						600.00	500.00	350.00	509.17
		Teak	"	700.00	800.00			850.00	750.00		900.00	600.00			766.67
		Rose wood	"	2000.00											2000.00
		Bonsom	"	700.00	700.00	550.00	500.00		480.00	380.00	800.00	600.00		350.00	562.22
		Tita Chap	"	700.00	650.00	550.00	600.00		750.00		800.00	600.00		380.00	628.75
		Alder	"	450.00	450.00			800.00	750.00						612.50
		Pine	"	500.00	550.00	400.00			550.00	380.00				350.00	455.00
	Bamboo	25 ft	Per Piece	60.00	130.00	50.00	140.00	140.00	50.00	60.00	150.00	90.00	50.00	75.00	90.45
		12ft	"	30.00	60.00	25.00	80.00	100.00	30.00	40.00	80.00	40.00	30.00	30.00	49.55
	Stone	15 mm gauge	Per cft	35.00	25.00	45.00	40.00	40.00	30.00	50.00	45.00	25.00	50.00	53.00	39.82
		20 mm "	"	35.00	30.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	35.00	45.00	40.00	31.00	55.00	48.00	39.91
		40 mm "	"	40.00	60.00	45.00	40.00	20.00	45.00	35.00	38.00	25.00	60.00	48.00	41.45
		Boulder	Per Truck	3500.00	4000.00	7000.00		2400.00	2500.00	3000.00	6500.00	2800.00	3500.00	5000.00	4020.00
		Size Rada	Per piece	20.00	20.00	30.00	25.00	25.00	30.00		25.00		15.00	39.00	25.44
		Rada	"	9.00	16.00	20.00		25.00	15.00		20.00		13.00		16.86
<b>XXV</b>	<b>Labour Charge</b>														
	1st class mason	Common	Per Day	600.00	800.00	700.00	700.00	600.00	800.00	600.00	700.00	500.00	700.00	700.00	672.73
	unskilled mason	"	"	300.00	500.00	400.00	500.00	350.00	600.00	300.00	500.00	300.00	400.00	350.00	409.09
	1st class carpenter	"	"	600.00	800.00	700.00	700.00	700.00	800.00	600.00	700.00	500.00	800.00	700.00	690.91
	unskilled carpenter	"	"	300.00	500.00	400.00	500.00	400.00	600.00	300.00	500.00	300.00	400.00	400.00	418.18
<b>XXVI</b>	<b>Tiles</b>														
	Orient	2*2 sqft	Per box	920.00	1000.00		1280.00	1250.00							1112.50
	Marbeto	"	"	880.00			1350.00	1300.00							1176.67
	Oasis	"	"	800.00			1380.00	1450.00		1100.00					1182.50
	Bajaj	"	"	800.00			1400.00	1500.00		1000.00					1175.00
<b>XXVII</b>	<b>Sanitary wares</b>														
	P.V.C Pipes	1 inch	Per pipe	230.00	380.00		500.00	270.00		300.00	350.00	270.00			328.57

		2 inch	"	510.00	850.00		800.00	520.00		600.00	650.00				655.00
<b>XXVIII</b>	<b>Electric fittings</b>														
	Copper wire	1mm	90mt.	1020.00	1025.00	1100.00	1400.00	1200.00	1400.00	1300.00	1900.00	940.00	900.00	1700.00	1262.27
		1.5mm	"	1400.00	1710.00	2050.00	1800.00	1700.00		1800.00	2250.00	1380.00	1250.00	2400.00	1774.00
	Switch	Anchor/Havells	Per piece	15.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	25.00	20.00	36.00	25.00	20.00	20.00	35.00	23.27
	Three pin plugs	Anchor/Havells	"	30.00	60.00	30.00	40.00	45.00	80.00	70.00	50.00	30.00	30.00	120.00	53.18
	Holder	Common	"	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	35.00	20.00	10.00	20.00	20.00	20.45
	Fluorescent tubes	Common	"	50.00	55.00	50.00	45.00	60.00	80.00	50.00	60.00	50.00	60.00	60.00	56.36
	CFL Bulbs	15 w	"	151.00	165.00	170.00	160.00	190.00	150.00	165.00	165.00	140.00	165.00	180.00	163.73
		20 W	"	205.00	205.00	215.00	200.00	220.00	210.00	205.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	210.00	206.36

**BLANK CELLS : REPORT NOT RECEIVED**

AVERAGE RETAIL PRICE OF ESSENTIAL COMMODITIES IN 11 RURAL CENTRES, NAGALAND FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2019														(In Rs.)	
Sl no	Commodities	Specification	Unit	Dimapur	Kohima	Phek	Mkg	Zbto	Wokha	Tsg	Mon	Peren	Lnglg	Kiphire	Average
<b>I</b>	<b>Cereals &amp; Products</b>														
	Rice *	1.Andhra Arham*	Kg	36.00	42.00	40.00	38.00	41.00	35.00	40.00	40.00	35.00	38.00	38.00	38.45
		2.Boil Rice	"	35.00	45.00	40.00	38.00	40.00		30.00	40.00	35.00	38.00		37.89
		3.PDS			4.00	5.00	4.00	3.00	5.00		6.00	5.00			4.57
	Chira (Oats)	Common	"	199.00	240.00	400.00	240.00	245.00	240.00	240.00	240.00		230.00		252.67
	Muri (Puffed rice)	"	"	50.00	120.00	70.00		125.00	80.00	100.00				80.00	89.29
	Wheat/atta *	1.Common	"	30.00	30.00	35.00	38.00	50.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	30.00	44.00	40.00	37.91
		2.PDS													
	Maida	Common	"	38.00	32.00	40.00	30.00	50.00	30.00	40.00	46.00		48.00	30.00	38.40
	Suji	"	"	65.00	40.00	70.00	35.00	40.00	48.00	45.00	50.00		60.00	40.00	49.30
	Bread (Bakery)*	Common	Per pkt	30.00	30.00	30.00		35.00	35.00	30.00	30.00	35.00	20.00	30.00	30.50
	Maize & Products	Corn flakes (kelloggs)	250 gm	95.00	95.00	110.00	100.00	100.00	95.00	25.00	95.00		30.00	96.00	84.10
<b>II</b>	<b>Pulses &amp; Products</b>														
	Arhar dal*	Common	Kg	80.00	100.00	120.00	80.00	120.00	120.00	100.00	120.00			120.00	106.67
	Masur*	"	"	70.00	80.00	110.00		85.00	90.00	90.00	100.00	110.00	80.00	120.00	93.50
	Soyabean*	"	"	75.00	75.00	70.00		70.00	90.00		60.00	80.00		80.00	75.00
	Gram(split)	"	"	80.00	145.00	130.00	90.00	145.00			140.00			120.00	121.43
	Gram(whole)	"	"	90.00	110.00	120.00	90.00	145.00	120.00		100.00			90.00	108.13
	Moong	"	"	100.00	110.00	120.00		120.00	140.00	120.00	100.00	120.00		120.00	116.67
	Urad dal(kala Dal)	"	"	100.00	140.00	150.00	80.00	120.00		100.00					115.00
	Peas	"	"	60.00	60.00	90.00	80.00	60.00	40.00	60.00	60.00		80.00	70.00	66.00
	Naga dal	"	"	60.00	70.00	100.00		70.00	50.00		50.00	60.00			65.71
	Rajma (kholar)	"	"	100.00	70.00	70.00	120.00	80.00		50.00	40.00	30.00			70.00
<b>III</b>	<b>Oils &amp; Fats</b>														
	Mustard oil*	Common	1 litre	90.00	120.00	100.00	120.00	110.00	110.00	100.00	120.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	106.36
	Vanaspati*	Dalda	Kg	110.00	120.00	110.00	115.00	90.00		100.00	120.00	100.00			108.13
	Edible oil(refined)	Sundrop/saffola etc	1litre	165.00			145.00	140.00		130.00	120.00				140.00
<b>IV</b>	<b>Egg,Fish &amp; Meat</b>														
	Eggs*	Common	Per plate	180.00	165.00	180.00	160.00	210.00	150.00	200.00	180.00	180.00	180.00	160.00	176.82
	Fish*	Rahu	Kg	160.00	180.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	180.00	200.00	220.00	200.00	200.00	194.55
	Mutton*	Common	"	500.00		350.00	450.00	500.00						400.00	440.00
	Beef*	"	"	200.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	180.00		220.00	180.00	200.00	180.00	196.00
	Pork*	"	"	230.00	220.00	230.00		220.00	220.00	230.00	240.00	200.00	240.00	200.00	223.00
	Chicken*	Broiler	"	170.00	200.00	200.00		180.00	160.00	250.00	280.00	200.00	200.00		204.44
	Duck	Water duck	"	270.00		350.00		200.00	350.00			300.00			294.00
<b>V</b>	<b>Milk &amp; Products</b>														
	Milk (liquid)*	Local	1 Litre	60.00	40.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	50.00	80.00	50.00	50.00		50.00	56.00
	Baby food(powder)	Lactogen (4)	400 gm	290.00	300.00	280.00	290.00	295.00	275.00	300.00	300.00		300.00	270.00	290.00
	Milk powder*	Everyday	Kg	370.00	340.00	350.00	360.00	390.00	415.00	360.00	360.00	380.00	380.00	370.00	370.45
	Ghee	Anik	Kg	470.00	540.00	580.00	530.00	550.00		580.00	550.00			560.00	545.00
	Butter	Amul	1/2 kg	225.00	230.00	200.00	220.00	220.00	250.00	210.00	275.00		240.00	20.00	209.00

	Other milk products (lassi)	Dimul,Komul etc...	200 ml	20.00	20.00			30.00				20.00			22.50
<b>VII</b>	<b>Condiments &amp; Spices</b>														
	Salt*	Tata	Kg	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00
	Garlic*	Common	"	160.00	100.00	200.00	120.00	200.00	120.00	150.00	120.00	150.00	140.00	150.00	146.36
	Ginger*	"	"	160.00	60.00	50.00	60.00	60.00	40.00	60.00	50.00	25.00	50.00	70.00	62.27
	Turmeric(haldi)	"	100 gm	25.00		30.00	24.00	30.00		25.00	25.00		30.00	25.00	26.75
	Black pepper	"	"	100.00	160.00		160.00	140.00	150.00					200.00	151.67
	Dry chillies*	Common	Kg	150.00	210.00	350.00	250.00	200.00	190.00	150.00	300.00	160.00	180.00	180.00	210.91
	Curry powder	Garam Masala	100 gm	75.00	75.00	75.00		75.00	75.00	30.00			70.00	75.00	68.75
	Cardamom Dry	Common	Kg	3000.00	1500.00			1000.00		800.00		800.00	1400.00	2000.00	1500.00
	Clove	"	"	1000.00	1200.00									200.00	800.00
	Bay leaves (tej patta)	"	Per Bundle	10.00	10.00	20.00	20.00	10.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00		17.00
<b>VIII</b>	<b>Vegetables</b>														
	Potato*	Common	Kg	20.00	20.00	30.00	30.00	40.00	30.00	25.00	25.00	20.00	18.00	30.00	26.18
	Onion*	"	"	80.00	40.00	70.00		60.00	80.00	70.00	30.00	50.00	40.00	40.00	56.00
	Arum(yam)*	"	"	50.00	40.00	40.00		60.00	30.00	50.00	50.00	20.00		20.00	40.00
	Radish	"	"	50.00		80.00		60.00	25.00						53.75
	Carrot	"	"	100.00		70.00	20.00	100.00	25.00					50.00	60.83
	Turnip	"	"	50.00				80.00							65.00
	Squash	"	"	30.00				35.00			20.00	20.00			26.25
	Beetroot	"	"	120.00											120.00
	Sweet potato	"	"	50.00	30.00	40.00		30.00	20.00		20.00	15.00			29.29
	Pumpkin*	"		30.00		30.00		35.00	30.00		20.00	20.00			27.50
	Gourd	"	"	40.00		60.00		25.00	25.00		20.00	20.00		60.00	35.71
	Bitter gourd	"	"	40.00		70.00	60.00	80.00	40.00		40.00	70.00			57.14
	Cucumber*	"	"	40.00		40.00		70.00	40.00		50.00	40.00		40.00	45.71
	Cauliflower*	"	"	50.00		60.00	40.00	80.00	50.00			60.00		50.00	55.71
	Cabbage*	"	"	45.00	25.00	35.00	40.00	80.00	20.00	40.00	30.00	30.00			38.33
	Brinjal*	"	"	30.00		40.00		40.00	25.00		20.00	15.00			28.33
	Lady's finger*	"	"	40.00		80.00		90.00	40.00		50.00	40.00			56.67
	Palak*	"	Bundle	30.00			50.00	20.00							33.33
	French beans	"	kg	60.00				80.00				60.00			66.67
	Tomato*	"	"	50.00	45.00	40.00	60.00	60.00	25.00	70.00	80.00	50.00	40.00	80.00	54.55
	Green peas	"	"	120.00		90.00		70.00	30.00	90.00		60.00			76.67
	Chilli(green)*	"	"	120.00	100.00	90.00	80.00	100.00	40.00	80.00	120.00	80.00		80.00	89.00
	Capsicum	"	"	120.00			100.00								110.00
	Lemon	"	"	120.00	100.00	60.00		80.00	80.00		40.00			120.00	85.71
	Other vegetables	Local	Per Bundle	20.00	20.00	20.00	40.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	21.82
<b>IX</b>	<b>Fruits</b>														
	Banana*	Local	Per Bunch	30.00	60.00	50.00		80.00	25.00	40.00	60.00	20.00	50.00	30.00	44.50
	Jackfruit(green)	Common	Kg		80.00	30.00		50.00					20.00		45.00
	Watermelon	"	"		40.00			50.00	50.00						46.67

	Pineapple*	Local	Per Piece	30.00	40.00	40.00		40.00	25.00		20.00	25.00	20.00		30.00
	Coconut Dry	Common	Kg	290.00	260.00		250.00	250.00	240.00	230.00	220.00			200.00	242.50
	Coconut Green	"	Per Piece	40.00	50.00	70.00		50.00	30.00		30.00	30.00	60.00		45.00
	Guava*	Local	Kg	50.00	50.00			35.00				40.00	20.00		39.00
	Orange*	Common	"	100.00	120.00	120.00		120.00				70.00	60.00		98.33
	Papaya *	Local	Per Piece	30.00	60.00	40.00		40.00	20.00		20.00	10.00	20.00		30.00
	Mango*	common	Kg		150.00			120.00							135.00
	Pears(naspati)	Local	"					40.00			20.00		20.00		26.67
	Berries (gooseberry)	Common	Per Cup	20.00	20.00		30.00	20.00			10.00	10.00		20.00	18.57
	Leechi	Local	Per Bundle					140.00					20.00		80.00
	Apple*	Common	Kg	110.00	160.00	200.00		160.00					200.00		166.00
	Grapes*	Common	"	200.00	150.00	160.00		250.00			120.00		100.00	200.00	168.57
	Pomegranate	"	"	140.00	150.00			330.00					200.00	1000.00	364.00
	Groundnut	"	"	110.00	160.00						120.00				130.00
	Cashewnut	"	"	900.00	1160.00			1000.00						1000.00	1015.00
	Walnut	"	500 gm	390.00	515.00										
	Raisin/kishmish	"	"	300.00	300.00			260.00						200.00	265.00
<b>X</b>	<b><u>Sugar etc</u></b>														
	Sugar *	1.Common	Kg	50.00	50.00	55.00		55.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	55.00	55.00	50.00	52.00
		2.PDS			35.00	35.00		25.00	30.00			30.00			31.00
	Gur	Common	"	60.00		100.00	120.00	85.00		60.00	40.00				77.50
	Honey	Local	Per bottle	300.00	600.00	800.00	500.00	390.00	500.00		200.00	500.00		220.00	445.56
<b>XI</b>	<b><u>Non-Alcoholic beverages</u></b>														
	Prepared tea *	Common	Per cup	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00		10.00	10.00
	Tea leaf*	Maaza Gold etc..	Kg	250.00	280.00	275.00	280.00	270.00	275.00	260.00	275.00	280.00	300.00	280.00	275.00
	Prepared coffee*	Common	Per cup	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00						20.00
	Mineral water*	Common	1 Litre	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00
	Cold beverages	Sprite,Pepsi etc...	1.2 ltr.	70.00	60.00	80.00	75.00	80.00	75.00	70.00	120.00	80.00	65.00	80.00	77.73
	Fruit juice	Maaza,fruity etc	1.2 ltr.	65.00	65.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	70.00	65.00	110.00	100.00	65.00	70.00	77.27
<b>XII</b>	<b><u>Prepared Meals</u></b>														
	Biscuits*	1.Britania marie gold*	300 gm	30.00	28.00	35.00	28.00	28.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	25.00	28.00	28.00	29.09
		2.Parle	200 gm	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
	Cake*	Plain	Per Pound	120.00	100.00	140.00	80.00	110.00			100.00			150.00	114.29
	Puri	Common	Per plate	20.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	20.00	30.00	20.00	20.00			25.56
	Salted refreshments	Potato Chips	Per pkt	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	20.00	10.00		10.00	11.00
	Pickles	Mothers,Priya	400 gm	90.00	100.00	90.00	90.00	85.00	150.00	95.00	110.00			90.00	100.00
	Sauce	Kissan	Kg	130.00	135.00	130.00	130.00	145.00	140.00	100.00	140.00		140.00	140.00	133.00
	Jam	"	500 gm	130.00	140.00	160.00	130.00	140.00	140.00		135.00		142.00		139.63
<b>XIII</b>	<b><u>Pan,tobacco and intoxicants</u></b>														
	Pan Leaf *	Common	100 Nos	800.00	400.00	760.00	400.00	480.00	300.00	420.00	400.00	450.00	480.00	500.00	490.00
	Pan Finished*	"	Per pan	10.00	7.00	7.00	10.00	7.00	7.00	10.00	7.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	8.64
	Ingredients For Pan	Bettlenut(supari)	Kg	360.00	400.00	500.00	500.00	390.00	380.00	450.00	400.00	400.00	400.00	400.00	416.36







	Petrol*	Common	1 Litre	70.63	80.00	75.00	74.00	79.00	80.00					76.44	
	Diesel*	"	1 Litre	63.62	65.00	65.00	66.00	88.00	75.00					70.44	
<b>XXII</b>	<b>Personal care and effects</b>														
	Spectacles	Plastic (full Frame)	Per nos	150.00	270.00	450.00		450.00						330.00	
	Torch*	Dual Battery(Pencil)	"	80.00	120.00	150.00	120.00	180.00	150.00	120.00		150.00	170.00	137.78	
	Lock	Medium size	"	130.00	80.00	100.00	70.00	160.00	50.00	50.00	80.00	60.00	70.00	60.00	82.73
	Umbrella*	Common(folding)	"	180.00	300.00	260.00	200.00	250.00		180.00	350.00	200.00	200.00	250.00	237.00
	Lighter(gas stoves)	Common	"	120.00	150.00	130.00	100.00	160.00	150.00		130.00	120.00	100.00		128.89
	Toilet Soap*	1.Lifebuoy (59 gm)*	"	10.00	10.00	10.00		10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
		2. Lux (75gm)	"	30.00		30.00	28.00	25.00	25.00	20.00	30.00	25.00	30.00		27.00
	Toothbrush*	Common	"	18.00	20.00	40.00	30.00	30.00	20.00	20.00	30.00	30.00	48.00	20.00	27.82
	Toothpaste	Common	100gm	46.00	50.00	50.00		65.00	60.00		55.00	52.00	60.00	60.00	55.33
	Talcum Powder*	Johnson n Johnson	"	64.00	60.00		60.00	65.00	65.00		75.00		60.00	60.00	63.63
	Hair oil*	All clear	150 ML	105.00	108.00	108.00	110.00	110.00	110.00	110.00	110.00	100.00	110.00	100.00	107.36
	Shaving Blades	Common	Per pkt	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
	Shaving Cream	"	100 gm	80.00	50.00	60.00	65.00	80.00			70.00	100.00		60.00	70.63
	Batteries	Eveready(pencil)	Pair	30.00	30.00	30.00	24.00	25.00	35.00	20.00	24.00	25.00	25.00	30.00	27.09
	Sanitary Napkins	Common	Per pkt	30.00	40.00	45.00	50.00	50.00	50.00			45.00	60.00	30.00	44.44
	Electric Bulbs*	60 w*	Per bulb	15.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	15.00	15.00	25.00	15.00	15.00	15.00	17.73
		100 w	"	20.00		20.00	20.00	20.00	15.00	20.00	20.00	15.00	20.00	160.00	33.00
	Water Bucket*	Plastic(15ltr)	Per piece	150.00	200.00	220.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	140.00	250.00	200.00	196.36
	Feeding bottle	Common	"	65.00	130.00	70.00	100.00	130.00	80.00	80.00	60.00	80.00	80.00	25.00	81.82
	Agarbatti	Onam	Per pkt	70.00	20.00	15.00	15.00	15.00	15.00	20.00	15.00	12.00	15.00	80.00	26.55
	Washing Soap*	1.Rin*	250 gm	29.00	30.00	30.00	28.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	29.73
		2.Vim	250 gm	22.00		30.00	25.00	25.00		25.00	25.00	20.00	20.00		24.00
<b>XXIII</b>	<b>Household requisites</b>														
	Bedstead	Wooden	Single	1500.00				2000.00	3200.00		5000.00				2925.00
	Almirah Steel	common (double door)	Per nos	4000.00				9000.00	9500.00						7500.00
	Chair*	Plastic	"	280.00		400.00		450.00	450.00		400.00				396.00
	Suit case*	26 inch medium	"	1200.00				1900.00	2000.00		1450.00				1637.50
	Leather bag	Ladies hand bag	"	500.00				800.00	750.00		700.00				687.50
	Carpet	.65 mm synthetic	Per mtr	300.00	250.00	300.00		320.00	280.00	250.00	280.00				282.86
	TV*	21 inch (Non HD)	"	6500.00				14500.00	13000.00						11333.33
	Radio	Transister(small)	Per piece	750.00	500.00			700.00	450.00						600.00
	DVD player(single Disk)*	Sony,LG etc..	"	1800.00				3000.00							2400.00
	Compact disc(CD)	CD-R(Blank Disc)	Per Disc	10.00				30.00	30.00						23.33
	Stainless steel utensils*	common (2 litre)	Per piece	700.00											700.00
	Metal utensils*	Aluminium	kg	330.00		450.00		550.00		350.00	350.00				406.00
	Crockery items	casseroles/thermos(common 2ltr)	per piece	700.00											700.00
	Electric fan*	Ceiling fan (common)	per piece	1500.00	1100.00			1200.00	1200.00		1500.00				1300.00
	Washing Machine	LG/Samsung 7kgs	"	12000.00	15000.00			15500.00	16000.00						14625.00
	Lamp	Common	"	500.00		450.00		350.00	400.00		500.00				440.00

	Sewing machine	Non Electric (Usha etc..)	"	400.00				4000.00	5500.00					3300.00	
	Stove	Common(Double burner)	"	1000.00				1850.00	2500.00	1100.00	1900.00			1670.00	
	Pressure cooker*	Prestige(5 Litre)	"	1900.00	1280.00		1300.00	1500.00	1350.00		1100.00			1405.00	
	Refrigerator	180 ltr	Per nos	12000.00			13000.00	15000.00	15000.00		14500.00			13900.00	
	Water filter	14ltr(plastic)	"	800.00	1950.00	1600.00	800.00	1700.00	1500.00		1500.00			1407.14	
	Electric iron	Common	"	700.00		600.00		900.00	600.00	600.00	500.00			650.00	
	Tyres & tubes	Air Pump (light vehicles)	Per tyre	5.00	10.00			10.00	10.00		10.00			9.00	
	Wall Clock*	Common(plastic small size)	Per piece	180.00	200.00	300.00		250.00	150.00		150.00			205.00	
	Photography	Passport size Photo(colour)	4 nos	50.00	50.00	50.00		80.00	40.00	40.00	80.00			55.71	
	Personal Computer	P IV 2GB ram 500HDD	Per nos	12000.00				26000.00	26000.00					21333.33	
	Mobile handset*	Base model/without internet facility	"	1000.00	1400.00			2000.00	1800.00	1500.00	1800.00			1583.33	
	Gold ornaments	24 carat	1 tola	38309.00										38309.00	
<b>XXIV</b>	<b>Others</b>														
	Tailor*	Adult size shirt	Per piece	250.00	200.00	200.00	300.00	220.00	220.00		150.00	250.00		223.75	
	Hair cut/Barber*	Adult (male)	Per person	40.00	40.00	50.00	30.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00		40.00	
<b>XXV</b>	<b>Building materials</b>														
	Cement	Acc	Per bag	420.00		560.00		560.00	570.00				500.00	522.00	
		Lafarge	"	420.00				560.00	570.00		580.00			532.50	
		Star	"	430.00	500.00	500.00		570.00	540.00	650.00	580.00			538.57	
	Rod	6mm	Per qtl	5100.00	6000.00	6800.00		5700.00	5700.00	6500.00				5966.67	
		10mm	"	5000.00	5900.00	5700.00		5600.00	5400.00	6000.00				5600.00	
		12mm	"	4950.00	5850.00	5700.00		5500.00	5300.00	6000.00				5550.00	
		16mm	"	4900.00	5900.00	5700.00		5300.00	5300.00					5420.00	
		20mm	"	5050.00		5700.00								5375.00	
	Sand	Doepani	Per cuft	50.00	90.00	90.00		80.00	70.00	130.00	120.00			90.00	
		Local	"	15.00	50.00	70.00		50.00	50.00	90.00	60.00			55.00	
	CGI sheets	Tata shakti/30mm	Per bundle	4100.00	3500.00		3800.00	4500.00	4300.00	4800.00				4166.67	
		Jendal/28mm	"	3400.00	3000.00			4100.00	3900.00	4500.00				3780.00	
		Jendal/25 mm	"	3200.00	2800.00			2900.00	2900.00	4500.00				3260.00	
		Jendal/22 mm	"	3100.00	2500.00	100.00		2600.00	2600.00					2180.00	
	Nails	1/2 inch	Kg	80.00	90.00		80.00	90.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	80.00	90.00	100.00	91.00
		1 inch	"	80.00	85.00	80.00	75.00	90.00	100.00	100.00	90.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	86.36
		2 inch	"	80.00	80.00	90.00	70.00	90.00	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	82.73
		3 inch	"	80.00	80.00	90.00	70.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	80.91
		4 inch	"	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	81.82
		5 inch	"	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	81.82
		6 inch	"	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	81.82
	Shovel (bilcha)	Plastic handle	Per nos	350.00	400.00			350.00		80.00			450.00	326.00	
		Wooden handle	"	350.00			350.00	400.00	400.00	80.00	350.00		400.00	332.86	
	Binding wire	Black wire(Metal)	Kg	80.00	100.00	90.00		80.00	80.00	130.00	90.00	120.00	100.00	150.00	102.00
		Coconut	"	80.00	100.00	100.00		90.00	90.00	160.00	100.00	100.00	100.00		102.22
	Bricks	1st class	Per piece	10.00	12.00	15.00		13.00	13.00	25.00	16.00	10.00		16.00	14.44



	Copper wire	1mm	90mt.	850.00	1200.00	1900.00	1400.00	1200.00	1200.00	1650.00					1342.86
		1.5mm	"	1300.00	2500.00			1500.00	1500.00	1800.00					1720.00
	Switch	Anchor/Havells	Per piece	13.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	30.00	20.00	20.00	25.00	20.00	20.00		20.80
	Three pin plugs	Anchor/Havells	"	28.00		45.00	50.00	45.00	45.00	40.00	30.00	30.00	25.00		37.56
	Holder	Common	"	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	15.00	20.00	20.00	10.00	15.00		18.00
	Fluorescent tubes	Common	"		50.00	60.00	45.00	65.00	60.00	50.00	50.00	50.00			53.75
	CFL Bulbs	15 W	"		25.00	170.00	160.00	190.00	150.00	150.00	160.00	150.00			144.38
		20 W	"		205.00	210.00	200.00	220.00	210.00	205.00	200.00	200.00	205.00		206.11

**BLANK CELLS : REPORT NOT RECEIVED**

AVERAGE RETAIL PRICE OF ESSENTIAL COMMODITIES IN 11 URBAN CENTRES, NAGALAND FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2019														(In Rs.)	
Sl no	Commodities	Specification	Unit	Dimapur	Kohima	Phek	Mkg	Zbto	Wokha	Tsg	Mon	Peren	Lnglg	Kiphire	Average
<b>I</b>	<b>Cereals &amp; Products</b>														
	Rice*	1.Andhra Arham*	Kg	40.00	40.00	45.00	36.00	40.00	40.00	38.00	40.00	40.00	34.00	43.00	39.64
		2.Boil Rice	"	40.00	40.00	42.00	36.00	40.00		38.00	40.00	35.00		45.00	39.56
		3.PDS		4.00	5.00		5.00	3.00	7.00	3.00	6.00	3.00		3.00	4.33
	Chira (Oats)	Common	"	240.00	260.00	250.00	240.00	240.00	240.00	240.00	232.00	247.00	235.00	240.00	242.18
	Muri (Puffed rice)	"	"	70.00	130.00	70.00	120.00	120.00	100.00		150.00	150.00		80.00	110.00
	Wheat/atta *	1.Common	"	35.00	30.00	40.00	38.00	40.00	38.00	38.00	40.00	30.00	40.00	35.00	36.73
		2.PDS													
	Maida	Common	"	40.00	35.00	40.00	35.00	45.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	35.00	48.00	40.00	39.82
	Suji	"	"	40.00	40.00	50.00	40.00	45.00	45.00	40.00	50.00	50.00	40.00	40.00	43.64
	Bread*	"	Per pkt	30.00	30.00	30.00	20.00	30.00	25.00	30.00	25.00	30.00	20.00	20.00	26.36
	Maize & Products	Corn flakes (kelloggs)	250 gm	100.00	97.00	110.00	97.00	100.00	95.00		115.00	130.00	92.00	120.00	105.60
<b>II</b>	<b>Pulses &amp; Products</b>														
	Arhar dal*	Common	Kg	80.00	120.00	130.00	100.00	120.00	110.00	100.00	100.00	150.00	120.00	120.00	113.64
	Masur*	"	"	80.00	80.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	90.00	100.00	90.00	100.00	80.00	100.00	92.73
	Soyabean*	"	"	70.00	80.00	70.00	50.00	70.00	80.00	60.00		90.00	100.00	100.00	77.00
	Gram(split)*	"	"	60.00	80.00		120.00	150.00	90.00	100.00	130.00	130.00	100.00	100.00	106.00
	Gram(whole)	"	"	60.00	80.00		80.00	145.00	120.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	130.00	120.00	103.50
	Moong	"	"	80.00	100.00	160.00	90.00	110.00	90.00	120.00	110.00	110.00	100.00	120.00	108.18
	Urad dal(kala Dal)	"	"	110.00	100.00		100.00	105.00	120.00	120.00	120.00		100.00	150.00	113.89
	Peas*	"	"	55.00	60.00	70.00	70.00	60.00	45.00	40.00	50.00	70.00	80.00	70.00	60.91
	Naga dal	"	"	80.00	60.00	80.00	60.00	60.00	100.00	60.00		80.00	50.00	50.00	68.00
	Rajma (kholar)	"	"	90.00	130.00	100.00	100.00	70.00	100.00	50.00		40.00	60.00	50.00	79.00
<b>III</b>	<b>Oils &amp; Fats</b>														
	Mustard oil*	Common	1 litre	100.00	100.00	110.00	90.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	110.00	100.00	100.00	110.00	101.82
	Vanaspati*	Dalda	Kg	110.00	100.00	140.00	120.00	100.00	100.00	110.00	110.00	100.00	120.00		111.00
	Edible oil(refined)	Sundrop/saffola etc	1litre	150.00	150.00					142.00					147.33
<b>IV</b>	<b>Egg,Fish &amp; Meat</b>														
	Eggs*	Common	Per plate	180.00	170.00	190.00	180.00	180.00	180.00	210.00	170.00	170.00	200.00	200.00	184.55
	Fish*	Rahu	Kg	180.00	200.00	190.00	200.00	190.00	200.00	180.00	200.00	220.00	200.00	190.00	195.45
	Mutton*	Common	"	500.00	500.00	350.00	450.00	400.00	600.00	240.00		400.00		350.00	421.11
	Beef*	"	"	190.00	190.00	190.00	200.00	180.00	180.00	190.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	180.00	190.91
	Pork*	"	"	220.00	220.00	240.00	220.00	220.00	220.00	230.00	220.00	250.00	240.00	180.00	223.64
	Chicken*	Broiler	"	160.00	150.00	200.00	200.00	180.00	150.00	200.00	250.00	200.00	260.00	230.00	198.18
	Duck	Water duck	"	320.00	360.00	250.00		230.00	340.00			400.00		230.00	304.29
<b>V</b>	<b>Milk &amp; Products</b>														
	Milk (liquid)*	Local	1 Litre	50.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	60.00	50.00	60.00	60.00	40.00	80.00	70.00	53.64
	Baby food(powder)	Lactogen (4)	400 gm	270.00	272.00	275.00	290.00	300.00	275.00	270.00	272.00		272.00	280.00	277.60
	Milk powder*	Everyday	Kg	350.00	330.00	360.00	330.00	380.00	360.00	360.00	360.00	400.00	379.00	390.00	363.55
	Ghee	Anik	Kg	520.00	520.00	550.00	520.00	550.00	580.00	550.00	530.00	550.00	530.00	540.00	540.00

	Butter*	Amul	1/2 kg	210.00	220.00	225.00	225.00	215.00	230.00	210.00	253.00	230.00	215.00		223.30
	Other milk products (lassi)	Dimul,Komul etc...	200 ml	20.00	20.00		25.00	25.00	20.00	28.00		20.00	20.00	30.00	23.11
<b>VI</b>	<b>Condiments &amp; Spices</b>														
	Salt*	Tata	Kg	20.00	20.00	25.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.45
	Garlic*	Common	"	150.00	120.00	220.00	120.00	140.00	110.00	120.00	120.00	130.00	100.00	110.00	130.91
	Ginger*	"	"	80.00	70.00	40.00	50.00	50.00	40.00	40.00	60.00	30.00	40.00	50.00	50.00
	Turmeric(haldi)*	"	100 gm	25.00	30.00	28.00	25.00	35.00	25.00	25.00	25.00	30.00	25.00	25.00	27.09
	Black pepper	"	"	130.00	140.00		130.00	140.00		150.00	156.00				141.00
	Dry chillies*	"	Kg	180.00	180.00	180.00	160.00	210.00	200.00	140.00	250.00	160.00	150.00	180.00	180.91
	Curry powder*	Garam Masala	100 gm	75.00	75.00	75.00	75.00	75.00	75.00		75.00	75.00	75.00		75.00
	Cardamom dry	Common	Kg	1300.00	1500.00			800.00		1020.00	500.00	800.00		1000.00	988.57
	Clove	"	"	1200.00	1200.00					1050.00	1200.00				1162.50
	Bay leaves (tej patta)	"	Per Bundle	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	20.00	10.00	10.00	10.00		10.00	11.00
<b>VII</b>	<b>Vegetables</b>														
	Potato*	Common	Kg	30.00	20.00	25.00	25.00	30.00	25.00	30.00	20.00	30.00	40.00	35.00	28.18
	Onion*	"	"	40.00	40.00	60.00	40.00	60.00	40.00	50.00	80.00	100.00	40.00	70.00	56.36
	Arum(yam)	"	"	50.00	50.00		30.00	50.00	35.00	30.00	50.00	25.00		40.00	40.00
	Radish	"	"	60.00	30.00	40.00	40.00			40.00		20.00		60.00	41.43
	Carrot*	"	"	60.00	80.00	80.00	60.00	120.00	50.00	70.00	60.00	60.00	50.00	80.00	70.00
	Turnip	"	"	60.00	50.00		60.00			30.00					50.00
	Squash	"	"	40.00	50.00			40.00		20.00	20.00	20.00		20.00	30.00
	Beetroot	"	"	100.00			60.00			150.00		50.00			90.00
	Sweet potato	"	"	50.00	60.00	30.00		35.00		20.00		20.00			35.83
	Pumpkin*	"	"	50.00	50.00	60.00		25.00	20.00	30.00	20.00	20.00			34.38
	Gourd	"	"	60.00	40.00	80.00	60.00	30.00	35.00	30.00		30.00			45.63
	Bitter gourd	"	"	60.00	55.00	60.00	60.00	70.00	60.00	60.00	80.00	70.00			63.89
	Cucumber*	"	"	50.00	40.00	50.00	80.00	40.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	40.00		50.00
	Cauliflower*	"	"	60.00	50.00	50.00	80.00	50.00	30.00	60.00		40.00	40.00	80.00	54.00
	Cabbage*	"	"	40.00	20.00	30.00	30.00	50.00	30.00	40.00	40.00	30.00	50.00	80.00	40.00
	Brinjal*	"	"	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	30.00	20.00	50.00		38.00
	Lady's finger*	"	"	70.00	60.00	90.00	50.00	75.00	40.00	70.00		50.00	60.00		62.78
	Palak*	"	Bundle	30.00		20.00	40.00	20.00							27.50
	French beans *	"	kg	70.00	60.00	70.00	60.00	45.00		40.00	60.00	40.00	50.00		55.00
	Tomato*	"	"	40.00	40.00	80.00	40.00	60.00	40.00	40.00	50.00	40.00	40.00	80.00	50.00
	Green peas	"	"	50.00	100.00	60.00	80.00	60.00	60.00	40.00		80.00	70.00		66.67
	Chilli(green)*	"	"	100.00	120.00	80.00	60.00	150.00	80.00	80.00	100.00	80.00	80.00	100.00	93.64
	Capsicum	"	"	100.00	200.00		80.00			80.00					115.00
	Lemon	"	"	60.00	100.00		80.00	80.00	130.00	80.00	40.00	30.00	50.00	100.00	75.00
	Other vegetables	Local	Per Bundle	30.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	30.00	21.82
<b>VIII</b>	<b>Fruits</b>														
	Banana*	Local	Per Bunch	50.00	50.00	30.00	80.00	60.00	70.00	50.00	80.00	30.00	50.00	50.00	54.55
	Jackfruit(green)	Common	Kg		100.00			50.00	60.00						70.00



	Watermelon	"	"		80.00			50.00	50.00	40.00			50.00		54.00
	Pineapple*	Local	Per Piece		50.00	30.00	50.00	40.00	25.00	20.00	20.00	30.00	50.00	50.00	36.50
	Coconut Dry	Common	Kg	200.00	260.00		240.00	250.00		240.00	280.00	300.00		350.00	265.00
	Coconut Green	"	Per Piece	60.00	50.00		40.00	40.00	60.00	50.00		40.00			48.57
	Guava	Local	Kg		40.00	20.00		35.00	40.00			20.00			31.00
	Orange*	Common	"		160.00	60.00			90.00	120.00	100.00	60.00			98.33
	Papaya *	Local	Per Piece	50.00	50.00	40.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	40.00	20.00			35.56
	Mango*	Common	Kg		160.00	120.00		110.00	180.00	140.00		120.00			138.33
	Pears(naspati)	Local	"					25.00							25.00
	Berries (gooseberry)	Common	Per Cup	30.00	20.00	10.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00			20.00
	Leechi	Local	Per Bundle					100.00	80.00						90.00
	Apple*	Common	Kg	120.00	150.00	160.00	180.00	180.00	160.00	180.00	150.00	100.00	200.00	170.00	159.09
	Grapes*	"	"	180.00	250.00	200.00	220.00	230.00	200.00	200.00		180.00	200.00		206.67
	Pomegranate	"	"	150.00	220.00		190.00	250.00	250.00	230.00		160.00	220.00		208.75
	Groundnut	"	"	120.00	160.00	220.00	200.00			280.00	200.00				196.67
	Cashewnut*	"	"	1200.00	1200.00		900.00	1200.00			1100.00				1120.00
	Walnut	"	500 gm	410.00	515.00			500.00		560.00					496.25
	Raisin/kishmish	"	"	170.00	200.00		240.00	260.00		280.00	250.00				233.33
<b>IX</b>	<b>Sugar etc</b>														
	Sugar *	1.Common	Kg	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00
		2.PDS			35.00	25.00	23.00	30.00	30.00	35.00	25.00	25.00	25.00		28.11
	Gur	Common	"	100.00	120.00			70.00	130.00		50.00		60.00	160.00	98.57
	Honey	Local	Per bottle	300.00	600.00	850.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	600.00	500.00	400.00	500.00	522.73
<b>X</b>	<b>Non-Alcoholic beverages</b>														
	Prepared tea *	Common	Per cup	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
	Tea leaf*	Maaza Gold etc..	Kg	250.00	275.00	275.00	270.00	290.00	280.00	265.00	250.00	270.00	300.00	280.00	273.18
	Prepared coffee*	Common	Per cup	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	30.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.91
	Mineral water*	Common	1 Litre	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00
	Cold beverages*	Sprite,Pepsi etc...	1.2 ltr.	65.00	60.00	70.00	70.00	70.00	60.00	65.00	80.00	65.00	65.00	80.00	68.18
	Fruit juice *	Maaza,fruiti etc	1.2 ltr.	70.00	65.00	75.00	70.00		65.00	70.00	90.00	70.00	70.00	80.00	72.50
<b>XI</b>	<b>Prepared meals etc.</b>														
	Biscuits*	1.Britania marie gold*	300 gm	28.00	28.00	30.00	30.00	28.00	30.00	30.00	35.00	30.00	28.00	35.00	30.18
		2.Parle	200 gm	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
	Cake*	Plain	Per Pound	80.00	100.00	140.00	80.00	100.00			100.00	100.00	80.00	150.00	103.33
	Puri	Common	Per plate	20.00	20.00	30.00	30.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	30.00	22.73
	Salted refreshments	Potato Chips	Per pkt	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
	Pickles*	Mothers,Priya	400 gm	90.00	110.00	110.00	110.00	85.00	110.00	90.00	90.00	100.00		120.00	101.50
	Sauce	Kissan	Kg	130.00	140.00	160.00	140.00	140.00	140.00	130.00	140.00	145.00	140.00	145.00	140.91
	Jam*	"	500 gm	120.00	135.00	170.00	130.00	130.00	125.00	126.00	120.00	130.00		150.00	133.60
<b>XII</b>	<b>Pan,tobacco and intoxicants</b>														
	Pan Leaf *	Common	100 Nos	500.00	400.00	500.00	500.00	470.00	500.00	450.00	450.00	450.00	500.00	700.00	492.73
	Pan Finished*	"	Per pan	10.00	7.00	10.00	7.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	7.00	10.00	9.18

	Ingredients For Pan	Bettlenut(supari)	Kg	360.00	380.00	500.00	400.00	370.00	360.00	300.00	475.00	400.00	400.00	400.00	395.00
	Bidi*	Sankha	Per Pkt	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00
	Cigarettes *	Wills flake	Per Pkt	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	70.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.91
	Zarda Kiman Surdi	120 zarda (BABA)	50 gm	350.00	370.00	500.00	350.00	350.00	350.00	470.00	500.00	350.00	450.00	450.00	408.18
	Other Tobacco Products	Kaka	Per Pkt	7.00	7.00	7.00	8.00	7.00	7.00	7.00	10.00	7.00	7.00	7.00	7.36
	Country Liquor*	Local Wine	Per bottle	50.00	70.00	30.00		50.00	40.00	40.00		100.00			54.29
	Beer *	Rice Beer/local	1 Cup	30.00	40.00	30.00		30.00	20.00	20.00	50.00	20.00			30.00
<b>XIII</b>	<b>Fuel &amp; Light</b>														
	Firewood*	Common	Thak	3500.00	4500.00	3500.00	2200.00	3600.00	3000.00	2500.00	2000.00	2000.00	1500.00	2500.00	2800.00
	Electricity (std Unit)*	250 kwh	Per meter	5.50	5.70	6.55	4.00	4.20			5.50	5.70	7.00	6.50	5.63
	Kerosene*	1.Retail	1 Litre	60.00	60.00	30.00	25.00	36.50	40.00	30.00	40.00	40.00	50.00	50.00	41.95
		2.PDS		40.00	18.00	25.00	19.00			22.00		25.00	25.00		24.86
	Matchbox*	Camel	Per box	1.00	1.00	2.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	1.00	1.36
	LPG*	Domestic (14.2kg)	Per Nos	760.00	980.00	900.00	740.00	750.00	1000.00	1120.00	1100.00	870.00	850.00	850.00	901.82
	Charcoal	Common	1 Bag	500.00	600.00	450.00	380.00	400.00	350.00	300.00		500.00	500.00	350.00	433.00
	Candle *	"	Per pkt	30.00	30.00	40.00	30.00	35.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	31.36
<b>XIV</b>	<b>Housing</b>														
	House rent*	RCC.Per Room	Per Month	1000.00	1500.00	1500.00	1500.00	1200.00	1000.00	1500.00	2000.00	1000.00	1000.00	2000.00	1381.82
<b>XV</b>	<b>Clothing And Bedding</b>														
	Cloth for Shirt*	Common	Per Mtr	190.00	250.00	200.00	180.00	200.00	200.00	160.00	180.00	120.00	300.00		198.00
	Cloth for Trousers *	"	"	200.00	300.00	220.00	300.00	260.00	300.00	300.00	200.00	250.00			258.89
	Shawl*	"	Per Piece	150.00	350.00	300.00	350.00	370.00	500.00	200.00	400.00	200.00	300.00	500.00	329.09
	Lungi	"	"	120.00	200.00	300.00	200.00	240.00	150.00	200.00				250.00	207.50
	Towel *	Medium size	"	150.00	200.00	300.00	250.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	130.00	220.00	200.00	250.00	209.09
	Dhoti	Common	"	140.00	250.00		250.00	300.00		250.00				300.00	248.33
	Mekhela*	"	"	250.00	500.00	700.00	400.00	450.00	300.00	300.00	450.00	200.00	300.00	460.00	391.82
	Belt	Leather	"	190.00	200.00	300.00	250.00	200.00	300.00	350.00	250.00	150.00	300.00	200.00	244.55
	Sweater*	Woolen	"	600.00	600.00	600.00	500.00	580.00	500.00	600.00	800.00	500.00	600.00	800.00	607.27
	Knitting Wool	Common	Per Roll	60.00	60.00	70.00	60.00	80.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	70.00	40.00	100.00	65.45
	Bed Sheet Cover *	Common (medium)	Per Piece	190.00	300.00	350.00	400.00	350.00	300.00	260.00	300.00	250.00	400.00	250.00	304.55
	Blanket *	Common(double)	"	1400.00	1800.00	2000.00	2200.00	1500.00	2000.00	1500.00	2000.00	1300.00	1500.00	1800.00	1727.27
	Pillow*	Common	"	120.00	200.00	300.00	250.00	180.00	200.00	250.00	130.00	130.00	200.00	250.00	200.91
	Mattress	Single bed size	"	700.00	1100.00	1300.00	800.00	800.00	800.00	1100.00	1000.00			800.00	933.33
	Cloth for Curtain	common	Per Mtr	120.00	300.00	150.00	140.00	170.00	100.00	85.00	100.00	90.00		100.00	135.50
	Mosquito Net *	Single bed size	Per Piece	200.00	200.00	400.00	250.00	280.00	300.00	200.00	250.00	200.00	180.00	250.00	246.36
	Mats	Cotton	"	200.00	350.00	350.00	300.00	450.00	200.00	180.00			250.00	200.00	275.56
	Cotton	White cotton	Kg	180.00	300.00	360.00	300.00	320.00	180.00	230.00	250.00			300.00	268.89
<b>XVI</b>	<b>Footwear</b>														
	Leather shoe*	Common Adult	Pair	1500.00	1600.00	1600.00	2000.00	1600.00	1500.00	800.00	1000.00	600.00	1200.00	900.00	1300.00
	Leather Sandal etc (Pair)*	"	"	250.00	400.00	300.00	250.00	300.00	400.00	300.00	400.00	400.00	250.00	300.00	322.73
	Rubber/ PVC Footwear*	"	"	250.00	300.00	350.00	320.00	200.00	350.00	230.00	230.00	200.00		200.00	263.00
	Leather boots ladies*	Ankle length Adult	"	1000.00	2000.00	2000.00	2500.00	1700.00	2500.00	1500.00			1500.00		1837.50

<b>XVII</b>	<b>Medical Care</b>														
	Medicine*	Paracetamol	Per strip	10.00	10.00	10.00	15.00	15.00	10.00	15.00	17.00	10.00	13.00	30.00	14.09
	X-ray*	Chest X-Ray	Per/rate	300.00	300.00	400.00	400.00	400.00	300.00	300.00		400.00		300.00	344.44
	Doctor consultation fee*	Common	Per visit	300.00	300.00	250.00	200.00	200.00	250.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	100.00	200.00	218.18
<b>XVIII</b>	<b>Education, Stationery etc.</b>														
	Exercise book*	180 Pages*	Per Nos	60.00	60.00	80.00	60.00	65.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	80.00	64.09
		140 Pages	"	50.00	50.00	60.00	50.00	55.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	70.00	53.18
		108 Pages	"	40.00	40.00	50.00	40.00	35.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	50.00	41.36
	Newspaper*	Local	Per Paper	5.00	5.00	6.00	7.00	7.00	5.00	6.00	6.00	5.00	6.00	7.00	5.91
	Envelope	Brown (4 x 9)	Per Piece	2.00	2.00	5.00	2.00	2.00	3.00	5.00	2.00	1.00	2.00	5.00	2.82
	Pencil	Common	"	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00
	Pen	Common (ball Pen)	"	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
	Geometry Box	Common	"	80.00	70.00	80.00	70.00	200.00	80.00	80.00	50.00	55.00	130.00	70.00	87.73
	Photocopying (XEROX*)	A 4 size	Per sheet	2.00	2.00	5.00	3.00	5.00	2.00	5.00	5.00	3.00	5.00	5.00	3.82
	Tuition*	Private Tuition(below cl-X)	Per month	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	400.00	350.00	500.00	500.00	477.27
<b>XIX</b>	<b>Recreation &amp; Amusement</b>														
	Football*	Common	Per Ball	600.00	800.00	800.00	500.00	1500.00	750.00	600.00	700.00	600.00	800.00		765.00
	Cable *	DTH(airtel,tata sky,Dish Tv)	Per cnction	2000.00	2300.00			2300.00		2500.00			2500.00		2320.00
<b>XX</b>	<b>Transport &amp; Communication</b>														
	Bus Fare*	NST													
		Kma-Dmp (Super Deluxe)*	Per head	150.00	150.00										150.00
		Semi Deluxe	"	100.00	100.00										100.00
		Kma-Wokha (Super Deluxe)	"		200.00				200.00						200.00
		Semi Deluxe	"		150.00				150.00						150.00
		Kma-Mkg (Super Deluxe)	"		240.00		240.00								240.00
		Semi Deluxe	"		210.00		210.00								210.00
		Kma-Tsg (Super Deluxe)	"												
		Semi Deluxe	"		340.00					340.00					340.00
		Kma-Phek (Super Deluxe)	"												
		Semi Deluxe	"		190.00	190.00									190.00
		Kma-Zbto (Super Deluxe)	"												
		Semi Deluxe	"		200.00			200.00							200.00
		Kma-Kiphire (Super Deluxe)	"												
		Semi Deluxe	"		330.00									330.00	330.00
	Taxi*														
		Kma- Dmp*	Per head	300.00	300.00		450.00								350.00
		Kma- Wokha	"		230.00				230.00						230.00
		Kma- Mkg	"		450.00										450.00
		Kma-Tsg	"		700.00					700.00					700.00
		Kma-Phek	"		400.00	400.00									400.00
		Kma- Zbto	"		650.00			650.00							650.00
		Kma-Longleng	"		650.00								650.00		650.00

		Kma-Kiphire	"		700.00								700.00	700.00	
	Petrol*	Common	1 Litre	70.84	69.50	84.00	80.00	77.28		82.90	73.47	73.55	76.82	76.00	76.44
	Diesel*	"	1 Litre	63.65	64.10	65.00	67.00	66.83		70.75	64.94	64.22	69.59	66.00	66.21
<b>XXI</b>	<b>Personal care and effects</b>														
	Spectacles*	Plastic (full Frame)	Per nos	200.00	300.00	400.00	300.00	500.00	500.00	200.00	450.00	200.00		200.00	325.00
	Torch*	Dual Battery(Pencil)	"	180.00	250.00	250.00	180.00	180.00	150.00	150.00	130.00	200.00		180.00	185.00
	Lock	Medium size	"	50.00	120.00	120.00	70.00	180.00	80.00	95.00	120.00	50.00	60.00	150.00	99.55
	Umbrella*	Common(folding)	"	200.00	300.00	300.00	200.00	250.00	200.00	250.00	300.00	150.00	150.00	300.00	236.36
	Lighter(gas stoves)	Common	"	120.00	120.00	120.00	150.00	180.00	130.00	100.00	120.00	130.00	120.00	150.00	130.91
	Toilet Soap*	1.Lifebuoy (59 gm)*	"	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
		2. Lux (75gm)	"	25.00	25.00	30.00	25.00	25.00	30.00	28.00	30.00	25.00	30.00	30.00	27.55
	Toothbrush*	Common*	"	20.00	20.00	30.00	25.00	25.00	30.00	30.00	25.00	30.00	20.00	25.00	25.45
	Toothpaste	Common	100gm	47.00	46.00	46.00	60.00	60.00	45.00	40.00	46.00	52.00	52.00	50.00	49.45
	Talcum Powder*	Johnson n Johnson	"	67.00	65.00	60.00	60.00	65.00	65.00	75.00	75.00	70.00	60.00	80.00	67.45
	Hair oil*	All Clear	150 MI	110.00	108.00	110.00	108.00	110.00	105.00	105.00	105.00	105.00	110.00	110.00	107.82
	Shaving Blades*	Common	Per pkt	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
	Shaving Cream	"	100 gm	50.00	80.00	60.00	65.00	70.00	60.00	75.00		90.00		60.00	67.78
	Batteries	Eveready(pencil)	Pair	42.00	24.00	40.00	30.00	25.00	25.00	25.00	25.00	24.00	25.00	30.00	28.64
	Sanitary Napkins*	Common	Per pkt	50.00	50.00	35.00	45.00	50.00	40.00	68.00	50.00	40.00	70.00	35.00	48.45
	Electric Bulbs*	60 w*	Per bulb	18.00	15.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	15.00	18.00	20.00	15.00	15.00	15.00	17.36
		100 w	"	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	15.00	22.00	20.00	15.00	20.00	20.00	19.27
	Water Bucket*	Plastic (15ltrs)	Per piece	165.00	200.00	250.00	200.00	200.00	180.00	160.00	200.00	140.00	150.00	180.00	184.09
	Feeding Bottle	common	"	50.00	100.00	70.00	100.00	130.00	75.00	70.00	60.00	50.00	70.00	30.00	73.18
	Agarbatti	Onam	Per pkt	15.00	25.00	10.00	15.00	15.00	20.00	18.00	30.00	10.00	15.00	25.00	18.00
	Washing Soap*	1.Rin*	250 gm	29.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	28.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	29.73
		2.Vim	250 gm	22.00	20.00	25.00	23.00	25.00	25.00	25.00	27.00	20.00	25.00		23.70
<b>XXII</b>	<b>Household requisites</b>														
	Bedstead	Wooden	Single	2500.00	6000.00			2000.00	4000.00	5000.00	5000.00	2800.00			3900.00
	Almirah steel	common (double door)	Per nos	6500.00	8500.00	9000.00	8500.00	8500.00	9000.00	8500.00				9500.00	8500.00
	Chair*	Plastic	"	400.00	400.00	450.00	450.00	450.00	380.00	400.00	350.00	400.00	400.00	500.00	416.36
	Suitcase *	26 Inch (Medium)	"	1200.00	1800.00	3000.00	2000.00	2500.00	1500.00	2200.00			1500.00	1500.00	1911.11
	Leather bag	Ladies hand bag	"	610.00	800.00	1100.00	800.00	750.00	600.00	600.00	700.00	400.00	1000.00	700.00	732.73
	Carpet*	.65 mm synthetic	Per mtr	300.00	300.00	300.00	600.00	250.00	300.00	250.00	200.00	200.00	350.00	380.00	311.82
	TV*	22 inch (non HD)	Per nos	11900.00	13500.00	13000.00	15000.00	15000.00	12500.00				13800.00	12500.00	13400.00
	Radio	Transister(small)	"	600.00	550.00	800.00	850.00	800.00	450.00	1000.00				850.00	737.50
	DVD player(single Disk)*	Sony,LG etc..	"	2300.00	3000.00		3000.00	3000.00		4000.00					3060.00
	Compact disc(CD)	CD-R(Blank Disc)	Per Disc	20.00	20.00		20.00	20.00	25.00	30.00		10.00	20.00	30.00	21.67
	Stainless steel utensils*	common (2 litre)	Per piece	700.00	850.00		800.00	900.00						800.00	810.00
	Other metal utensils*	Aluminium	kg	320.00	350.00	450.00	350.00	550.00	400.00	340.00	400.00	350.00		400.00	391.00
	Crockery items*	casseroles/thermos(common 2ltr)	per piece	750.00	800.00		700.00	850.00			800.00				780.00
	Electric fan*	Ceiling fan (common)	per Piece	950.00	1100.00	1200.00	1500.00	1700.00	1500.00	1200.00	1500.00	1200.00	1500.00	1500.00	1350.00
	Washing Machine*	LG/Samsung 7kgs	"	12000.00	13000.00	14500.00	14200.00	15000.00	15000.00	12000.00	14500.00			13000.00	13688.89

	Lamp	Common	"	230.00	250.00	450.00	350.00	400.00	300.00	300.00	300.00	150.00		500.00	323.00	
	Sewing machine	Non Electric (Usha etc..)	"	4000.00	5300.00	4000.00	4500.00	4000.00	4500.00	5600.00				5000.00	4612.50	
	Stove	common(Double burner)	"	1300.00	1500.00	1800.00	1500.00	1800.00	1500.00	1200.00	1600.00	1200.00		1800.00	1520.00	
	Pressure cooker*	Prestige(5 Litre)	"	1500.00	1800.00	2200.00	2000.00	2000.00	2770.00	1700.00	1700.00	1800.00		1800.00	1927.00	
	Refreigerator*	180 ltr	"	13000.00	12500.00		13000.00	16000.00	11500.00	13000.00	14000.00			15500.00	13562.50	
	Water filter*	14ltr(plastic)	"	970.00	1500.00	1800.00	1500.00	1700.00	1000.00	900.00	1300.00	1100.00	1100.00	1800.00	1333.64	
	Electric iron *	Common	"	650.00	600.00	550.00	700.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00		950.00	595.00	
	Tyres & tubes*	Air Pump (light vehicles)	Per tyre	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00		10.00	10.00	
	Wall Clock*	Common(plastic small size)	Per nos	150.00	180.00	200.00	180.00	200.00	300.00	180.00	150.00	150.00	170.00	180.00	185.45	
	Photography	Passport size Photo(colour)	4 nos	40.00	40.00	50.00	40.00	60.00	40.00	40.00	60.00	50.00	60.00	80.00	50.91	
	Personal Computer*	Dual core 2GB ram 500HDD	Per nos	21000.00	29000.00		29000.00	24000.00						27000.00	26000.00	
	Mobile handset*	Base model/without internet facility	"	1200.00	1500.00	1600.00	1500.00	1800.00		1500.00	1500.00	1200.00	1200.00	2000.00	1500.00	
	Gold ornaments*	24 carat	1 tola	38500.00	39000.00		38000.00								38500.00	
<b>XXIII</b>	<b>Others</b>															
	Tailor*	Adult size shirt	Per piece	300.00	200.00	300.00	250.00	200.00	200.00	150.00	200.00	200.00	260.00	240.00	227.27	
	Hair cut*	Adult(male)	Per person	40.00	40.00	50.00	50.00	40.00	30.00	30.00	40.00	40.00	50.00	40.00	40.91	
<b>XXIV</b>	<b>Building materials</b>															
	Cement	Acc	Per bag	450.00	435.00	560.00		570.00	450.00	580.00	530.00			630.00	525.63	
		Lafarge	"	460.00				460.00	570.00		580.00	540.00			522.00	
		Star	"	480.00	450.00			470.00	540.00	480.00	560.00	520.00	450.00	530.00	630.00	511.00
	Rod	6mm	Per qtl	5850.00	6200.00	6800.00	6000.00	5700.00	5500.00	6400.00	6000.00	5000.00	6500.00	6000.00	5995.45	
		10mm	"	5650.00	5800.00	6000.00	5800.00	5400.00	5800.00	5400.00	5400.00	4800.00	5600.00	6000.00	5604.55	
		12mm	"	5560.00	6100.00	6000.00	5700.00	5300.00	5700.00	5350.00	5400.00	4800.00	5560.00	5700.00	5560.91	
		16mm	"	5250.00	6200.00	5800.00	5600.00	5300.00	5600.00	5400.00	5350.00	4800.00	5500.00		5480.00	
		20mm	"	5050.00	5800.00	5800.00		5300.00			5900.00		5800.00		5608.33	
	Sand	Doepani	Per cuft	72.00	65.00	160.00	60.00	70.00	60.00	150.00	120.00	60.00	100.00	150.00	97.00	
		Local	"	28.00	35.00	100.00	25.00	50.00	35.00	105.00	60.00	25.00	65.00	100.00	57.09	
	CGI sheets	Tata shakti/30mm	Per bundle	3500.00	3500.00	3800.00	3800.00	4500.00	3700.00		4500.00		3600.00	4000.00	3877.78	
		Jendal/28mm	"	3000.00	3000.00	3800.00	3300.00	3800.00	3000.00	3800.00	4000.00	3600.00	3400.00	4100.00	3527.27	
		Jendal/25 mm	"	2800.00	2900.00	3300.00	3000.00	3300.00	2800.00	3650.00	3500.00		3400.00	3300.00	3195.00	
		Jendal/22 mm	"	2500.00	2700.00	2800.00	2700.00	3000.00	2500.00	3400.00	3000.00	3300.00	2900.00	3000.00	2890.91	
	Nails	1/2 inch	Kg	80.00	80.00	90.00	100.00	90.00	90.00	100.00	100.00	80.00	80.00	100.00	90.00	
		1 inch	"	80.00	80.00	100.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	100.00	80.00	80.00	100.00	85.45	
		2 inch	"	80.00	80.00	100.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	100.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	83.64	
		3 inch	"	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	70.00	80.00	80.00	100.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.91	
		4 inch	"	80.00	80.00	80.00	40.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	77.27	
		5 inch	"	80.00	80.00	70.00	80.00	70.00	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	79.09	
		6 inch	"	80.00	80.00	70.00	80.00	70.00	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	79.09	
	Shovel (bilcha)	Plastic handle	Per nos	300.00	400.00		350.00		300.00	350.00			300.00	350.00	335.71	
		Wooden handle	"	260.00	380.00	320.00	380.00	400.00	320.00	280.00	400.00	335.00	500.00		357.50	
	Binding wire	Black wire(Metal)	Kg	90.00	80.00	120.00	100.00	80.00	80.00	85.00	100.00	120.00	120.00	100.00	97.73	
		Coconut	"	80.00	75.00	100.00	80.00	75.00	80.00	85.00	90.00	90.00	100.00	120.00	88.64	

	Bricks	1st class	Per piece	9.00			12.00	13.00	13.00	18.00	15.00	12.00	20.00	16.00	14.22
		2nd class	"	7.00	10.00		10.00	10.00	10.00	17.00	13.00	10.00	18.00	14.00	11.90
	Water Tank	Sentex	500 ltr.	3000.00	3250.00		2800.00	2500.00	3400.00	3000.00	3500.00	2800.00	3000.00	3000.00	3025.00
		Polycon	"	2300.00	2500.00	3000.00		2600.00	2500.00	2300.00	3000.00	2800.00	2500.00	2700.00	2620.00
	Glass sheet	2 mm	Per Sq.ft	28.00	32.00						45.00		70.00		43.75
		3 mm	"	38.00	38.00	75.00	45.00	55.00	48.00		55.00	50.00	80.00	40.00	52.40
		4 mm	"	48.00	48.00	85.00	55.00	60.00	55.00	70.00	68.00	60.00	85.00	65.00	63.55
		6 mm	"	80.00	85.00	120.00		80.00		90.00	100.00				92.50
	Plywood	4 mm	"	15.00	16.00	20.00	20.00	25.00	18.00	15.00	20.00	15.00	26.00	35.00	20.45
		6mm	"	24.00	25.00	30.00	30.00	25.00	32.00	25.00	35.00	26.00	38.00	40.00	30.00
		12 mm	"	34.00	35.00	45.00	60.00	60.00		40.00	55.00	35.00	45.00	60.00	46.90
		19 mm	"	50.00	51.00	75.00	70.00	70.00		45.00	80.00	52.00		80.00	63.67
	Timber size	Gamari	Per cuft.	450.00	700.00	550.00	480.00	400.00	460.00		600.00	400.00	350.00	300.00	469.00
		Holog	"	700.00	85.00	550.00	500.00	400.00	450.00	350.00	700.00	600.00	400.00	380.00	465.00
		Khokhon	"	555.00	600.00	450.00						600.00	500.00	350.00	509.17
		Teak	"	700.00	800.00			800.00	750.00		900.00	600.00			758.33
		Rose wood	"	2000.00											2000.00
		Bonsom	"	700.00	700.00	550.00		600.00	480.00	350.00	800.00	600.00		350.00	570.00
		Tita Chap	"	700.00	650.00	550.00	500.00	600.00	750.00	350.00	800.00	600.00		380.00	588.00
		Alder	"	450.00	450.00		400.00		750.00						512.50
		Pine	"	500.00	550.00	400.00	600.00	500.00	550.00	380.00				350.00	478.75
	Bamboo	25 ft	Per Piece	60.00	130.00	50.00	140.00	150.00	50.00	60.00	150.00	90.00	50.00	75.00	91.36
		12ft	"	30.00	60.00	25.00	80.00	100.00	30.00	40.00	80.00	40.00	30.00	30.00	49.55
	Stone	15 mm gauge	Per cft	35.00	25.00	45.00	40.00	40.00	30.00	50.00	45.00	25.00	50.00	53.00	39.82
		20 mm "	"	35.00	30.00		40.00	35.00	35.00	45.00	40.00	31.00	55.00	48.00	39.40
		40 mm "	"	40.00	60.00		40.00	30.00	45.00	35.00	38.00	25.00	60.00	48.00	42.10
		Boulder	Per Truck	3500.00	4000.00	7000.00		2400.00	2500.00	3000.00	6500.00	2800.00	3500.00	5000.00	4020.00
		Size Rada	Per piece	20.00	20.00	30.00	25.00	25.00	30.00		25.00		15.00	39.00	25.44
		Rada	"	9.00	16.00	20.00		25.00	15.00		20.00		13.00		16.86
<b>XXV</b>	<b>Labour Charge</b>														
	1st class mason	Common	Per Day	600.00	800.00	700.00	700.00	600.00	800.00	600.00	700.00	500.00	700.00	700.00	672.73
	unskilled mason	"	"	300.00	500.00	400.00	500.00	350.00	600.00	300.00	500.00	300.00	400.00	350.00	409.09
	1st class carpenter	"	"	600.00	800.00	700.00	700.00	700.00	800.00	600.00	700.00	500.00	800.00	700.00	690.91
	unskilled carpenter	"	"	300.00	500.00	400.00	500.00	400.00	600.00	300.00	500.00	300.00	400.00	400.00	418.18
<b>XXVI</b>	<b>Tiles</b>														
	Orient	2*2 sqft	Per box	920.00	1000.00		1280.00	1250.00							1112.50
	Marbeto	"	"	880.00			1350.00	1200.00							1143.33
	Oasis	"	"	800.00			1380.00	1300.00		1100.00					1145.00
	Bajaj	"	"	800.00			1400.00	1500.00		1000.00					1175.00
<b>XXVII</b>	<b>Sanitary wares</b>														
	P.V.C Pipes	1 inch	Per pipe	230.00	380.00		500.00	270.00		300.00	350.00	270.00			328.57
		2 inch	"	510.00	850.00		800.00	520.00		600.00	650.00				655.00

XXVIII	Electric fittings														
	Copper wire	1mm	90mt.	1020.00	1025.00	1100.00	1400.00	1200.00	1400.00	1300.00	1900.00	940.00	900.00	1700.00	1262.27
		1.5mm	"	1400.00	1710.00	2050.00	1800.00	1700.00		1800.00	2250.00	1380.00	1250.00	2400.00	1774.00
	Switch	Anchor/Havells	Per piece	15.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	25.00	20.00	36.00	25.00	20.00	20.00	35.00	23.27
	Three pin plugs	Anchor/Havells	"	30.00	60.00	30.00	40.00	45.00	80.00	70.00	50.00	30.00	30.00	120.00	53.18
	Holder	Common	"	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	35.00	20.00	10.00	20.00	20.00	20.45
	Fluorescent tubes	Common	"	50.00	55.00	50.00	45.00	60.00	80.00	50.00	60.00	50.00	60.00	60.00	56.36
	CFL Bulbs	15 w	"	151.00	165.00	170.00	160.00	190.00	150.00	150.00	165.00	140.00	165.00	180.00	162.36
		20 W	"	205.00	205.00	215.00	200.00	220.00	210.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	210.00	205.91

**BLANK CELLS : REPORT NOT RECEIVED**

AVERAGE RETAIL PRICE OF ESSENTIAL COMMODITIES IN 11 RURAL CENTRES, NAGALAND FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2019														(In Rs.)	
Sl no	Commodities	Specification	Unit	Dimapur	Kohima	Phek	Mkg	Zbto	Wokha	Tsg	Mon	Peren	Lnglg	Kiphire	Average
I	<b>Cereals &amp; Products</b>														
	Rice *	1.Andhra Arham*	Kg	36.00	40.00	40.00	38.00	41.00	35.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	38.00	38.00	38.73
		2.Boil Rice	"	35.00	40.00	40.00	38.00	40.00		30.00	40.00	35.00	38.00		37.33
		3.PDS			4.00	5.00	4.00	3.00	5.00		6.00	5.00			4.57
	Chira (Oats)	Common	"	199.00	240.00	400.00	240.00	245.00	240.00	240.00	240.00		230.00		252.67
	Muri (Puffed rice)	"	"	50.00	120.00	70.00		125.00	80.00	100.00				80.00	89.29
	Wheat/atta *	1.Common	"	30.00	30.00	35.00	38.00	50.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	30.00	44.00	40.00	37.91
		2.PDS													
	Maida	Common	"	38.00	35.00	40.00	30.00	50.00	30.00	40.00	46.00		48.00	30.00	38.70
	Suji	"	"	65.00	40.00	70.00	35.00	40.00	48.00	45.00	50.00		60.00	40.00	49.30
	Bread (Bakery)*	Common	Per pkt	30.00	30.00	30.00		35.00	35.00	30.00	30.00	35.00	20.00	30.00	30.50
	Maize & Products	Corn flakes (kelloggs)	250 gm	95.00	92.00	110.00	100.00	100.00	95.00	25.00	95.00		30.00	96.00	83.80
II	<b>Pulses &amp; Products</b>														
	Arhar dal*	Common	Kg	80.00	100.00	120.00	80.00	120.00	120.00	100.00	120.00			120.00	106.67
	Masur*	"	"	70.00	80.00	110.00		85.00	90.00	90.00	100.00	110.00	80.00	120.00	93.50
	Soyabean*	"	"	75.00	75.00	70.00		70.00	90.00		60.00	80.00		80.00	75.00
	Gram(split)	"	"	80.00	140.00	130.00	90.00	145.00			140.00			120.00	120.71
	Gram(whole)	"	"	90.00	110.00	120.00	90.00	145.00	120.00		100.00			90.00	108.13
	Moong	"	"	100.00	100.00	120.00		120.00	140.00	120.00	100.00	120.00		120.00	115.56
	Urad dal(kala Dal)	"	"	100.00	140.00	150.00	80.00	120.00		100.00					115.00
	Peas	"	"	60.00	60.00	90.00	80.00	60.00	40.00	60.00	60.00		80.00	70.00	66.00
	Naga dal	"	"	60.00	70.00	100.00		70.00	50.00		50.00	60.00			65.71
	Rajma (kholar)	"	"	100.00	70.00	70.00	120.00	80.00		50.00	40.00	30.00			70.00
III	<b>Oils &amp; Fats</b>														
	Mustard oil*	Common	1 litre	90.00	100.00	100.00	120.00	110.00	110.00	100.00	120.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	104.55
	Vanaspati*	Dalda	Kg	110.00	120.00	110.00	115.00	90.00		100.00	120.00	100.00			108.13
	Edible oil(refined)	Sundrop/saffola etc	1litre	165.00			145.00	140.00		130.00	120.00				140.00
IV	<b>Egg, Fish &amp; Meat</b>														
	Eggs*	Common	Per plate	180.00	150.00	180.00	160.00	210.00	150.00	200.00	180.00	180.00	180.00	160.00	175.45
	Fish*	Rahu	Kg	160.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	180.00	200.00	220.00	200.00	200.00	196.36
	Mutton*	Common	"	500.00	560.00	350.00	450.00	500.00						400.00	460.00
	Beef*	"	"	200.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	180.00		220.00	180.00	200.00	180.00	196.00
	Pork*	"	"	230.00	220.00	230.00		220.00	220.00	230.00	240.00	200.00	240.00	200.00	223.00
	Chicken*	Broiler	"	170.00	200.00	200.00		180.00	160.00	250.00	280.00	200.00	200.00		204.44
	Duck	Water duck	"	270.00		350.00		180.00	350.00			350.00			300.00
V	<b>Milk &amp; Products</b>														
	Milk (liquid)*	Local	1 Litre	60.00	50.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	50.00	80.00	50.00	50.00		50.00	57.00
	Baby food(powder)	Lactogen (4)	400 gm	290.00	300.00	280.00	290.00	295.00	275.00	300.00	300.00		300.00	270.00	290.00
	Milk powder*	Everyday	Kg	370.00	350.00	350.00	360.00	390.00	415.00	360.00	360.00	400.00	380.00	370.00	373.18
	Ghee	Anik	Kg	470.00	540.00	580.00	530.00	550.00		580.00	550.00			560.00	545.00



	Butter	Amul	1/2 kg	225.00	220.00	200.00	220.00	220.00	250.00	210.00	275.00		240.00	20.00	208.00
	Other milk products (lassi)	Dimul,Komul etc...	200 ml	20.00	20.00			30.00				20.00			22.50
<b>VII</b>	<b>Condiments &amp; Spices</b>														
	Salt*	Tata	Kg	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00
	Garlic*	Common	"	160.00	100.00	200.00	120.00	200.00	120.00	150.00	120.00	180.00	140.00	150.00	149.09
	Ginger*	"	"	160.00	50.00	50.00	60.00	60.00	40.00	60.00	50.00	25.00	50.00	70.00	61.36
	Turmeric(haldi)	"	100 gm	25.00		30.00	24.00	30.00		25.00	25.00		30.00	25.00	26.75
	Black pepper	"	"	100.00	160.00		160.00	140.00	150.00					200.00	151.67
	Dry chillies*	Common	Kg	150.00	210.00	350.00	250.00	200.00	190.00	150.00	300.00	160.00	180.00	180.00	210.91
	Curry powder	Garam Masala	100 gm	75.00	75.00	75.00		75.00	75.00	30.00			70.00	75.00	68.75
	Cardamom Dry	Common	Kg	3000.00	1500.00			1000.00		800.00		800.00	1400.00	2000.00	1500.00
	Clove	"	"	1000.00	1200.00									200.00	800.00
	Bay leaves (tej patta)	"	Per Bundle	10.00	10.00	20.00	20.00	10.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00		17.00
<b>VIII</b>	<b>Vegetables</b>														
	Potato*	Common	Kg	20.00	20.00	30.00	30.00	40.00	30.00	25.00	25.00	30.00	18.00	30.00	27.09
	Onion*	"	"	80.00	40.00	70.00		60.00	80.00	70.00	30.00	50.00	40.00	40.00	56.00
	Arum(yam)*	"	"	50.00	40.00	40.00		60.00	30.00	50.00	50.00	20.00		20.00	40.00
	Radish	"	"	50.00		80.00		60.00	25.00						53.75
	Carrot	"	"	100.00	50.00	70.00	20.00	100.00	25.00					50.00	59.29
	Turnip	"	"	50.00				80.00							65.00
	Squash	"	"	30.00	20.00			35.00			20.00	20.00			25.00
	Beetroot	"	"	120.00											120.00
	Sweet potato	"	"	50.00	30.00	40.00		30.00	20.00		20.00	15.00			29.29
	Pumpkin*	"		30.00	60.00	30.00		35.00	30.00		20.00	20.00			32.14
	Gourd	"	"	40.00	40.00	60.00		25.00	25.00		20.00	20.00		60.00	36.25
	Bitter gourd	"	"	40.00	50.00	70.00	60.00	80.00	40.00		40.00	60.00			55.00
	Cucumber*	"	"	40.00	30.00	40.00		70.00	40.00		50.00	40.00		40.00	43.75
	Cauliflower*	"	"	50.00	70.00	60.00	40.00	80.00	50.00			60.00		50.00	57.50
	Cabbage*	"	"	45.00	30.00	35.00	40.00	80.00	20.00	40.00	30.00	30.00			38.89
	Brinjal*	"	"	30.00	40.00	40.00		40.00	25.00		20.00	15.00			30.00
	Lady's finger*	"	"	40.00	60.00	80.00		90.00	40.00		50.00	40.00			57.14
	Palak*	"	Bundle	30.00	50.00		50.00	20.00							37.50
	French beans	"	kg	60.00	50.00			80.00				60.00			62.50
	Tomato*	"	"	50.00	50.00	40.00	60.00	60.00	25.00	70.00	80.00	50.00	40.00	80.00	55.00
	Green peas	"	"	120.00		90.00		70.00	30.00	90.00		60.00			76.67
	Chilli(green)*	"	"	120.00	100.00	90.00	80.00	100.00	40.00	80.00	120.00	80.00		80.00	89.00
	Capsicum	"	"	120.00			100.00								110.00
	Lemon	"	"	120.00	100.00	60.00		80.00	80.00		40.00			120.00	85.71
	Other vegetables	Local	Per Bundle	20.00	20.00	20.00	40.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	21.82
<b>IX</b>	<b>Fruits</b>														
	Banana*	Local	Per Bunch	30.00	60.00	50.00		80.00	25.00	40.00	60.00	20.00	50.00	30.00	44.50
	Jackfruit(green)	Common	Kg		80.00	30.00		50.00					20.00		45.00

	Watermelon	"	"		40.00			50.00	50.00						46.67
	Pineapple*	Local	Per Piece	30.00	40.00	40.00		40.00	25.00		20.00	25.00	20.00		30.00
	Coconut Dry	Common	Kg	290.00	260.00		250.00	250.00	240.00	230.00	220.00			200.00	242.50
	Coconut Green	"	Per Piece	40.00	50.00	70.00		50.00	30.00		30.00	30.00	60.00		45.00
	Guava*	Local	Kg	50.00	50.00			35.00				40.00	20.00		39.00
	Orange*	Common	"	100.00	120.00	120.00		120.00				70.00	60.00		98.33
	Papaya *	Local	Per Piece	30.00	50.00	40.00		40.00	20.00		20.00	10.00	20.00		28.75
	Mango*	common	Kg		150.00			120.00							135.00
	Pears(naspati)	Local	"					40.00			20.00		20.00		26.67
	Berries (gooseberry)	Common	Per Cup	20.00	20.00		30.00	20.00			10.00	10.00		20.00	18.57
	Leechi	Local	Per Bundle		100.00			140.00					20.00		86.67
	Apple*	Common	Kg	110.00	160.00	200.00		160.00					200.00		166.00
	Grapes*	Common	"	200.00	150.00	160.00		250.00			120.00		100.00	200.00	168.57
	Pomegranate	"	"	140.00	150.00			330.00					200.00	1000.00	364.00
	Groundnut	"	"	110.00	160.00						120.00				130.00
	Cashewnut	"	"	900.00	1160.00			1000.00						1000.00	1015.00
	Walnut	"	500 gm	390.00	515.00										452.50
	Raisin/kishmish	"	"	300.00	300.00			260.00						200.00	265.00
<b>X</b>	<b><u>Sugar etc</u></b>														
	Sugar *	1.Common	Kg	50.00	50.00	55.00		55.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	55.00	55.00	50.00	52.00
		2.PDS			35.00	35.00		25.00	30.00			30.00			31.00
	Gur	Common	"	60.00		100.00	120.00	85.00		60.00	40.00				77.50
	Honey	Local	Per bottle	300.00	600.00	800.00	500.00	390.00	500.00		200.00	500.00		220.00	445.56
<b>XI</b>	<b><u>Non-Alcoholic beverages</u></b>														
	Prepared tea *	Common	Per cup	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00		10.00	10.00
	Tea leaf*	Maaza Gold etc..	Kg	250.00	250.00	275.00	280.00	270.00	275.00	260.00	275.00	280.00	300.00	280.00	272.27
	Prepared coffee*	Common	Per cup	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00						20.00
	Mineral water*	Common	1 Litre	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00
	Cold beverages	Sprite,Pepsi etc...	1.2 ltr.	70.00	60.00	80.00	75.00	80.00	75.00	70.00	120.00	80.00	65.00	80.00	77.73
	Fruit juice	Maaza,frooti etc	1.2 ltr.	65.00	65.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	70.00	65.00	110.00	100.00	65.00	70.00	77.27
<b>XII</b>	<b><u>Prepared Meals</u></b>														
	Biscuits*	1.Britania marie gold*	300 gm	30.00	28.00	35.00	28.00	28.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	25.00	28.00	28.00	29.09
		2.Parle	200 gm	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
	Cake*	Plain	Per Pound	120.00	100.00	140.00	80.00	110.00			100.00			150.00	114.29
	Puri	Common	Per plate	20.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	20.00	30.00	20.00	20.00			25.56
	Salted refreshments	Potato Chips	Per pkt	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	20.00	10.00		10.00	11.00
	Pickles	Mothers,Priya	400 gm	90.00	100.00	90.00	90.00	85.00		95.00	110.00			90.00	93.75
	Sauce	Kissan	Kg	130.00	135.00	130.00	130.00	145.00	140.00	100.00	140.00		140.00	140.00	133.00
	Jam	"	500 gm	130.00	140.00	160.00	130.00	140.00	140.00		135.00		142.00		139.63
<b>XIII</b>	<b><u>Pan,tobacco and intoxicants</u></b>														
	Pan Leaf *	Common	100 Nos	800.00	400.00	760.00	400.00	480.00	300.00	450.00	400.00	450.00	480.00	500.00	492.73
	Pan Finished*	"	Per pan	10.00	7.00	7.00	10.00	7.00	7.00	10.00	7.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	8.64

	Ingredients For Pan	Bettlenut(supari)	Kg	360.00	400.00	500.00	500.00	390.00	380.00	450.00	400.00	400.00	400.00	400.00	416.36
	Bidi*	Sankha	Per Pkt	20.00	20.00	20.00		20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00
	Cigarettes *	Wills flake	Per Pkt	50.00	60.00	50.00	50.00	60.00	50.00	60.00	50.00	50.00	60.00	60.00	54.55
	Zarda Kiman Surdi	120 zarda (BABA)	50 gm	440.00	370.00	400.00	400.00	370.00	410.00	480.00	360.00	350.00	450.00	450.00	407.27
	Other Tobacco Products	Kaka	Per Pkt	7.00	7.00	10.00	10.00	7.00	7.00	7.00	10.00	7.00	7.00	7.00	7.82
	Country Liquor*	Local Wine	Per bottle	150.00	100.00			80.00		50.00		100.00			96.00
	Country Beer*	Rice beer/local	1 Cup	20.00	50.00	40.00		30.00	20.00		50.00	20.00		20.00	31.25
<b>XIV</b>	<b>Fuel &amp; Light</b>														
	Firewood*	Common	Thak	3000.00	3600.00	5000.00	3000.00	2400.00	4000.00	4000.00	2300.00	2000.00	1500.00	2000.00	2981.82
	Electricity (std Unit)*	250 kwh	Per meter	5.50	5.50	6.55	4.60	4.20	4.20			5.70			5.18
	Kerosene*	1.Retail	1 Litre	60.00	60.00	30.00		35.00	50.00		50.00	50.00	40.00		46.88
		2.PDS			35.00	25.00	19.00		28.00			30.00			27.40
	Matchbox*	Camel	Per box	1.00	1.00	2.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	2.00	2.00	1.00	1.27
	LPG*	Domestic (14.2kg)	Per Nos	730.00	980.00	820.00	600.00	850.00	1200.00	1100.00	1000.00	920.00	1200.00	900.00	936.36
	Charcoal	Common	1 Bag	370.00	500.00	400.00		550.00		300.00		450.00		300.00	410.00
	Candle *	"	Per pkt	30.00	30.00	30.00		40.00	30.00	25.00	40.00	30.00	40.00	30.00	32.50
<b>XV</b>	<b>Housing</b>														
	House rent	RCC.Per Room	Per Month	1000.00	1500.00	1500.00	500.00	1000.00	1000.00	1500.00	1000.00	800.00	800.00	1200.00	1072.73
<b>XVI</b>	<b>Clothing And Bedding</b>														
	Cloth for Shirt*	Common	Per Mtr	50.00	200.00	300.00	200.00	200.00	210.00		200.00	150.00		200.00	190.00
	Cloth for Trousers *	"	"	100.00	360.00	300.00		280.00	260.00		250.00	270.00		200.00	252.50
	Shawl*	Plain	Per Piece	100.00	300.00	250.00	400.00	480.00	350.00	200.00	350.00	230.00		400.00	306.00
	Lungi	"	"	100.00		250.00		210.00	240.00		150.00				190.00
	Towel *	Medium size	"	100.00	250.00	200.00		230.00	200.00	140.00	160.00	240.00		200.00	191.11
	Dhoti	Common	"	100.00				200.00	300.00						200.00
	Mekhela*	"	"	100.00	400.00	500.00	450.00	450.00	450.00	180.00	300.00	230.00		400.00	346.00
	Belt	Leather	"	150.00	300.00	300.00		220.00	300.00	200.00	180.00				235.71
	Sweater*	Woolen adult size	"	500.00	470.00	800.00	300.00	550.00	800.00	500.00	450.00	550.00		600.00	552.00
	Knitting Wool	Common	Per Roll	150.00	85.00	80.00		100.00	70.00		50.00			70.00	86.43
	Bed Sheet Cover *	Common Medium	Per Piece	150.00	260.00	300.00		300.00	280.00	280.00	300.00	270.00		200.00	260.00
	Blanket *	Common Double	"	700.00	1700.00	2000.00		1600.00	1500.00	1500.00	2000.00			1800.00	1600.00
	Pillow*	Common	"	150.00	200.00	300.00		250.00	200.00	250.00	250.00	130.00		150.00	208.89
	Mattress	Single bed size	"	300.00		1300.00		700.00	650.00		1200.00				830.00
	Cloth for Curtain	common	Per Mtr	60.00	70.00	200.00		220.00	150.00		80.00				130.00
	Mosquito Net	Single bed size	Per Piece	200.00	200.00	500.00		250.00	380.00	280.00	240.00				292.86
	Mats	Cotton	"	350.00			90.00	300.00	200.00		350.00				258.00
	Cotton	White cotton	Kg	140.00		350.00	320.00	320.00	180.00						262.00
<b>XVII</b>	<b>Footwear</b>														
	Leather shoe *	Common Adult	Pair	1500.00	1100.00	1200.00	1000.00	950.00	1500.00	600.00	900.00	650.00			1044.44
	Leather Sandal etc *	Common Adult	"	900.00	340.00	600.00	240.00	280.00	450.00	250.00	350.00				426.25
	Rubber/ PVC Footwear*	Common Adult	"	200.00	300.00	200.00	250.00	210.00	180.00	250.00	220.00	250.00			228.89
	Leather boots ladies*	Ankle length Adult	"	2000.00			200.00	1200.00	1200.00	1700.00	700.00				1166.67



		Kma-Kiphire	"												
	Petrol*	Common	1 Litre	70.63	80.00	75.00	74.00	79.00	80.00						76.44
	Diesel*	"	1 Litre	63.62	65.00	65.00	66.00	88.00	75.00						70.44
<b>XXII</b>	<b><u>Personal care and effects</u></b>														
	Spectacles	Plastic (full Frame)	Per nos	150.00	270.00	450.00		450.00							330.00
	Torch*	Dual Battery(Pencil)	"	80.00	120.00	150.00	120.00	180.00	150.00	120.00		150.00	170.00		137.78
	Lock	Medium size	"	130.00	80.00	100.00	70.00	160.00	50.00	50.00	80.00	60.00	70.00	60.00	82.73
	Umbrella*	Common(folding)	"	180.00	300.00	260.00	200.00	250.00		180.00	350.00	200.00	200.00	250.00	237.00
	Lighter(gas stoves)	Common	"	120.00	150.00	130.00	100.00	160.00	150.00		130.00	120.00	100.00		128.89
	Toilet Soap*	1.Lifebuoy (59 gm)*	"	10.00	10.00	10.00		10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
		2. Lux (75gm)	"	30.00		30.00	28.00	25.00	25.00	20.00	30.00	25.00	30.00		27.00
	Toothbrush*	Common	"	18.00	20.00	30.00	30.00	40.00	20.00	20.00	30.00	30.00	48.00	20.00	27.82
	Toothpaste	Common	100gm	46.00	50.00	50.00		65.00	60.00		55.00	52.00	60.00	60.00	55.33
	Talcum Powder*	Johnson n Johnson	"	64.00	60.00		60.00	65.00	65.00		75.00		60.00	60.00	63.63
	Hair oil*	All clear	150 ML	105.00	108.00	108.00	110.00	110.00	110.00	110.00	110.00	100.00	110.00	100.00	107.36
	Shaving Blades	Common	Per pkt	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
	Shaving Cream	"	100 gm	80.00	50.00	60.00	65.00	80.00			70.00	100.00		60.00	70.63
	Batteries	Eveready(pencil)	Pair	30.00	30.00	30.00	24.00	25.00	35.00	20.00	24.00	25.00	25.00	30.00	27.09
	Sanitary Napkins	Common	Per pkt	30.00	40.00	45.00	50.00	50.00	50.00			45.00	60.00	30.00	44.44
	Electric Bulbs*	60 w*	Per bulb	15.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	15.00	15.00	25.00	15.00	15.00	15.00	17.73
		100 w	"	20.00		20.00	20.00	20.00	15.00	20.00	20.00	15.00	20.00	160.00	33.00
	Water Bucket*	Plastic(15ltr)	Per piece	150.00	200.00	220.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	140.00	250.00	200.00	196.36
	Feeding bottle	Common	"	65.00	130.00	70.00	100.00	130.00	80.00	80.00	60.00	80.00	80.00	25.00	81.82
	Agarbatti	Onam	Per pkt	70.00	20.00	15.00	15.00	15.00	15.00	20.00	15.00	12.00	15.00	80.00	26.55
	Washing Soap*	1.Rin*	250 gm	29.00	30.00	30.00	28.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	29.73
		2.Vim	250 gm	22.00		30.00	25.00	25.00		25.00	25.00	20.00	20.00		24.00
<b>XXIII</b>	<b><u>Household requisites</u></b>														
	Bedstead	Wooden	Single	1500.00				2000.00	3200.00		5000.00				2925.00
	Almirah Steel	common (double door)	Per nos	4000.00				9000.00	9500.00						7500.00
	Chair*	Plastic	"	280.00		400.00		450.00	450.00		400.00				396.00
	Suit case*	26 inch medium	"	1200.00				1900.00	2000.00		1450.00				1637.50
	Leather bag	Ladies hand bag	"	500.00				800.00	750.00		700.00				687.50
	Carpet	.65 mm synthetic	Per mtr	300.00	250.00	300.00		320.00	280.00	250.00	280.00				282.86
	TV*	21 inch (Non HD)	"	6500.00				14500.00	13000.00						11333.33
	Radio	Transister(small)	Per piece	750.00	500.00			700.00	450.00						600.00
	DVD player(single Disk)*	Sony,LG etc..	"	1800.00				3000.00							2400.00
	Compact disc(CD)	CD-R(Blank Disc)	Per Disc	10.00				30.00	30.00						23.33
	Stainless steel utensils*	common (2 litre)	Per piece	700.00											700.00
	Metal utensils*	Aluminium	kg	330.00		400.00		570.00		350.00	350.00				400.00
	Crockery items	casseroles/thermos(common 2ltr)	per piece	700.00											700.00
	Electric fan*	Ceiling fan (common)	per piece	1500.00	1100.00			1200.00	1200.00		1500.00				1300.00
	Washing Machine	LG/Samsung 7kgs	"	12000.00	15000.00			15500.00	16000.00						14625.00

	Lamp	Common	"	500.00		450.00		350.00	400.00		500.00				440.00
	Sewing machine	Non Electric (Usha etc..)	"	400.00				4000.00							2200.00
	Stove	Common(Double burner)	"	1000.00				1850.00	2500.00	1100.00	1900.00				1670.00
	Pressure cooker*	Prestige(5 Litre)	"	1900.00	1280.00		1300.00	1550.00	1400.00		1100.00				1421.67
	Refrigerator	180 ltr	Per nos	12000.00			13000.00	15000.00	15000.00		14500.00				13900.00
	Water filter	14ltr(plastic)	"	800.00	1950.00	1600.00	800.00	1700.00	1500.00		1500.00				1407.14
	Electric iron	Common	"	700.00		600.00		900.00	600.00	600.00	500.00				650.00
	Tyres & tubes	Air Pump (light vehicles)	Per tyre	5.00	10.00			10.00	10.00		10.00				9.00
	Wall Clock*	Common(plastic small size)	Per piece	180.00	200.00	300.00		250.00	150.00		150.00				205.00
	Photography	Passport size Photo(colour)	4 nos	50.00	50.00	50.00		80.00	40.00	40.00	80.00				55.71
	Personal Computer	P IV 2GB ram 500HDD	Per nos	12000.00				26000.00	26000.00						21333.33
	Mobile handset*	Base model/without internet facility	"	1000.00	1400.00			2000.00	1800.00	1500.00	1800.00				1583.33
	Gold ornaments	24 carat	1 tola	38309.00											38309.00
<b>XXIV</b>	<b>Others</b>														
	Tailor*	Adult size shirt	Per piece	250.00	200.00	200.00	300.00	220.00	220.00		150.00	250.00			223.75
	Hair cut/Barber*	Adult (male)	Per person	40.00	40.00	50.00	30.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00			40.00
<b>XXV</b>	<b>Building materials</b>														
	Cement	Acc	Per bag	420.00		560.00		560.00	570.00				500.00		522.00
		Lafarge	"	420.00				560.00	570.00		580.00				532.50
		Star	"	430.00	500.00	500.00		570.00	540.00	650.00	580.00				538.57
	Rod	6mm	Per qtl	5100.00	6000.00	6800.00		5700.00	5700.00	6500.00					5966.67
		10mm	"	5000.00	5900.00	5700.00		5600.00	5400.00	6000.00					5600.00
		12mm	"	4950.00	5850.00	5700.00		5500.00	5300.00	6000.00					5550.00
		16mm	"	4900.00	5900.00	5700.00		5300.00	5300.00						5420.00
		20mm	"	5050.00		5700.00									5375.00
	Sand	Doepani	Per cuft	50.00	90.00	90.00		80.00	70.00	130.00	120.00				90.00
		Local	"	15.00	50.00	70.00		50.00	50.00	90.00	60.00				55.00
	CGI sheets	Tata shakti/30mm	Per bundle	4100.00	3500.00		3800.00	4500.00	4300.00	4800.00					4166.67
		Jendal/28mm	"	3400.00	3000.00			4100.00	3900.00	4500.00					3780.00
		Jendal/25 mm	"	3200.00	2800.00			2900.00	2900.00	4500.00					3260.00
		Jendal/22 mm	"	3100.00	2500.00	100.00		2600.00	2600.00						2180.00
	Nails	1/2 inch	Kg	80.00	90.00		80.00	90.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	80.00	90.00	100.00	91.00
		1 inch	"	80.00	85.00	80.00	75.00	90.00	100.00	100.00	90.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	86.36
		2 inch	"	80.00	80.00	90.00	70.00	90.00	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	82.73
		3 inch	"	80.00	80.00	90.00	70.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	80.91
		4 inch	"	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	81.82
		5 inch	"	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	81.82
		6 inch	"	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	80.00	90.00	80.00	81.82
	Shovel (bilcha)	Plastic handle	Per nos	350.00	400.00			350.00		80.00			450.00		326.00
		Wooden handle	"	350.00			350.00	400.00	400.00	80.00	350.00		400.00		332.86
	Binding wire	Black wire(Metal)	Kg	80.00	100.00	90.00		80.00	80.00	130.00	90.00	120.00	100.00	150.00	102.00
		Coconut	"	80.00	100.00	100.00		90.00	90.00	160.00	100.00	100.00	100.00		102.22

	Bricks	1st class	Per piece	10.00	12.00	15.00		13.00	13.00	25.00	16.00	10.00		16.00	14.44
		2nd class	"	8.00		15.00		10.00	10.00	23.00	14.00	9.00			12.71
	Water Tank	Sentex	500 ltr.	3500.00				3800.00	3100.00		3500.00		2500.00		3280.00
		Polycon	"	2300.00	3000.00			2600.00	2700.00		3000.00				2720.00
	Glass sheet	2 mm	Per Sq.ft	35.00											35.00
		3 mm	"	38.00				55.00	55.00						49.33
		4 mm	"	46.00				65.00	60.00	80.00					62.75
		6 mm	"	80.00				80.00	80.00	100.00					85.00
	Plywood	4 mm	"	16.00	18.00		25.00	17.00	17.00	20.00					18.83
		6mm	"	23.00	28.00		28.00	25.00	25.00	30.00					26.50
		12 mm	"	32.00	32.00		45.00	60.00	50.00	50.00					44.83
		19 mm	"	50.00	50.00		55.00	50.00	50.00						51.00
	Timber size	Gamari	Per cuft.	700.00		550.00		400.00	400.00		700.00	350.00			516.67
		Holog	"	750.00		550.00	450.00	400.00	400.00	350.00	700.00	550.00			518.75
		Khokhon	"	1000.00				800.00	350.00	350.00	700.00	550.00			625.00
		Teak	"	550.00				800.00	600.00	350.00	900.00	550.00			625.00
		Rose wood	"	2000.00				800.00							
		Bonsom	"	1000.00		550.00	500.00	800.00	600.00		700.00	550.00			671.43
		Tita Chap	"	1600.00	450.00	550.00	600.00	780.00	600.00	350.00	600.00	550.00			675.56
		Alder	"	600.00				650.00	450.00	300.00					500.00
		Pine	"	600.00		500.00			500.00	300.00	600.00				500.00
	Bamboo	25 ft	Per Piece	100.00		70.00	100.00	150.00	50.00	150.00	110.00	50.00	50.00		92.22
		12ft	"	50.00		30.00	50.00	100.00	25.00		60.00	30.00	30.00		46.88
	Stone	15 mm gauge	Per cft	25.00	45.00	30.00	40.00	40.00	40.00		45.00	25.00	50.00		37.78
		20 mm "	"	20.00	35.00	30.00	40.00	35.00	35.00	35.00	40.00	30.00	55.00		35.50
		40 mm "	"	40.00	36.00		40.00	30.00	30.00		38.00	25.00	60.00		37.38
		Boulder	Per Truck	8500.00	3000.00	4500.00	4000.00	2000.00	2000.00	1000.00	4500.00	2600.00	3000.00		3510.00
		Size Rada	Per piece	14.00	18.00	30.00	15.00	25.00	25.00		15.00				20.29
		Rada	"	10.00		25.00	12.00	25.00	25.00		5.00				17.00
<b>XXVI</b>	<b>Labour Charge</b>														
	1st class mason	Common	Per Day	600.00	800.00	600.00	600.00	500.00	600.00	800.00	700.00	500.00	700.00	500.00	627.27
	unskilled mason	"	"	400.00	300.00	400.00	400.00	300.00	400.00	400.00	350.00	300.00	500.00	300.00	368.18
	1st class carpenter	"	"	600.00	800.00	500.00	600.00	700.00	600.00	600.00	700.00	500.00	700.00	300.00	600.00
	unskilled carpenter	"	"	400.00	500.00	400.00	400.00	400.00	400.00	300.00	350.00	300.00	400.00	250.00	372.73
<b>XXVII</b>	<b>Tiles</b>														
	Orient	2*2 Sqft	Per box	1080.00				1200.00	1400.00						1226.67
	Marbeto	"	"	1120.00				1300.00	1200.00						1206.67
	Oasis	"	"	1000.00				1400.00	1300.00						1233.33
	Bajaj	"	"	1140.00				1500.00							
<b>XXVIII</b>	<b>Sanitary wares</b>														
	P.V.C Pipes	1 inch	Per pipe	200.00		500.00		270.00		360.00	295.00				325.00
		2 inch	"	285.00		600.00		520.00			500.00				476.25

<b>XXIX</b>	<b>Electric fittings</b>													
	Copper wire	1mm	90mt.	850.00	1200.00	1900.00	1400.00	1200.00	1200.00	1650.00				1342.86
		1.5mm	"	1300.00	2500.00			1500.00	1500.00	1800.00				1720.00
	Switch	Anchor/Havells	Per piece	13.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	30.00	20.00	20.00	25.00	20.00	20.00	20.80
	Three pin plugs	Anchor/Havells	"	28.00		45.00	50.00	45.00	45.00	40.00	30.00	30.00	25.00	37.56
	Holder	Common	"	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	15.00	20.00	20.00	10.00	15.00	18.00
	Fluorescent tubes	Common	"		50.00	60.00	45.00	65.00	60.00	50.00	50.00	50.00		53.75
	CFL Bulbs	15 W	"		25.00	170.00	160.00	190.00	150.00	150.00	160.00	150.00		144.38
		20 W	"		205.00	210.00	200.00	220.00	210.00	205.00	200.00	200.00	205.00	206.11

**BLANK CELLS : REPORT NOT RECEIVED**





Consumer Price Index For Rural, Urban and Combined (October-December) 2019																	
Base Year 2010= 100																	
Group	Sub-Group	Description	Rural				Urban				Combined				CPI (October-December)		
			Weights	Oct-19	Nov-19	Dec-19	Weigths	Oct-19	Nov-19	Dec-19	Weigths	Oct-19	Nov-19	Dec-19	Rural	Urban	Combined
	a	Cereals & Products	17.89	114.77	115.82	116.63	13.70	115.89	116.31	119.00	16.56	115.12	115.92	117.79	115.74	117.07	116.28
	b	Pulses & Products	0.64	115.31	114.18	114.18	1.15	112.34	112.15	115.20	0.79	114.17	113.56	115.04	114.56	113.23	114.26
	c	Oils and Fats	2.26	105.99	106.82	105.07	2.30	111.36	111.76	112.13	2.28	108.33	109.06	108.26	105.96	111.75	108.55
	d	Meat, Fish and Eggs	17.94	127.56	128.63	128.74	18.37	129.53	129.77	129.71	18.12	125.61	129.04	129.21	128.31	129.67	127.95
	e	Milk and Products	6.22	95.64	96.54	97.36	5.32	99.76	99.85	98.55	5.97	97.71	98.19	97.96	96.51	99.39	97.96
	f	Condiments and Spices	2.53	141.57	141.12	141.10	2.37	121.85	124.97	124.95	2.49	130.46	132.07	131.65	141.26	123.92	131.39
	g	Vegetables	8.98	182.18	177.59	183.95	8.08	162.79	163.28	156.76	8.74	164.59	162.88	161.49	181.24	160.94	162.99
	h	Fruits	2.62	148.47	149.62	148.98	3.42	128.83	131.18	131.80	2.72	136.11	138.20	137.96	149.02	130.60	137.42
	i	Sugar	1.00	132.24	133.52	133.52	0.80	125.75	127.58	125.75	0.95	127.42	128.96	128.05	133.10	126.36	128.15
	j	Non alcoholic beverages	3.61	109.68	108.72	107.89	3.38	113.07	113.28	113.26	3.55	111.32	110.85	110.52	108.76	113.20	110.90
	k	Prepared meals etc.	3.73	114.65	114.30	114.30	4.31	110.43	113.03	115.31	3.91	112.32	113.40	114.47	114.42	112.92	113.40
<b>I</b>		<b>Food Group</b>	<b>67.42</b>	<b>127.39</b>	<b>127.42</b>	<b>128.46</b>	<b>63.20</b>	<b>124.79</b>	<b>125.49</b>	<b>125.34</b>	<b>66.07</b>	<b>123.99</b>	<b>125.17</b>	<b>125.48</b>	<b>127.76</b>	<b>125.21</b>	<b>124.88</b>
<b>II</b>		<b>Pan, Supari, Tobacco &amp; Intoxicants</b>	<b>2.43</b>	<b>145.85</b>	<b>142.82</b>	<b>142.93</b>	<b>2.47</b>	<b>131.66</b>	<b>131.73</b>	<b>132.52</b>	<b>2.45</b>	<b>143.94</b>	<b>142.86</b>	<b>142.98</b>	<b>143.87</b>	<b>131.97</b>	<b>143.26</b>
<b>III</b>		<b>Fuel &amp; Light</b>	<b>11.76</b>	<b>136.59</b>	<b>137.95</b>	<b>138.00</b>	<b>8.46</b>	<b>120.85</b>	<b>134.83</b>	<b>136.81</b>	<b>10.82</b>	<b>123.87</b>	<b>128.49</b>	<b>128.46</b>	<b>137.51</b>	<b>130.83</b>	<b>126.94</b>
<b>IV</b>		<b>Housing</b>	<b>0.00</b>				<b>0.16</b>	<b>133.64</b>	<b>138.18</b>	<b>138.18</b>	<b>0.05</b>	<b>147.27</b>	<b>142.73</b>	<b>142.73</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>136.67</b>	<b>144.24</b>
	a	Clothing & Bedding	5.72	132.36	134.64	134.74	8.22	133.57	136.45	135.37	6.47	131.63	133.55	133.17	133.91	135.13	132.78
	b	Footwear	1.92	126.57	139.22	138.64	2.61	120.52	122.15	127.18	2.13	140.87	140.23	143.40	134.81	123.28	141.50
<b>V</b>		<b>Clothing and Bedding</b>	<b>7.64</b>	<b>130.90</b>	<b>135.79</b>	<b>128.41</b>	<b>10.83</b>	<b>130.42</b>	<b>133.00</b>	<b>133.40</b>	<b>8.60</b>	<b>133.92</b>	<b>135.20</b>	<b>135.71</b>	<b>131.70</b>	<b>132.28</b>	<b>134.94</b>
	a	Medical Care	1.52	133.73	123.47	123.47	1.40	110.52	111.17	111.56	1.49	109.91	111.14	111.40	126.89	111.08	110.81
	b	Education, Stationery etc.	6.25	139.63	131.52	131.52	8.78	126.76	124.67	125.33	7.01	127.50	127.12	127.50	134.22	125.59	127.37
	c	Recreation & Amusement	0.01	121.31	115.62	111.94	0.03	119.60	119.35	117.93	0.02	124.73	124.16	121.34	116.29	118.96	123.41
	d	Transport & Communication	0.04	129.81	130.05	130.05	0.06	139.91	144.89	144.93	0.05	139.64	140.93	140.94	129.97	143.24	140.51
	e	Personal Care & Effects	0.06	116.64	127.44	127.44	0.07	134.50	136.41	135.99	0.06	129.65	131.30	131.08	123.84	135.63	130.67
	f	Household requisites	2.83	130.02	129.07	129.10	4.48	111.72	111.94	112.17	3.32	113.92	114.13	114.41	129.40	111.94	114.15
	g	Others	0.04	125.85	130.43	130.43	0.06	124.69	128.84	128.84	0.05	130.30	131.48	131.48	128.90	127.46	131.08
<b>VI</b>		<b>Miscellaneous</b>	<b>10.75</b>	<b>131.27</b>	<b>129.68</b>	<b>129.69</b>	<b>14.88</b>	<b>120.77</b>	<b>119.71</b>	<b>120.20</b>	<b>12.00</b>	<b>121.62</b>	<b>121.63</b>	<b>121.96</b>	<b>130.21</b>	<b>120.23</b>	<b>121.74</b>
		<b>General Index (All Groups)</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>132.09</b>	<b>129.92</b>	<b>130.07</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>124.65</b>	<b>126.41</b>	<b>126.62</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>125.03</b>	<b>126.40</b>	<b>126.68</b>	<b>130.69</b>	<b>125.89</b>	<b>126.04</b>
		<b>Consumer Food Price Index</b>	<b>60.08</b>	<b>129.26</b>	<b>129.37</b>	<b>130.58</b>	<b>55.51</b>	<b>126.62</b>	<b>127.20</b>	<b>126.86</b>	<b>58.61</b>	<b>125.53</b>	<b>124.35</b>	<b>127.12</b>	<b>129.73</b>	<b>126.89</b>	<b>125.67</b>